

























































































































































































































































































































































































07 WC 38476

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. | [] Affirm with changes [] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF SANGAMON ) I:] Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
[ ] pTD/Fatal denied
|:| Modify VA None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
James Neunaber,
Petitioner,

Vs. NO: 07 WC 38476

Monteregc Ep(:)ar:d(;zglpa“}’s 1 4 I w C C 0 3 2 9

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW
Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent and Petitioner herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of occupational
disease, evidentiary error, legal error, permanent partial disability, causal connection and being
advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed March 1, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $42,700.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

asurto
MB/mam g
0:4/24/17 *
o wﬁ § Mnt

David L. Gore

—Lipl 3t

Stephen Mathis

e S e



ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

NEUNABER, JAMES Case# Q7WC038476

Employee/Petitioner 1 4 I w C C 0 3 2 9

MONTEREY COAL COMPANY

Employer/Respondent

On 3/1/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.13% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue,

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0755 CULLEY & WISSCORE
BRUCE WISSORE

300 SMALL STSUITE 3
HARRISBURG, IL 62946

0332 LIVINGSTONE MUELLER ET AL
L ROBERT MUELLER

P O BOX 335

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62705



14IWCC0329

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [ Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF Sangamon ) [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
E None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
James Neunaber Case # 07 WC 38476
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: N/A
Monterey Coal Company
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Douglas McCarthy, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city
of Springfield, on 2/04/2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?
[ Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. [_] What was the date of the accident?
D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. D What were Petitioner's earnings?
. ] What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
L__I What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
D Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. D What temporary benefits are in dispute?
[1TPD [C] Maintenance CJTTD
L. [E What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. [] Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. [:l Is Respondent due any credit?
0. @ Other Did the Petitioner develop an occupational lung disease as a result of exposure in
the course of his employment with Respondent?

onw

=rmQ

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwcc.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987.7292  Springfield 217/785-7084




14IWCC0329

On 9/30/06, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner was last exposed to the coal dust and fumes arising out of and in the course of
employment.

Timely notice of this exposure was given to Respondent.

Petitioner’s condition of ill being is causally related to his occupational exposures.

In the year preceding the last date of exposure, Petitioner earned $49,200.84; the average weekly wage was
$946.17.

On the date of last exposure, Petitioner was 56 years of age, single with no dependent children.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay the Petitioner the sum of $567.70 for 75 weeks, as the injuries resulted in a loss of 15%
under section 8 (d) (2) of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

£ )4'],(_4@"'7[’7 %Mﬁ

LA
Signaturgfof Arbitrator eM Date

ICArbDec p. 2

MAR 1 - 203




141IWCCO329

Petitioner, James Neunaber, was born on 2-18-50 and was 62 on the date of arbitration. He
coal mined for 35 years, 34 of which were underground. All of his coal mining occurred at
Respondent Monterey Coal Company’s Carlinville Mine where he was regularly exposed to coal
and silica dust, roof bolting and plant glues, and diesel fumes. Petitioner was 57 and working as
a Laborer when last occupationally exposed on 9-30-06. Petitioner stated that Monterey was
going to sell the company, and he retired because he needed to secure insurance because of his
health. Petitioner did not seek employment after he left mining because he felt his lungs “were

shot.” He did not look for work after leaving the mine, and his prior work involved manual
labor.

Findings of Fact:

About 10 years before he retired, Petitioner began noticing breathing problems while mine
examining in dusty areas or when around diesel fumes. At times he had to stop his rounds and
rest even though he was under time pressures to complete his rounds. Sometimes he had to
get down on his hands, elbows and knees and hold his head for a while to breathe and rest

before he could continue. During his last years as an examiner temporary examiners had to
finish his rounds when he was having a bad day.

In addition to being a laborer, Petitioner operated the continuous miner for twelve years. He
bid out of that job to be a mine examiner hoping to have less dust exposure away from the
face, but he was examining in dusty entries most of the time. There was always diesel exposure
from the vehicle he drove, as well as shield haulers, scoop tractors, and mules. He was exposed
to roof bolting glue fumes because he had to examine the freshly bolted areas. Old glue tubes
were often discarded and run over by machinery in the mines. Glue and diesel fumes made
him short of breath, and he had to leave the area sooner than he should have.

Currently, Petitioner cannot walk very far without becoming breathless. He cannot climb stairs,
or visit good friends who live in an upstairs apartment. His breathing problems have
progressively worsened, and he has been on 24 hour oxygen since December 18, 2012.
Petitioner does not leave the house unless he has to. He hires someone to do his yard work.
His step daughter and a friend help him keep his house clean. Petitioner has a small cottage by
a lake, but his activity there is limited to watching TV, getting something to eat, and looking out
on the lake while he sits. He has been unable to ride a motorcycle for many years. He no longer
hunts or fishes and has given his equipment to his kids. After retirement, he did build a cabin at
his home, but testified that the work was contracted to others.

Petitioner smoked from age 20 until he went on 24 hour oxygen, but still has one once in a
while with a cup of coffee. He testified that he had smoked a pack, maybe two, a day. There
were not many hours in the day to smoke because it was not allowed at work, and sometimes
he worked 12-20 hour days. He further admitted that he continued to smoke long after he

began treatment for pulmonary problems. His treating doctor’s notes reflect that he reported
smoking two packs a day as late as March 5, 2009. (RX 3)

Petitioner called two longtime co-workers from the Carlinville Mine. David Martioni, a personal
friend, saw Petitioner when he examined areas of the mine where he was working. Even when
Petitioner was not examining, Mr. Martioni saw him on a daily basis as he left the mine. Mr.

3




Martioni stated that Petitioner used tcgegwglgs:a%u%uring the last couple years at the

mine Petitioner was unable to finish his routes, and back up examiners had to be called in. He
opined that the Petitioner's quality of life has significantly deteriorated since he began his
mining career. By the end of the work day Petitioner’s physical condition was very poor.

Dick Schulte worked as a roof bolter in Petitioner’s unit in the late 1980’s while Petitioner was a
mine examiner. After he changed to out-by work, Mr. Schulte saw Petitioner on the roadways
as he was examining. Later as a repairman he saw Petitioner when he required his unit to make
gas checks. Mr. Schulte noticed Petitioner on the roadways leaning and having breathing
problems. He would stop to see if Petitioner needed help. Petitioner would have to sit and rest
in his unit at times before he could travel on. He said that during the last year of Petitioner’s
mining career he could not do near the amount of work he’d done previously and had to walk
sfowly to his car when work was over.

Dr. Chopra, Petitioner’s treating physician, has practiced general and family medicine in
Carlinville since 1981. Ten to fifteen percent of his patients are coal miners, and he treats
miners for pulmonary disease. Dr. Chopra has treated Petitioner since the early 1990’s and has
done many examinations and patient histories and had chest x-rays and pulmonary function
testing performed. Dr. Chopra has had Petitioner on pulmonary medications for many years,
including nebulizer treatments and ProAir and Symbicort inhalers. (PX 2, p. 5-6). Dr. Chopra
testified that Petitioner has a history of cough and has had shortness of breath and pulmonary
limitations for quite some time. Dr. Chopra felt Petitioner had coal workers’ pneumoconiosis
(CWP). Petitioner also has moderate to severe COPD and chronic bronchitis. After seeing
Petitioner’s testing showing a 19% drop on his Methacholine testing, Dr. Chopra agreed that
there is an asthmatic component in Petitioner’s condition and that coal mining was a
contributor. (PX 2, p. 8-11, 17). Based on each of Petitioner’s pulmonary diseases, exposure to
the coal mine environment would risk his health. Petitioner does not have the pulmonary
capacity to do the work of a coal miner or work requiring manual labor. Petitioner condition has
become slightly worse, but smoking and obesity were contributors. (p. 11-12).

Dr. Chopra stated that Petitioner smokes between one and two packs of cigarettes a day, and
has been counseled about that habit. Petitioner who is 5'7” now weighs 262 pounds and in
June of 2006 he weighed 193. (PX 2, p. 13-15). The main contributing factor to Petitioner’s
COPD and chronic bronchitis is smoking. It could also contribute to his asthmatic bronchitis. (p.
17-18). Dr. Chopra was asked about records from 2010 and 2011 where Petitioner denied
shortness of breath. He stated they are incorrect because Petitioner had shortness of breath.
He explained that any findings of clear lungs would depend on how well Petitioner’s medicine
was working at the time, but that most of the time he would find wheezing. He did not feel
that Petitioner’s cardiac problems had any effect on his breathing. However he stated that
Petitioner’s lung problems can cause an extra burden on his heart function. (p. 19-21).

Dr. Chopra’s records were introduced, and showed some back problems, and humerous entries
regarding COPD, the use of inhalers and nebulizers, symptoms such as shortness of breath, or
denials thereof, cough, and physical findings, such as wheezing, rhonchi and crepitations; his
smoking consumption is also documented. (PX7,p.2,5,7,9, 10, 12, 31, 33-34, 36, 38-39, 41--
45, 47, 49, 51, 53, 55-58, 61-70, 110). The records show an exacerbation of obstructive chronic
bronchitis on 3-9-07. (PX 7, p. 45-46). By 12-29-11 Petitioner’s work capacity was diminishing,
as carrying a bag of groceries caused chest tightness and shortness of breath. Yet, the entry




states he denied shortness L&ir‘ie@tﬁtﬁs&v% %es some credence to Dr.

Chopra’s view of such entries. (PX 7, p. 59). Stress testing on 3-24-09 from Prairie
Cardiovascular showed normal perfusion imaging and wall motion, normal left ventricular
systolic function, and no ischemia or previous infarction. (PX 7, p. 91-93). Pulmonary function
testing of 3-17-09 reported moderately severe obstructive lung disease with low CO diffusions
compatible with loss of the pulmonary capillary bed. (PX 7, p. 95). Further cardiac testing of 1-
12-12 showed no significant change from the 3-24-09 study, and there was a low probability for
coronary disease. (PX 7, p. 108-109). A chest x-ray of 3-17-09 for shortness of breath and chest
pain reported chronic lung disease with some fibrosis and emphysema. There was mild
interstitial fibrosis. Scarring in the right middle lobe also was noted. There was no change with
the mild interstitial fibrosis after a 6 % month interval. (PX 7, p. 120). A chest film of 12-17-11
for cough noted a smoking and mining history. It reported mild fibrotic changes. (PX 7, p. 124).

Respondent also submitted records from Dr. Chopra which contained additional older entries.
(RX 3). There are abundant references in the records to wheezing, notations of COPD, bouts of
bronchitis requiring medication, and some complaints of shortness of breath and cough. The
following dates have relevant entries pertaining to pulmonary issues: 6-3-08, 11-19-07, 8-23-
07, 5-25-07, 2-23-07, 7-25-06, 6-26-06, 2-27-06, 11-7-05, 8-11-05, 6-24-05, 5-23-05, 1-21-05, 9-
4-03, 6-4-03, 3-12-03, 3-3-03, 12-26-02, 10-23-02, 9-19-02, 10-11-01, 10-4-01, 7-30-01, 7-18-
01, 12-1-00, 9-7-00, 6-30-00, 3-16-99, 7-20-98, 3-6-98, 7-14-98, 10-7-97, 9-22-95, 11-1-95, and
9-13-95. An x-ray of 8-6-07 showed stable scarring at the right base. A film of 7-24-06 showed
stable bibasilar scarring or atelectasis and findings consistent with COPD. A chest x-ray of 5-20-
05 showed linear atelectasis in the right lung base. There was no significant change from a 5-

12-04 film. The film of 5-12-04 noted some COPD and fibrosis. A 10-21-02 x-ray showed mild
COPD changes. A 7-30-01 film was normal.

Carlinville Area Hospital records show some shoulder problems, heart problems, COPD, the
complete pulmonary function testing of 3-17-09, and Petitioner’s smoking consumption. (PX 6,
p. 7, 29, 32-53, 57, 98, 102-104, 137). Many entries are duplicative of Dr. Chopra’s records. A
chest x-ray for COPD and cough of 8-26-08 reports no change from the past year with moderate
emphysema. (p. 58). A chest x-ray for cough from 7-24-06 reports stable bibasilar scarring or
atelectasis and findings consistent with COPD with no change from prior chest films. (p. 99).

Memorial Medical Center Records show treatment for Petitioner’s heart, back surgery, and
rollover accident, during which he had pneumonia. Of relevance are entries showing
respiratory complaints and treatments during these hospitalizations. (PX 8, p. 5, 78, 89, 109,
112, 113, 116, 156, 204, 242, 245, 331, 343, 360, 363, 391-394, 397, 402, 418, 425-426, 442-
443, 455, 457, 465, 473-474, 477, 481, 489, 495).

Dr. Glennon Paul examined Petitioner at his attorney’s request on 2-19-08. Dr. Paul is the
Medical Director of St. John’s Hospital Respiratory Therapy Department and teaches internal
and pulmonary medicine at SUlI Medical School. He is the senior physician at the Central lllinois
Allergy and Respiratory Clinic which employs six physicians specializing in allergy and pulmonary
diseases. He has authored a book on Asthma. His patient census has 50,000 people, and he
reads about 5000 chest x-rays and pulmonary function studies each year. Dr. Paul has examined
coal miners for federal and state black lung claims, the vast majority of which were for coal
companies. (PX 1, p. 6-8). Dr. Paul reported Petitioner had a 10 year history of shortness of
breath which was worsening. He becomes breathiess after walking a mile or ascending 4 flights

5




141iWC

of stairs. Petitioner gets bronc¢s with upper resplratorv tract infections which are usually
treated with antibiotics. Petitioner was a 40 year pack a day smoker. Petitioner’s chest exam
was normal, and his chest x-ray showed small nodules throughout both lung fields and early
fibrosis. Dr. Paul felt that Petitioner had CWP and asthmatic bronchitis, also known as reactive
airways disease (RAD). (PX 1, Paul Report; PX 1, p. 9).

Dr. Paul stated that because Petitioner has RAD, his pulmonary function test results will vary
depending on how his RAD is on the day of testing. On some days he could be totally disabled
because of his lungs, and on others he could generate better test results. (PX 1, p 12). Under
the AMA guidelines Petitioner’s diffusing capacity of 52% of predicted would rate as a
moderate physical impairment. (PX 1, p. 15). The diffusing capacity measures the lungs’ ability
to transport oxygen. (PX 1, p. 13).

Dr. Paul opined that the 3-17-09 pulmonary function testing from Carlinville Medical Clinic
demonstrated obstruction with an FEV1 of 2.28, decreased from his FEV1 of 2.80. The diffusing
capacities were similar, but the 10% increase in FEV1 after bronchodilator administration
confirmed his diagnosis of RAD. (PX 1, p. 17-18). Dr. Paul stated that Petitioner’s exposures to
glue fumes in the mines could cause or aggravate Petitioner’s RAD. (PX 1, p. 20). He provided
that coal mine and silica dusts and diesel and glue fumes in the mines all can harm the lungs,
and that mining exposures can cause occupational asthma. (PX 1, p. 35, 38). Dr. Paul agreed
that smoking does not cause RAD, but can trigger or aggravate asthma and aggravate asthmatic

bronchitis. (PX 1, p. 48, 61). The RAD aggravation would be both temporary and permanent.
(PX 1, p. 51).

Based on Petitioner’s environmental restrictions and his inability to do manual labor, Dr. Paul
felt Petitioner was permanently and totally disabled from coal mining. Dr. Paul felt he was

capable of light to medium labor, but because of his RAD there would be days when he would
be unable to work at all. (PX 1,p. 24).

B-reader/Radiologist, Dr. Michael Alexander, interpreted Petitioner’s quality one chest x-ray of
6-7-07 as positive for CWP in all lung zones, category 1/1. (PX 4).

At Respondent’s request, Petitioner was examined by Pulmonologist Dr. Peter Tuteur on 10-14-
10. (RX 1, p. 5). Dr. Tuteur was also provided with Dr. Paul’s report, Dr. Alexander’s B-reading,
a 3-24-09 exercise study, a 3-17-09 pulmonary function test, and serial chest x-ray reports from
Carlinville Area Hospital. Dr. Tuteur stated that Petitioner’s breathlessness required him to stop
after walking % of a mile or climbing 2-3 flights of stairs. Petitioner had a cough throughout the
day occasionally associated with sputum, and nocturnal wheezing associated with heartburn.
Dr. Tuteur reported Petitioner’s treater “has offered Symbicort and ProAir, which he is unable
to identify whether or not it helps. He has not required hospitalizations for exacerbations, nor
has he clearly had even minor exacerbations.” Dr. Tuteur stated that the Petitioner was obese,
a factor which could cause a reduction in the Petitioner’s lung capacity.

According to Dr. Tuteur, after Petitioner was stented, his breathlessness improved. Petitioner’s

physical exam was normal. There was no evidence of CWP on Petitioner’s chest film. (Tuteur

report, p. 2). Dr. Tuteur felt that his pulmonary function studies and those of Dr. Paul and

Carlinville Hospital showed no worse than a very minimal obstruction that did not improve after

bronchodilator. He blamed the decreased diffusing capacities on exaggerated predicted values

because of obesity, concluding that the diffusing capacity was essentially normal. Pulmonary
6




function testing demonstrated a mild obstructive ventilatorlﬂe%tlhﬂ dGngirgro%é &9

bronchodilator. Dr. Tuteur concluded that Petitioner had chronic bronchitis and an associated
mild obstruction which he blamed on smoking. He feit that if Petitioner had never coal mined
his clinical picture would be the same. (Report, p. 3).

Dr. Tuteur testified that Petitioner told him after he retired he built his cabin primarily by
himself, contracting some work out. (RX 1, p. 6-7). This is inconsistent with Petitioner’s
testimony. Dr. Tuteur felt that Petitioner’s weight gain would cause shortness of breath. (p.
10). He rated Petitioner’s chronic bronchitis and air flow obstruction as clinically insignificant.
(p. 14-15). He did not believe Petitioner had any bronchial reactivity based on the Methacholine
test, because a positive result requires a 20% change, and Petitioner’s was 19%. (p. 18).

On cross-examination Dr. Tuteur stated that coal mine dust can cause shortness of breath and a
cough. The tissue reaction caused by CWP is permanent fibrosis or scarring and focal
emphysema. The affected tissue cannot function and if there is enough scarring measurable
impairment results. One can have CWP with normal pulmonary testing and physical exams. Dr.
Tuteur recommends that those with CWP avoid any further dust exposure. (RX1, p. 19-23). Dr.

Tuteur conceded that pulmonary function testing cannot determine the cause of an
abnormality. (RX 1, p. 28)

He testified that the most common cause of chronic bronchitis was cigarette smoke, but
acknowledged that coal dust could also be a cause. In discussing the relative risks in his
narrative report, Dr. Tueter said that the risk of the Petitioner developing his problem from
cigarettes was 20 %, while the risk from coal mining was at 1 %. He acknowledged that the
American Thoracic Society finds a greater comparison between the effects of coal dust and
smoking than he does, placing the coal kjine risk at 4 %. He has not published his disagreement
with their views. (RX 1, p. 31-33). Dr. Tuteur is familiar with the December 2000 review of
medical literature by NIOSH and the DOL published in the Federal Register. The agencies’
findings after a review of the literature also conflicts with Dr. Tuteur description of relative risks
of smoking and coal dust. Dr. Tuteur has not published his disagreement with their conclusions
either. ( PX 1, p. 34-35). Dr. Tuteur acknowledged that the inhalation of silica dust as a

component of coal mine dust can cause an obstructive defect, or aggravate an obstruction
caused by something else. (p. 38).

Dr. Tuteur agreed that Petitioner was exposed to sufficient amounts of coal mine dust to cause
obstructive lung disease or a decreased diffusing capacity in a susceptible host. A decreased
diffusing capacity is consistent with CWP. (RX 1, p. 49-50). Dr. Tuteur blamed smoking for
Petitioner’s obstruction because of his view of statistical probabilities. However, he agreed that
coal mine exposures could, to a very small degree, be a cause of Petitioner’s chronic bronchitis,
COPD, and reduced diffusing capacity. He agreed that not all smokers with Petitioner’s history
develop obstruction, chronic bronchitis, or coronary artery disease. (p. 55-56). Dr. Tuteur
conceded that he would blame Petitioner's chronic bronchitis on mining if Petitioner never
smoked. (RX 1,p. 58). Chronic coal mine dust inhalation can produce a clinical picture that is
indistinguishable from smoking induced COPD. (RX 1, p. 36-37).

Dr. Tuteur agreed that diesel fumes can affect lung function and cause bronchial reactivity, and
that roof bolting glue fumes can harm the lungs and cause RAD. (RX 1, p. 36, 47, 49). Dr. Tuteur
conceded that wheezing is consistent with bronchial reactivity. As already indicated,

7




14IWCC0329

Petitioner's medical records document a history of wheezing. Petitioner's medications are
prescribed for air flow obstruction diseases including bronchitis, emphysema, chemically
induced bronchial reactivity or asthma. (p. 51). Or. Tuteur also stated than an obstruction on
pulmonary testing can be consistent with chemically induced bronchial reactivity. (p. 52). If
Petitioner had chemically induced bronchial reactivity he should not return to environments
that aggravate it. (p. 75).

Respondent also submitted B-reader/radiologist Dr. Wiot's negative interpretation of
Petitioner’s 10-14-10 chest film. Dr. Wiot commented only on Petitioner’s spine and aorta. (RX

2).

Delores Gonzalez, a vocational rehabilitation counselor (PX3, p. 4) evaluated the Petitioner on 5/24/12
(PX13, p. 6). She obtained a personal history and a vocational history from the Petitioner (PX3, p. 7-8).
She reviewed medical records and did a transferability of skills analysis (PX3, p. 8). She also did some
vocational testing on the Petitioner (PX3, p. 10). Ms. Gonzalez concluded that the Petitioner might be
able to find a job making $8.50 to $10.00 per hour. However, she indicated that employers usually favor
younger individuals who are more work-ready with higher academic skills (PX3, p. 12). Ms. Gonzalez
testified that she was not helping the Petitioner find work, with a job search or preparing a resume (PX3,
p- 14). As of 5/24/12, the Petitioner was living by himself and caring for himself. He was not looking for
work and had not looked for work since his retirement from Respondent (PX3, p. 16).

Conclusions of Law

By all accounts, the Petitioner has diagnosed pulmonary diseases. Dr. Paul testified that he has coal
miners’ pneumoconiosis and asthma or reactive airway disease. Dr. Tueter testified that the Petitioner had
chronic bronchitis and a minimal obstructive abnormality based upon the pulmonary function studies
which he ordered. Dr. Chopra, who has treated the Petitioner since 1994, diagnosed moderate to severe
chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, restrictive asthma and likely pneumoconiosis. The B-Reader hired

by the Petitioner saw CWP on one X-ray, and the B-Reader hired by the Respondent indicated there was
none on another X-ray.

Most important to the Arbitrator on the issue of whether a disease or diseases exist are the records of Dr.
Chopra. His records support the Petitioner’s testimony that his problems have been long standing and
consistent. Since 1994, Dr. Chopra has repeatedly diagnosed acute and chronic bronchitis and chronic
pulmonary disease based upon the Petitioner’s symptoms of coughing and shortness of breath and exam
findings of bilateral crepitation, wheezing and rhonchi. While it is true, as the Respondent points out, that

the Petitioner did not complain of shortness of breath on every office visit, the doctor’s examinations, on




14IWCC0329

most occasions, revealed the three findings referred to above consistent with the diagnoses. Since that

time, the Petitioner has been on numerous medications for his conditions.

The fact that the Petitioner had a long history of treatment for his pulmonary disease distinguishes this
case from numerous cases decided by the Commission over the past several years dealing with simple
coal miners’ pneumoconiosis. See Young v. Freeman United, 12 IWCC 182: Sims v. Freeman United, 12

ter v. Monterey Coal. 11 IWCC 1120. The facts here more resemble those in Phelps v.
Monterey Coal, 11 IWCC 804. There, the Petitioner, a smoker, had a long history of bronchitis, coughing

and wheezing for which he received regular medical care.

Based on all the above evidence, the Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner suffers from CWP. The
treatment x-ray report of 3-17-09 notes mild interstitial fibrosis, and the film of 2-17-11 reports
mild fibrotic changes. (PX 7, p. 120, 124). These findings are consistent with CWP. Dr. Tuteur’s
film taken in 2010 was interpreted by Dr. Wiot and Tuteur as showing no fibrosis, which seems
at odds with the two aforementioned films. In addition, the chest film of 5-20-04 noted fibrosis
and post inflammatory calcifications, and other films report scarring in the bases, bibasilar
scarring, or atelectasis in the right base. (RX 3, 8-6-07, 7-24-06, 5-20-05). Petitioner’s experts
and Dr. Chopra both concluded that Petitioner had CWP and | find their opinions more credible.

The issue then becomes whether any or all of the various diagnoses are causally related to the
Petitioner’s mine exposures, which the parties stipulated were present. (Arb. X1) The Arbitrator
notes that the occupational exposure need not be the sole or even predominant cause of the
condition, so long as it is a cause. “The occupational activity need not be the sole or even the
principal causative factor, as long as it is a causative factor in the resulting condition of ill-being.
Gross v. IWCC, 2011 IL App (4"‘), 100615WC, 1122. The fact that the Petitioner has an extensive

smoking history and is obese does not negate the argument that his mine exposures

contributed to any or all of his conditions.

The Arbitrator disagrees with the opinions of Dr. Tueter concerning the two conditions which
he diagnosed, chronic bronchitis and obstructive lung disease. In his narrative report attached
to his deposition, the doctor discussed the issue of causation. He concluded that smoking was a
causative factor because the known risk of developing the conditions from smoking was higher
than the known risk from exposure to coal dust. He did, however, acknowledge the fact that
there were known risks from each activity. In referring to the Petitioner’s condition, the doctor

wrote “Though this symptom complex potentially can be caused by chronic inhalation of coal
9




¥
1418CC0329
mine dust, in this case based upon the approximate 20% risk for the development of cigarette

smoke induced pulmonary disease and the approximate 1% risk of development of coal mine
induced legal coal workers pneumoconiosis...” the problem was caused by one and not the
other. He never explained why the mining risk, albeit slight, was not a contributing factor to the
conditions. The Arbitrator believes his rationale, described above represents a

misunderstanding of our above stated law on causation.

The opinions of Dr. Chopra, Petitioner’s long-time treater, and Dr. Paul were more credible than
Dr. Tuteur regarding Petitioner’s occupational lung diseases. While acknowledging that the
conditions were due to several factors, both testified that Petitioner’s coal mining exposures

caused, contributed or aggravated his COPD and chronic bronchitis.

On the issue of nature and extent, the Arbitrator again looks to the testimony and records of
Dr. Chopra and Dr. Paul. At his deposition taken April 12, 2012, Dr. Chopra opined that the
Petitioner could no longer work in the mine. No doctor testified to the contrary. He also said
the Petitioner should not perform work requiring manual labor. He also said that over the past
several years the Petitioner’s condition might be getting a little worse. His follow up treatment
notes for 2012 do not show any unusual visits. They are consistent with what one would expect
for a person with reactive airways being treated appropriately with medication. Dr. Paul
testified on February 15, 2010 that the Petitioner was mildly to moderately impaired. He
opined that the petitioner could perform light to medium work, but would have to miss work
during periods when his asthma was flared up. (PX 1 at 24) While Dr. Chopra’s records since
then show an ongoing diagnosis of COPD, there does not appear to be any entries consistent
with an asthma flare-up. It should also be noted that Dr. Paul gave his opinions on the
Petitioner’s ability to work after discussing the pulmonary function studies of March 2009

which showed airway reactivity.

The vocational expert Ms. Gonzalez testified that the Petitioner could perform unskilled
sedentary work. While she referenced Dr. Paul’s opinions concerning the Petitioner being able
to perform at a higher level, she does not explain her basis for assuming sedentary limits. The
Arbitrator believes that affects her opinion, and as such, does not believe that the evidence is

sufficient to support an award under Section 8 (d) (1).

10




Looking again at the P_hgl;a&lnﬂegbgegoa \g % Commission decision in Irvin

v. Consolidated Coal, 7 IWCC 263, the Arbitrator awards 15% Person as a Whole pursuant to
Section 8 (d}) (2) of the Act.

Dated and Entered r?%uo? Z/ 2013

Dk by

D. Douglas McCarthy, Arbitrator

11



07 WC 12874

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. | [] Affirm with changes [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF MCLEAN ) [ ] Reverse [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[_] pTD/Fatal denied
[___I Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Lori Van Note,

Petitioner,
Vvs. NO: 07 WC 12874

Freedom Oil,

Respondent, 14IWCC0330

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, temporary total disability,
benefit rates, causal connection, medical expenses, permanent partial disability and being
advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed December 7, 2012 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.
Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the

sum of $100.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file
with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAY 0 2 2014 M ﬁ %/
MB/m ;‘éﬂl«é
0:4124?1111 ﬁ O‘**ﬂ ‘f ;

43
Dayid L. Gore

T2

Stephen Mathis




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

VAN NOTE, LORI Case# (Q7WC012874

Employee/Pelitioner

14IWCC0330
FREEDOM OIL
Employer/Respondent

On 12/7/2012, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.14% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0724 JANSSEN LAW CENTER
JAY H JANSSEN

333 MAIN ST

PEORIA, IL 61602

0740 THIELEN FOLEY & MIRDO LLC
JOSEPH W FOLEY

207 W JEFFERSON ST SUITE 600
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701




14IWCC0330

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

D Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF MCLEAN )

D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
LORI VAN NOTE F Case # 07 WC 12874
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: NONE.
FREEDOM OIL y
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Joann M. Fratianni, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city
of Bloomington, on July 12, 2012. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. [_] Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Hllinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

[] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

[X] Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
[ ] What was the date of the accident?

[] Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

[X] Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

[X] What were Petitioner's earnings?

[T] What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

[] What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

What temporary benefits are in dispute?
CJTPD ] Maintenance TTD

L.. What is the nature and extent of the injury?

M. [_] Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. [} Is Respondent due any credit?

0. [] Other:

“rZOMMUOW®

7

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Streer #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Tollfrec 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwce.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfieid 217/785-7084



LA 14IWCC0330

On February 16, 2007, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this alleged accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is in part causally related to the alleged accident.

In the year preceding the alleged injury, Petitioner earned $6,288.73; the average weekly wage was $330.99.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 37 years of age, single with no dependent children.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $ 46,899.30 for TTD, $ 0.00 for TPD, $ 0.00 for maintenance, and $ 0.00
for other benefits, for a total credit of $ 46,899.30.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $ 0.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $220.66/week for 57-5/7 weeks,
commencing March 2, 2007 through April 11, 2008, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $198.59/week for 62.5 weeks, because

the injuries sustained caused the 12.5% disability to her person as a whole, as provided in Section 8(d)2 of the
Act.

Petitioner is now entitled to receive from Respondent compensation that has accrued from February 16, 2007
through July 12, 2012, and the remainder, if any, of the award is to be paid to Petitioner by Respondent in
weekly payments.

Respondent is entitled to receive a credit for medical benefits paid in the amount of $191,585.28.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment;
however, if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not

dccrue.
QMW December 3, 2012

Slgnat of Arbitrator  JOANN M. FRATIANNI Date

ICArbDec p.2 BEC = 7 2012




| 14IWCC0330

Arbitration Decision
07 WC 12874
Page Three

C. Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner’s employment by Respondent?

Petitioner testified that she was employed as an assistant gas station manager. Her job duties included paperwork, stocking
shelves, cleaning, counting and sorting. Petitioner testified that on February 16, 2007, a co-worker was ill so Respondent’s
owner requested that she take the daily deposit to the local bank by 2:00 p.m. As she exited the store and while walking to
her head manager’s vehicle in the parking lot, she slipped on ice and snow and fell onto her buttocks, back and struck her
head. Petitioner testified that immediately after this fall, she became numb, cold and sore. She then managed to get to her

feet, drove to the bank to make the deposit, and returned to the station and finished her work shift. Petitioner testified that
she noticed her back and buttocks were sore.

Later that evening, Petitioner sought treatment at the emergency room of OSF St. Joseph Medical Center. A history was
recorded of a falling and twisting injury two days ago and another history that she had slipped four times over the past two

days. A history was also recorded of slipping on ice while at work to her treating physician, Dr. Kattner, on March 15,
2007.

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that the histories provided to the above medical providers corroborate
Petitioner’s testimony. As a result, the Arbitrator further finds that Petitioner sustained an accidental injury that arose out
of and in the course of her employment with Respondent on February 16, 2007.

F. Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

See findings of this Arbitrator in “C” above.

Petitioner testified that prior to this fall she experienced no lower back or leg pains or problems. She further denied any
treatment to her lower back or legs prior to this fall.

Petitioner did in fact experience symptoms to her lower back and legs prior to February 16, 2007. Petitioner saw Dr.
Santiago, who performed a hysterectomy and laproscopy. She reported back pain to him in 2003, 2004, and 2005. She
also reported back pain on August 7, 2003 to Dr. Santiago and related it to a surgery from June of 2003. (Rx4) On
February 9, 2007, Petitioner reported sharp back pain and radiating pain along with a prior history of leg and ankle
swelling in an emergency room visit at OSF St. Joseph Medical Center. (Px1)

On February 16, 2007, at the same emergency room, she provided a history of a prior back injury and back pain (Px1) and
repeated the same history when seen in the emergency room of BroMenn Hospital on February 25, 2007. While at
BroMenn she reported back pain down both legs for two years. Later during that same visit, 2 history was provided by her
husband of back pain from a fall two weeks earlier. Petitioner was instructed to see Dr. Kattner, a neurosurgeon. (Rx2)

Petitioner saw Dr. Kattner on March 15, 2007 and reported having slipped on ice at work. She complained of severe low
back pain radiating to both hips and legs. Dr. Kattner reviewed an MRI performed on February 25, 2007, and felt there
was no significant pathology other than disc bulging and mild degenerative changes. During examination, no significant
deficits were noted. Dr. Kattner felt that Petitioner would not improve with surgical intervention and referred her to see
Dr. Jhee for pain management. (Px2, Rx3)



Arbin'atic;n ;Decision 1 4 I W C C 0 3 3 0
07 WC 12874
Page Four

Petitioner saw Dr. Jhee on May 7, 2007, who noted the mild degenerative changes on the MRI. Dr. Jhee prescribed
physical therapy that was performed through June 11, 2007. Dr. Jhee then prescribed an EMG/NCV study that was
performed on June 22, 2007. The EMG/NCV failed to show any evidence of an active and ongoing lumbosacral
radiculopathy. Dr. Jhee felt that the pain was more muculoskeletal in origin including sacroiliac joint disfunction. Dr. Jhee
prescribed a right S1 joint injection that was administered that same day. During a visit on July 23, 2007, Petitioner felt
the injection was quite helpful, and was prescribed home exercises. Petitioner was released to return to work with
restrictions effective August 1, 2007. Dr. Jhee decreased the restrictions and by November 20, 2007 she was allowed to
lift up to 35 pounds with no frequent bending or twisting.

On March 29, 2008, Petitioner was admitted to OSF St. Joseph Medical Center for chronic lower back pain. A lumbar
MRI performed the day before failed to reveal any disc herniation or protrusion throughout the lumbar spine. Petitioner

received bilateral S1 joint injections, was noted to be ambulating freely and was discharged on March 31, 2008. At that
time she came under the care of Dr. Mulconrey. (Rx3)

On April 11, 2008, Petitioner saw Dr. Salehi at the request of Respondent. Dr. Salehi following a record review and
examination concluded that Petitioner may have sustained an injury during the fall in the form of a lumbar strain, S1 joint
dysfunction or temporary exacerbation of a pre-existing degenerative disc disease. He concluded the low back pain was
more likely the result of the pre-existing degenerative disc disease from L3-L4 through L5-S1. Finally he felt she had
reached maximum medical improvement for any lumbar strain and recommended a bilateral S1 joint rhizotomy given her
prior positive responses to S1 joint injections. He felt that she would reach maximum medical improvement within four
weeks after the rhizotomy, and then be able to return to work. (Rx1)

Petitioner came under the care of Dr. Nord, an orthopedic surgeon. On November 25, 2008, Dr. Nord performed surgery
in the form of a left knee arthroscopy with medial meniscal tear repair. (Px9) Dr. Nord testified by evidence deposition
(Px11) that the knee problems and surgery were in his opinion causally related to the fall that occurred according to
Petitioner in September, 2008. He felt that her knee symptoms were separate from any sciatic pain stemming from her
back issues. Dr. Nord was never provided a history of injury occurring on February 16, 2007.

On January 20, 2009, Petitioner underwent surgery with Dr. Mulconrey in the form of a posterior lumbar interbody fusion
at L5-S1 with decompression, bilateral hemilaminectomy with partial facetectomy and foraminotomy. (Px5) Post surgery,
Petitioner was released at maximum medical improvement by Dr. Mulconrey on October 5, 2009. (Px5)

On November 17, 2010, Petitioner was seen in the emergency room of OSF St. Joseph Medical Center for bilateral ankle
and right knee complaints after stepping off a car deck and loading a trailer an hour earlier. At that time her right leg
buckled causing her to fall to the ground on her right side. (Rx5) Petitioner also provided a similar history to Dr. Spaniol
at OSF St. Joseph Medical Center in that she felt her right knee cap popped out of place. (Rx7) Petitioner later underwent
right knee anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction with allograft insertion with Dr. Keller on December 10, 2010. (Px1)

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator makes several findings: (1) that Petitioner has proven that a causal relationship
existed between the lumbar sprain sustained in her fall on February 16, 2007; (2) that Petitioner has proven that a causal
relationship existed between the S1 joint dysfunction and the fall of February 16, 2007; (3) that Petitioner reached
maximum medical improvement from the lumbar sprain and the S1 joint dysfunction as of November 20, 2007, while
under the care of Dr. Jhee; (4) that the left knee surgery performed at a later date Dr. Nord is not causally related to the
fall of February 16, 2007; (5) that the right knee surgery performed at a later date by Dr. Keller is not causally related to

the fall of February 16, 2007, and finally; (6) that the lower back surgery performed on January 20, 2009 is not causally
related to the fall of February 16, 2007.




14IWCC0330

Arbitration Decision
07 WC 12874
Page Five

G. What were Petitioner’s earnings?
The only evidence presented at trial as to this issue was a wage statement introduced by Respondent. (Rx9) The wage
statement revealed a 19 week history of earnings of $6,288.73 which preceded February 16, 2007.

Based upon this evidence, the Arbitrator finds the earnings for the year preceding February 16, 2007 to be $6,288.73,
which results in an average weekly wage of $330.99.

J. Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent paid
all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

See findings of this Arbitrator in “C” and in “F” above.

Based upon said findings, the Arbitrator further finds that all medical charges incurred prior to April 11, 2008, the date of

Dr. Salehi’s examination, represent reasonable and necessary care related to the cure or relief of the injury sustained in
this case.

The parties have stipulated that those charges were paid by Respondent and the total payments were $191,585.28.

All other medical charges incurred afier that date are hereby denied.
K. What temporary benefits are in dispute?

See findings of this Arbitrator in “C” and “F” above. Petitioner as a result of this accidental injury lost time from work
commencing March 2, 2007 through April 11, 2008.

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that as a result of this accidental injury, Petitioner became temporarily and
totally disabled from work commencing March 2, 2007 through April 11, 2008, and is entitled to receive compensation
from Respondent for this period of time.

L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?

See findings of this Arbitrator in “C” and “F” above.

Petitioner testified that she has not worked since March 2, 2007, has not sought employment since that time and was
eventually terminated from her job in August, 2008.

Based upon said findings, the Arbitrator finds the above condition of ill-being in the form of a lumbar strain and an S1
joint dysfunction to be permanent in nature.



11 WC 29738

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) I:‘ Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF KANE ) |:| Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] PTD/Fatal denied
[Xl Modify None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS® COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Richard Wilk,
Petitioner,
VS, NO: 11 WC 29738
[llinois State Police, 1 4 I W C C @ 3 3 1
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, afier considering the issue of permanency and being advised of
the facts and law, modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and otherwise affirms
and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The Commission views this case differently than the Arbitrator and finds Petitioner is
permanently disabled to the extent of 17.5% man as a whole under Section 8(d)2 of the Act and
further finds Petitioner permanently lost 7.5% of the use of his left arm under Section 8(e) of the
Act.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to
Petitioner the sum of $669.64 per week for a period of 87.5 weeks, as provided in §8(d)2 of the
Act, for the reason that the injuries sustained caused the 17.5% loss of a man as a whole.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $669.64 per week for a period of 18.97 weeks, as provided in §8(e) of the Act, for
the reason that the injuries sustained caused the 7.5% loss of use of the left arm.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.



11 WC 29738

Page 2 4 3

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitio%unt of said accidental injury.

DATED:  MAY 0 2 2014

Magrip Basurto

MB/jm W:g j F&M

0: 4/17/14
David L. Gore

g

Stephen Mathis

43



ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

WILK, RICHARD C Case# 11WC029738

Employee/Petitioner 1 41IW C C O 3 3 1

ILLINOIS STATE POLICE
Employer/Respondent

On 5/29/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

4678 PARENTE & NOREM PC 2202 ILLINOIS STATE POLICE
PARAG P BOSALE 124 E ADAMS ROOM 500

221 N LASALLE ST SUITE 2700 PO BOX 19461

CHICAGO, IL 60601 SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794

0639 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
CHARLENE COPELAND

100 W RANDOLPH ST

CHICAGO, IL 60801

0502 ST EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

2101 S VETERANS PKWY*

PO BOX 19255 _ .
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9255 EERT]F[EB ﬁaiﬁl@ﬁnﬂ %ﬂ_ﬁi EﬁEV

0499 DEPT OF CENTRAL MGMT SERVICES o

MGR WORKMENS COMP RISK MGMT MAY 2 9 2013
801 S SEVENTH ST 6 MAIN P

PO BOX 19208
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9208




-

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

RateAdjustment Fund 8 )
COUNTY-OF cond injury Fumd-(§8¢e)18)

4 I W C @ 3 3 X None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
NATURE AND EXTENT ONLY
RICHARD C. WILK Case # 11 WC 029738
Employee/Petitioner
v, Consolidated cases:
ILLINOIS STATE POLICE
Employer/Respondent

The only disputed issue is the nature and extent of the injury. An Application or Adjustment of Claim was filed
in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each party. The matter was heard by the Honorable
GREGORY DOLLISON, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of GENEVA, IL, on 2/06/13. By
stipulation, the parties agree:

On the date of accident, 7/23/10, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, the relationship of employee and employer did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner sustained an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $109,741.84, and the average weekly wage was $2,110.42.

At the time of injury, Petitioner was 44 years of age, married with 3 dependent children.

Necessary medical services and temporary compensation benefits have been provided by Respondent.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other benefits, for
a total credit of $Petitioner received full salary.

ICArbDecN&E 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.hwec.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings regarding the nature and
extent of the injury, and attaches the findings to this document.

- 14 iC 3

Respondent shall pay Petitioner the sum of $669.64 week for a further period of 114.815 weeks, as provided in
Section 8(d)2 of the Act, because the injuries sustained caused 22.963% loss of a person as a whole.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner the sum of $669.64 week for a further period of 18.975 weeks, as provided in
Section 8(e) of the Act, because the injuries sustained caused 7.5% loss of use of a left arm.

The parties have stipulated that the following medical bills will be paid directly to the corresponding provider (if
not paid already) in accordance with the medical fee schedule of Section 8.2 of the Act: Athletico - $7,700.21;
IL Spine & Scoliosis Center - $575.00; Hinsdale Orthopaedics - $41,598.50; Pain Treatment Surgical Suites -
$3,967.50; Pain Treatment Centers of Illinois - $3,225.00.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a Petition for Review is filed within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and a review is perfected in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no ehange®r a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

ICATbDecN&E p 2

MAY 29208



Attachment to Arbitrator Decision

FINDINGS OF FACT: 0 1

Petitioner has been working for the past 12 years as a master sergeant for Respondent. Approximately
50 individuals work under him on an all drug enforcement task force unit. Although he was working as a
master sergeant on the date of his injury, he is currently the acting lieutenant for the region that covers several
counties. Due to the nature of his job duties, he is required to work up to 16 hours per day, and he spends 40
percent of his time driving from one location to another. His job duties also include serving warrants,
apprehending suspects and other tasks that are significantly physical.

On Friday, July 23, 2010 at approximately 4:45 pm, Petitioner was in the process of effectuating a
tactical “surprise” arrest of a suspect who was driving a motor vehicle. Petitioner approached the vehicle with
his handgun in his right hand. With his left hand he opened the door and reached into the vehicle to pull the
keys out of the ignition. He then wrapped his left arm around the suspect’s neck area and pulled him to the

ground. During this process he felt a painful tearing sensation from his upper left shoulder area down to his
elbow.

Petitioner testified that because of the surge of adrenaline he felt at that time, he did not believe he had
suffered a serious injury. He arrived home that night around midnight, took some ibuprofen, and then went to
bed. Petitioner provided that when he awoke the next morning, hc was completely unable to use his left arm.
He notified his supervisor regarding his condition and made an appointment to see his primary-care physician,

Dr. Barbara Loeb. He saw Dr. Loeb on 7 26 10 (Monday), who referred him to Dr. Robert Welch, an
orthopaedic surgeon.

M&M Orthopaedics (Dr. Robert Welch)

Petitioner saw Dr. Welch on 7 28 10. PX.1, p.8. Dr. Welch noted that Petitioner twisted his left elbow
when he was trying to do a tactical takedown on 7 23 10. He had complaints of elbow and forearm pain. An x-
ray showed no fracture. Petitioner was assessed with a left elbow sprain and referred for a course of physical

therapy and anti-inflammatory medications. The doctor placed Petitioner on light duty, and instructed to follow-
up in | month.

Petitioner testified that Respondent was able to accommodate him with light duty. He stated that he had
to sign an agreement not to do any of the physical aspects of his job. He was given strictly administrative
duties, which amounted to working at a desk for the entire day.

On 8/18/10, Dr. Welch noted that in addition to the left elbow, Petitioner’s left shoulder was continuing
to bother him. PX.1, p. 7. Resisted supination reproduced symptoms and he was not making significant

progress with physical therapy. The doctor prescribed a Medrol Dosepak and added shoulder therapy to his
treatment course.

On 8/20/10, Dr. Welch noted Petitioner could not fill the Medrol Dosepak prescription as same was not
approved by Respondent. PX.1, p.7.

On 9/01/10, Dr. Welch noted Petitioner was experiencing “snapping” with pronation and supination.
PX.1, p.6. Dr. Welch administered an injection into the elbow. The doctor noted same did not affect his pain
level at all. He again had Petitioner continue with therapy and follow-up in one month.



On 9/22/10, Dr. Welch noted Petitioner had only one day of improvement after the injection and that the
pain returned to its previous levels. PX.1, p.5. Petitioner reported that he had recently felt a pop in the elbow
and had noticed increasing weakness. His shoulder and elbow pain persisted. Dr. Welch prescribed a left elbow
MRI and left shoulder MRI arthrogram. Dr. Welch stopped therapy until he received the results from the

testin, 14IWCC0331

On 10/01/10, a left elbow MRI was performed at Edward Hospital. PX.2, p.5. It was positive for mild
per-tendinopathy of the distal biceps tendon. On 10/05/10, the left shoulder MRI arthrogram was completed. It
revealed a SLAP tear of the labrum and mild tendinosis of the supraspinatus tendon. PX.2, p3-4.

Petitioner next saw Dr. Welch on 10/13/10. PX.1, p.5. After reviewing the MRI films, he concluded
that there was peritendinitis of the biceps tendon and SLAP lesion. At that time, Dr. Welch referred Petitioner to
Dr. Thangamani, a sports medicine specialist.

Petitioner testified that he was disappointed that Dr. Welch did not tell him from the beginning that he
was not a shoulder specialist. He decided instead to make an appointment with Dr. Giridhar Burra, who was
recommended to him by one of his physical therapists at Athletico.

Hinsdale Orthopaedics — Dr. Giridhar Burra & Dr. Kenneth Schiffman

Petitioner first saw Dr. Burra on 10/13/10. PX.3, p.5. Dr. Burra noted a SLAP lesion, a massive labral

tear, and biceps tenodesis. He recommended surgery noting that all other conservative options had been
explored. PX.3, p.10.

On 11/15/10, Petitioner saw Dr. Burra again and decided to go forward with surgery. PX.3, p.17. Dr.
Burra removed him from work as of 11/18/10, the scheduled surgery date. PX.3, p.18.

On 11/18/10, Dr. Burra performed: (1) an arthroscopy of the left shoulder with a SLAP lesion repair, (2)
biceps tendon tenodesis, (3) subacromial bursectomy, and (4) debridement of the partial-thickness rotator cuff.

Post operatively, Petitioner underwent physical therapy. When he saw Dr. Burra on 11/20/10, Dr. Burra
emphasized that his therapy be passive rather than active as his shoulder was still in a healing phase. PX.3,
p.24. He remained completely off of work.

On 1/11/11, Dr. Burra noted Petitioner was still experiencing elbow pain and stiffness in his shoulder.
PX.3, p.26. Dr. Burra proceeded with a cortisone injection in the shoulder. PX.3, p.28.

On 2/01/11, Petitioner reported shoulder improvement, but his left elbow problems persisted. Dr. Burra

wanted him to get an updated left elbow MRI. PX.3, p.30. Petitioner was cleared to return to the sedentary
light duty.

The MRI was completed on 2/03/11 showing 1.) mild tendinosis of the distal biceps tendon which was
reported to have improved since the prior exam; 2.) moderate tendinosis of the olecranon insertion of the triceps
tendon was noted; and 3.) no ligament tears were identified. PX.3, p.32

On 2/15/11 Dr. Burra noted Petitioner continued to experience pain in his elbow. Petitioner also related
that when he awakens, he finds his fourth and fifth fingers are numb and that when he rests his left arm while
driving , he feels a sharp pain. Since Dr. Burra felt that there was actual improvement in the biceps tendon, he
was unable to determine the origin of the pain. He believed that there was possibly involvement of the radial



nerve or cubital tunnel syndrome and therefore referred Petitioner to Dr. Kenneth Shiffman, his partner at

* Y

On 2/28/11, Dr. Schiffman noted that the Petitioner was poss1 y experiencing te eri o co [ oOn
of the radial nerve” in his arm. PX.3, p.38. He suggested a radial nerve block as a diagnostic test, but he
wanted Dr. Burra to agree before going forward. Dr. Burra did agree with the plan. PX.3, p.40.

The nerve block was originally scheduled at Good Samaritan Hospital. Petitioner provided that because
he and his wife had a bad experiences in the past there, he chose an alternate facility.

On 516/11, Dr. Burra noted the nerve block finaily proceeded by Dr. Yousuf Sayeed. Because of
Petitioner’s continual complaint, Dr. Burra reported that it appeared the nerve block was not perform at the
correct location. PX.3, p.47. On 5/24/11, Dr. Schiffman also noted that the nerve block was done at the distal
lateral arm rather than the correct location. PX.3, p.51. He noted that pain was provoked when Petitioner drives
with his left arm on top of the steering wheel. His pain was consistent and in the same location. The doctor
suggested that Petitioner continue to follow-up with Dr. Burra.

On 6 22/11, Dr. Schiffman noted that Petitioner continued therapy but still experienced left arm pain.
PX.3, p.533. He advised him to continue therapy for four to five weeks.

On 7 12/11, Dr. Burra noted that Petitioner’s shoulder condition had progressed to the point where he
could try a baseline functional capacity evaluation. He also provided that Petitioner should continue treatment
with Dr. Schiffman as a left arm radial nerve exploration surgery was not out of the question. PX.3, p.55.

On 7 20/11, Dr. Schiffman noted that Petitioner would feel more left arm nerve-type pain when he

stretched his neck. PX.3, p.58. Given the possible cervical component of his left arm symptoms, Dr. Schiffman
considered that a cervical MRI may be warranted.

Illinois Spine & Scoliosis Center — Dr. Anthony Rinella

Upon suggestion from Dr. Burra and referral from Dr. Loeb, Petitioner saw Dr. Rinella on 8/18/11 for a
cervical spine evaluation. PX.4, p.4. Dr. Rinella referred him for a cervical MRI to rule out the potential for a
cervical radiculopathy. Dr. Schiffman agreed with this referral. PX.3, p.60.

The MRI was performed on 10 20/11. At C4-C5, C5-C6 there were very mild endplate changes to cause
some mild impression upon the thecal sac. At C6-C7 there was very mild disc bulge with some minimal
impression upon the thecal sac. PX.4, p.6.

On 10/20/11, Dr. Rinella reported that the MRI demonstrated that Petitioner had left C3-4 foraminal
stenosis, with no other areas of neural impingement. Dr. Rinella noted his impression of cervical spondylotic
radiculopathy. PX.4, p.8. He referred Petitioner to Dr. Faris Abusharif for an epidural steroid injection. PX.5,
p.6.

Pain Treatment Centers of Illinois — Dr. Faris Abusharif

On 12/01/11, Petitioner presented to Dr. Abusharif. The doctor noted Petitioner complained of left-sided
neck pain with radiation into the left upper extremity with residual shoulder pain. Dr. Abusharif performed a

C4-C5 cervical epidural injection with follow-up scheduled in two weeks for a possible repeat injection. PX.5,
p.15.



;- ll
) 14IWCCH331 »
Petitioner followed-up with Dr. Abusharif on 12/Z1/11. Petitioner reported that his pain had markedly

improved indicating an approximate 90% reduction in pain levels. Dr. Abusharif felt that Petitioner’s
improvement was significant enough that Petitioner should forgo a second injection. PX.5, p.22.

Petitioner returned to Dr. Rinella on 2/17/12 where he was cleared to return to work from a cervical
perspective. PX.4, p.10. He saw Dr. Burra again on 3/01/12 where he underwent an ultrasound guided left
shoulder injection. PX.3, p.66. He was seen on 4/02/12 where Dr. Burra allowed him to return to work without
restriction, and was finally declared to have obtained maximum medical improvement.

Petitioner testified that he had never injured his left arm, left shoulder, or neck prior to the 7/23/10 work
incident. This is confirmed by his pre-accident medical records from Dr. Dale Buranosky, who saw Petitioner
on 8/30/07 and 9/06/07 for foot and right shoulder problems. PX. 1, p.9. None of these records mention any
left arm, left shoulder, or neck problems.

Petitioner testified that he still has left shoulder pain and left arm numbness, and he especially notices
the symptoms when he has to drive or twist a doorknob. He was once able to bench press 310 Ibs., but now he
can barely lift 210 lbs. His total weight has not changed, but his body composition is more fatty than muscle

now. He no longer plays basketball, baseball, and other sports which he used to do on a regular basis pre-
accident.

Petitioner was asked whether he was able to pass the yearly PFIT exam since his injury, a test required of
all state police officers, to which he responded that he did pass. He stated that the test is now geared to various
age groups and requires a person to use 70% of their body weight. The test includes strength and bench pressing
as well as walking three miles or running a lesser distance.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the medical evidence, Petitioner suffered left shoulder, left arm, and neck injuries as a result of
his 7/23/10 work accident. The left shoulder injury was identified by Dr. Welch and Dr. Burra as a SLAP
lesion, a massive labral tear, and biceps tendonitis. Petitioner’s condition necessitated a SLAP lesion repair,
biceps tendon tenodesis, debridement of a partial rotator cuff, and a subacromial bursectomy. Based on the
above as well as Petitioner’s credible testimony regarding his present complaints, the Arbitrator finds Petitioner
is permanently disabled to the extent of 17.963% under Section 8(d)2 of the Act.

Petitioner also suffered an elbow injury that required a radial nerve block, physical therapy, and
injections. Dr. Schiffman diagnosed this as radial nerve entrapment. The symptoms radiated into the
Petitioner’s hand and fingers, restricting his physical activity. The Arbitrator finds that this portion of his injury
warrants an award of 7-1/2% loss of use of the left arm under Section 8(e) of the Act.

With regard to his neck, Dr. Rinella and Dr. Schiffman diagnosed cervical radiculopathy. This was
confirmed by the Petitioner’s stenosis at C3-C4 and disc bulge at C6-C7. The radicular symptoms were
markedly reduced after a cervical epidural injection. Petitioner has since returned to full duty work, albeit, he no
longer takes part in certain tactical maneuvers. The Arbitrator finds that this portion of his injury warrants an
award of 5% loss of a person as a whole under Section 8(d)2 of the Act.



10WC25527

Pagel
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) X’ Affirm and adopt (no changes) l:l Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes [:l Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF MADISON ) D Reverse |:| Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] pTD/Fatal denied
I:' Modify None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Jeffrey Baecht,
Petitioner,
VS. NO: 10WC 25527

Olin Brass, 14IWCC0332

Respondent,

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Petitioner herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causation, medical
expenses (both incurred and prospective) and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and
adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, The
Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings for a
determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or of compensation for
permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 Iil.2d 327, 399

N.E.2d 1322, 35 [ll.Dec. 794 (1980).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the

Arbitrator filed May 10, 2013, is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial

proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.




14IWCC0332

10WC25527
Page2

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED:  MAY 0 5 2014 //M// % /M

0042214 Charles 7. DeVriendt
CID/jrc

M0t

Daniel R. Donohoo

fouhe 20 Gt

Ruth W. White




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

BAECHT, JEFFREY Case# 10WC025527

Employee/Petitioner

OLIN BRASS 14IWCC0332

Employer/Respondent

On 5/10/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.07% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date
of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1580 BECKER SCHROADER & CHAPMAN PC
TODD J SCHROADER

3673 HWY 111 PO BOX 488

GRANITE CITY, IL 62040

0299 KEEFE & DEPAULIPC
MICHAEL F KEEFE

#2 EXECUTIVE DR
FAIRVIEW HTS, IL 62208



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS.
COUNTY OF Madison )

[ njured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
|_] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

[ ] second njury Fund (§8(e)18)

None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
Jeffrey Baecht Case # 10 WC 25527
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases:

Olin Brass
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party The matter was heard by the Honorable Joshua Luskin, Arbitrator of the Commission. in the city of
Collinsville, on February 28, 2013. Afier reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby
makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

I:] Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

lz Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related t the injury?
. D What were Petitioner's earnings?

. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

- = o o mmPo O w

El Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

L. D What temporary benefits are in dispute?
L] TPD [] Maintenance CJTTD

M. L__l Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. D Other

I ArbDe 19(b) 210 100 W Randolph Street #8-200 Chi @  IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site www twee il gov
wnstat  fices Collinswille 618 346-3450 Peoria 309/6 | 3 19 Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/783-7084



14IWCCO0332

FINDINGS

On the date of accident, May 18, 2010, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the
Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $45,760.00 ; the average weekly wage was $880.00 .

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 47 years of age, married with 0 dependent children.

Respondent /as not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $N/A for TTD, $N/A for TPD, $N/A for maintenance, and $N/A for other
benefits, for a total credit of $N/A.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $all bills paid under group under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

For reasons set forth in the attached decision, the proposed left knee replacement surgery is not causally related
to the accident of May 18, 2010.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice

of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

MM 1 30 203
/i@“amrc of Arbijtrator é‘o_f 4

ICArbDec19(b)




BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

JEFFREY BAECHT, )

Petitioner, ;

VS. ; No. 10 WC 25527
OLIN BRASS, ;

Respondent. ;

ADDENDUM TO ARBITRATION DECISION

This matter was heard pursuant to Sections 8(a) and 19(b) of the Act.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The petitioner is a crane operator for the respondent, 47 years old on the date of
loss. He testified that on May 18, 2010, he stumbled in a depression in the floor,
approximately two to three inches deep. He reported the incident and neither accident

nor notice was disputed. He asserts left knee symptoms following this, culminating in the
current surgical recommendation.

The petitioner has had a long and relatively complex history of bilateral knee
complaints. Regarding his right knee, he noted complaints beginning with a football
injury in high school resulting in surgery, and a lengthy history of osteoarthritis which
resulted in a right knee total arthroscopy following this incident (but which the parties
agreed was not related to this incident). He also noted right foot complaints which
esulted.in a July 2010 surgery (also not related to this incident . Re ardin the left knee
he acknowledged a history extending back to a 1997 workplace injury for which he had
left knee surgery; that case resulted in a finding of 20% loss to the left leg (98 WC 48666,
see RX6). Moreover, he also had a 1993 surgery to the left knee involving removal of
bursitis following a staph infection to the knee. He has had periodic treatment to both
knees for a period of many years as detailed below.

On December 13, 2008, he presented to Dr. Vest, noting complaints of bilateral
knee pain for which he received occasional cortisone injections into the knees. He
related multiple knee injuries playing sports and had surgeries to both knees. Injectins to
both knees were performed at the time. Dr. Vest discussed surgery with the claimant, but
the claimant wanted to defer surgery until he was older. RX2.



Jeffrey Baecht v. Olin Brass, 10 WC 25527 1 4 I w C C @ 3 3 2

On January 7, 2009, the petitioner began Supartz injections into both knees. The
petitioner asserted Dr. Vest’s records were wrong, and he received steroids to the left
knee, not Supartz. The Arbitrator notes, however, that Dr. Vest’s records show Supartz
injections to both knees on multiple dates, suggesting a typographical error would have
had to have been made on at least five separate dates with multiple references to the left
knee on those occasions. See RX2.

On August 20, 2009, the petitioner returned to Dr. Vest, noting pain relief had
lasted for several months but the bilateral knee pain recurred in July 2009. Steroid
injections were performed to both knees at that point. RX2.

On February 17, 2010, the petitioner presented to Dr. Vest, complaining of
increased left knee pain over the prior three to four weeks. Injections were performed at
that time to both knees. RX2.

Following this incident, on May 20, 2010, he presented to Dr. Vest. PX1. Dr.
Vest noted a history of degenerative joint disease in the left knee. It was noted he was
seeing Dr. Shepperson for his right knee. The petitioner noted twisting his left knee in
January, but did not get medical treatment at that time. He related stepping off a two-
inch ledge on May 18 and twisted it again. It was noted that he had bilateral knee
injections in August 2009 and a Supartz series to the bilateral knees in February 2009, as
well as a history of prepatellar busectomy. An MRI of the left knee was prescribed. On
May 27, 2010, the MRI was conducted. The MRI noted considerable degenerative

osteoarthritis and degeneration in the menisci, resulting in tearing and fragmentation to
the knee. PX4.

On May 28, 2010, Dr. Shepperson, Dr. Vest’s colleague, saw the petitioner. He
noted a recurrence of left knee pain following walking on uneven ground at work. Dr.
Shepperson noted that the left knee MRI demonstrated progressive degenerative arthritis
resulting in bone on bone contact. Dr. Shepperson opined that “although the symptoms
did flare while walking at work, this is not a compelling injury.” See RX2 p.25. The
petitioner elected to defer surgery at that point, and ceased treating with that facility.

On July 20, 2010, the petitioner presented to Dr. Lux for his right knee. He noted
a history of cartilage removal in the right knee in 1979, right foot surgery in 1983, a
laminectomy in 1991, and left knee bursa surgery in 1993. He noted unrelenting pain in
the right knee and noted medication, bracing, cortisone injections as well as Euflexxa
injections in April and May 2010 had not provided lasting relief. The petitioner also
advised Dr. Lux of torn cartilage in the left knee which had been causing some trouble
over the last few months. Dr. Lux noted the x-rays of the knees demonstrated bone-on-
bone degenerative arthritis and osteophytic formation in the right knee and moderate
medial compartment arthritis in the left knee. Dr. Lux opined athroscopic surgery would
not be of benefit to either knee, and recommended right knee replacement. PX2. The
petitioner underwent the right knee replacement on August 23, 2010. PX5.

BV



C25 27

On September 24, 2010, Dr. Lux saw the petiioner, who noted substantially
improved pain in the right knee. Dr. Lux prescribed postoperative therapy. On
December 14, 2010, the petitioner was doing quite well regarding the right knee. Dr. Lux
discontinued formal therapy and released him to work without restrictions, instructing
him to follow up in eight months for a one-year postoperative check. No complaints
were noted relative to the left knee at that point. PX2.

On June 21, 2011, the petitioner saw Dr. Lux in follow-up. He was pleased
regarding the right knee outcome, but noted his left knee had been troublesome for
several months. PX2. He reported injuring it on a slick floor at work. Dr. Lux noted
substantial arthritis in the left knee and provided a cortisone injection. He advised the

petitioner to tell the petitioner’s attorney to contact Dr. Lux and forward any paperwork
needed for a causal evaluation.

On February 17, 2012, the petitioner advised that the left knee continued to be
painful. Dr. Lux noted the degree of arthritis in the knee and that “[c]ertainly, he will
need to have it replaced at some point.” Dr. Lux drained fluid from the knee and injected
it at that point. In a letter to the petitioner’s counsel on February 21, he noted bone-to-
bone contact and recommended total knee replacement. He opined that the petitioner’s
day to day activities and the May 18, 2010 accident played a causative factor in the need

for the knee replacement surgery. PX2. He reiterated those opinions in deposition on
April 26,2012, See PXS5.

On June 20, 2012, the petitioner was seen by Dr. Nogalski for a Section 12 exam.
Dr. Nogalski noted the prior work-related knee arthroscopy took place in approximately
2000 as well as the 1993 bursal excision Dr Nogalski had access to a number of pre-
injury records, including an MRI of May 5, 2010 which had demonstrated degenerative
joint disease with degenerative meniscal tearing. He also noted multiple injection series
bilaterally in 2008 and 2009 and Dr. Shepperson’s report where he noted the incident was
not compelling and this issue was essentially degenerative in nature. Dr. Nogalski opined
the petitioner had clearly established bilateral degenerative arthritis which predated this
injury, and that the injury neither caused nor accelerated that condition. While total knee
replacement was medicall a pro riate the need for it redated the injury in question and

was not related to any acute process. Dr. Nogalski reiterated those opinions in
deposition. See generally RX1.

On August 24, 2012, the petitioner saw Dr. Lux in follow-up. The petitioner
reported at that time that he was not yet at the point where he wanted to have it replaced.
The left knee was injected at that time and his painkillers were renewed. PX2. At trial,
however, the petitioner testified he wanted to have the surgery.

OPINION AND ORDER

The petitioner clearly had significant and symptomatic degenerative joint disease
in his left knee prior to May 18, 2010. The petitioner attempted to minimize the true



Jeffrey Baecht v. Olin Brass, 10 WC 25527 1 4 I W C C @ 3 3 2

extent of his prior treatment by asserting Dr. Vest’s records were not accurate, but the
Arbitrator does not find this allegation believable. The conclusion the Arbitrator draws is
that the claimant’s intent is to divert attention from his treating physician’s conclusion
that this minor incident did not cause, aggravate or accelerate the need for the surgery
contemplated herein. While treating physicians are usually granted a degree of deference
as opposed to Section 12 examiners, in this case, the examiner, Dr. Nogalski, agrees with
the first treating physician, Dr. Shepperson, that no causal connection exists. Their
opinion is credible and persuasive, and the Arbitrator adopts the same.

Taking the evidence as a whole, the Arbitrator concludes that the petitioner did
not establish a causal connection between the incident on May 18, 2010 and his current
need for a left knee replacement. The prospective surgery is therefore denied.

The petitioner submits PX6, medical bills, which include bills for $394.00 from
Alton Memorial Hospital for an X-ray on May 19, 2010 and $57.00 for evaluation at
Orthopedic and Sports Medicine on May 20 and May 28, 2010. These bills appear
reasonably related to the initial injury and shall be paid by the respondent to the providers
within the confines of Section 8(a) and subject to the limits of Section 8.2 of the Act.
Respondent is entitled to any appropriate credit under Section 8(j) for these payments but
shall hold the claimant harmless against recoupment efforts for such.



10WC30150

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Xl Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF ) [ ] Reverse [ 1 second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
JEFFERSON D PTD/Fatal denied
D Madify g None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Bobbie Smith,
Petitioner,
VS, NO: 10WC 30150

14IWCC0333

State of Illinois - Lawrence Correctional Center,
Respondent,

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causation, temporary total
disability, medical, permanent partial disability, penalties, fees, mileage and being advised of the
facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and
made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed July 15, 2013, is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.

DATED: MAY 0 5 20%
0042214

ClID/jrc

049

Daniel R. Donohoo

W 705

Ruth W, White




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

SMITH, BOBBIE

Employee/Petitioner

Case# 10WC030150

SOI/LAWRENCE CORRECTIONAL CENTER 41V CC03 3

Employer/Respondent

s
vo

On 7/15/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commissijon reviews this award, interest of 0.07% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this

award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0332 LIVINGSTONE MUELLER ET AL
D SCOTT MURPHY

P O BOX 335

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62705

4948 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
WILLIAM H PHILLIPS

201 W PQINTE DR SUITE 7
SWANSEA, IL 52226

0488 STATE OF ILLINQIS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
100 W RANDOLPH ST
13THFLOCR

CHICAGO, IL 60601-3227

1350 CENTRAL MGMT SERVICES RISK MGMT
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS

PO BOX 19208

SPRINGFIELD, 1L 62794-9208

0502 ST EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
2101 5 VETERANS PKWY*

PO BOX 19255

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9255

CERTIFIED a8 & tFilp i hrvaid i
pursusnt te 820 ILeg 3[1?7 I:u 4

JUL 15 2013

KMBE ¥ JaN S5
i Hrters Comersats Cten



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS.
COUNTY OF Jefferson )

ILLINOIS WORKERS® COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
Bobbie Smith Case # 10 WC 30150
Employee/Petitioner
V. Consolidated cases:
State of Illinois/Lawrence Correctional Center

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable William R. Gallagher, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city
of Mt. Vernon, on May 8, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the lllinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

Didan  id nt occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?

D What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

[] What were Petitioner's earnings?

I:l What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD ] Maintenance TTD

What is the nature and extent of the injury?

. Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
L—__l Is Respondent due any credit?
Other Mileage

“mmaWMmuaw

7

czZgrF

ICArbDe 7 10 100 W Randolph Street #8 200 Chica o IL 60601 312/814-661] Tollfree 866/352-3033  Web site: www. hwee. il gov
Downsiate flices C lmsvill 618/346-3450 Peoria3 9671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-1084



141vCCco333

On February 9, 2010, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did not sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $52,387.00; the average weekly wage was $1,007.50.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 60 years of age, married with 0 dependent child(ren).

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0.00 for TTD, $0.00 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $0.00 for other
benefits, for a total credit of $0.00.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Based upon the Arbitrator’s conclusions of law attached hereto, claim for compensation is denied.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE [f the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue,

M July 8. 2013

William R. Gallagher, Arbitrator / Date
ICArbDec p.2

JUL 15200



Findings of Fact

Petitioner filed an Application for Adjustment of Claim which alleged she sustained a repetitive
trauma injury to her left foot arising out of and in the course of her employment for Respondent.
The Application alleged a date of accident (manifestation) of February 9, 2010, and that
Petitioner was subjected to repetitive walking and standing which caused injuries to her left foot.
Respondent disputed liability on the basis of accident and causal relationship. Petitioner also
filed a petition for Section 19(1) and Section 19(k) penalties as well as Section 16 attorneys' fees.

Petitioner testified that she worked for Respondent as a Dietary Supervisor II and her job duties
required her to supervise 35 to 40 inmates in the prison kitchen. Petitioner's normal work day
was seven and one-half hours (7 %) and she had to stand on her feet on a concrete surface for
virtually the entire working day. There were also occasions that Petitioner had to work an extra
shift which meant that she had to be on her feet for approximately 17 hours.

Petitioner testified that on February 9, 2010, approximately one-half of the way through her shift,
he began  experience pain  the side of he eft . Pet’t’ ner sought medical treatment
from Dr. Jason Bickel, a podiatrist, who initially saw her on March 9, 2010, at which time
Petitioner had complaints in regard to both her right and left feet; however, the left foot

symptoms were greater than those of the right. Petitioner was prescribed a brace for the left foot
and some medication.

Dr. Bickel saw Petitioner on March 29, 2010, and noted that Petitioner's left foot symptoms had
not improved with the use of the brace. Dr. Bicke!l opined that Petitioner had likely peroneus
brevis tendinitis and a possible peroneus brevis tendon tear. In regard to causality, Dr. Bickel's
record of that date stated "I would not argue that this may have been caused during a work
activity as her job requires her to remain on her feet for extended periods of time, however with
no definite injury on that date, I am unable to say definitely that this was indeed caused at work."
Dr. Bickel had an MRI scan performed on June 23, 2010, which revealed swelling and possible
bone bruising or a vascular necrosis of the distal fourth metatarsal. Dr. Bickel saw Petitioner
again on July 21, 2010, and opined that Petitioner needed a period of immobilization of the foot

and decreased weight-bearing. Dr. Bickel prescribed an air cast for Petitioner's left foot and
authorized her to be off work.

Dr. Bickel continued to treat Petitioner through December, 2010, but her condition did not
improve. When he saw her on December 13, 2010, he recommended that she obtain a second
opinion. In regard to causality, Dr. Bickel prepared a report dated September 9, 2010, which
stated that "...any type of activity, including walking on concrete floors, but also activities of
daily living, can contribute to a stress fracture or tendinitis." He opined that Petitioner's work
activities could be a contributing factor to her left foot problems.

On January 3, 2011, Petitioner was seen by Dr. Paul Alley, an orthopedic surgeon, who opined
that Petitioner had peroneal tendinitis and recommended Petitioner have another MRI scan
performed. On January 10, 2011, an MRI scan was performed which revealed swelling and
probable stress fractures of the second and third metatarsal heads. Dr. Alley prescribed some
shoe liners, physical therapy and authorized Petitioner to perform sedentary work.

Bobbie Smith v. State of Illinois/Lawrence Correctional Center 10 WC 30150



141WCC0333

On March 17, 2011, Petitioner was evaluated by Dr. James Butler, an orthopedic surgeon
associated with Dr. Alley, who ordered nerve conduction studies and a CT arteriogram, both of
which were normal. He referred Petitioner to Dr. Jeremy McCormick, an orthopedic surgeon in
St. Louis. Dr. McCormick examined Petitioner and reviewed the prior medical records and
diagnostic studies. His initial impression was that Petitioner had continued left foot pain and
recommended that she have another MRI performed. Another MRI was performed on June 1,
2011, which was normal other than some mild arthritis in the forefoot. Dr. McCormick
recommended Petitioner have some custom made orthotic devices and authorized her to remain
off work. Dr. McCormick saw Petitioner on June 29, 2011, and his impression was persistent left
foot pain. Dr. McCormick saw Petitioner again on July 27, 2011, and opined that he had no
treatment other than the orthotic devices that he could recommend to her. When he saw her on
August 24, 2011, he noted that she had attended a NASCAR race in Michigan and was able to
ambulate without much difficulty. He examined Petitioner's left foot and described a normal

clinical examination. He opined that she could return to work without restrictions, was at MMI
and discharged her from care.

At the direction of the Respondent, Petitioner was examined by Dr. Gary Schmidt, an orthopedic
surgeon who specializes in foot/ankle surgeries. Dr. Schmidt reviewed various medical records
provided to him and examined the Petitioner. Other than "foot pain," Dr. Schmidt could not
opine as to a specific diagnosis because of the lack of positive objective findings. Dr. Schmidt
could not identify any specific condition attributable to the accident that could explain
Petitioner's ongoing complaints.

At trial, Petitioner testified that she still has persistent complaints of left foot pain and that she
does wear the orthotic devices if she is going to be on her feet for an extended period of time,
Petitioner returned to work in August, 2011, and continued to work until she took early

retirement in October, 2012, stating that she got tired of limping at work because of her ongoing
left foot problems.

Conclusions of Law
In regard to disputed issues (C) and (F) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:
The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner did not sustain a repetitive trauma injury to her left foot
arising out of and in the course of her employment for Respondent and that her current
complaints of ill-being referable to the left foot are not related to any work activity.
In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:
The medical evidence fails to support the conclusion that Petitioner has any current identifiable
diagnosis of ill-being in the left foot attributable to her work activities. Neither Dr. McCormick,
one of Petitioner's treating physicians, nor Dr. Schmidt, Respondent's Section 12 examiner, could

make a specific diagnosis other than the fact that Petitioner had "foot pain."

While Dr. Bickle opined that Petitioner's foot symptoms could be work-related, he also stated
that normal activities of daily living could also cause the condition. This indicates that

Bobbie Smith v. State of Illinois/Lawrence Correctional Center 10 WC 30150



Petitioner's work activities did not exposure her to a risk greater than that to which the general
public is exposed.

In regard to disputed issues (J), (K), (L), (M) and (O) the Arbitrator makes no conclusions of law
because these issues are rendered moot.

7/

William R. Gallagher, Afbitra%

Bobbie Smith v, State of Illinois/Lawrence Correctional Center 10 WC 30150



11WCI14539

Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [Z Affirm and adopt {no changes) D Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes L__] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF MADISON ) [ ] Reverse [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[_] PTD/Fatal denied
D Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Donna Dwiggins,

Petitioner,

VS. NO: 11WC 14539

141WCC03 34

Dollar General,

Respondent,

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Petitioner herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causal connection,
medical (both incurred and prospective), temporary total disability and being advised of the facts
and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof. The Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings
for a determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or of compensation for
permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 111.2d 327, 399
N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill.Dec, 794 (1980).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed May 9, 2013, is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.



IWC14539 14IWCC0334

Page 2

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court,

DATED:
0042214  MAY 05 20%4

ClDfjrc

o ,{VM /Z/pm%-,;

Daniel R. Donohoo

St 1 ot

Ruth W, White




——

ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

DWIGGINS, DONNA Case# 11WC014539

Employee/Petitioner

DOLLAR GENERAL 14IWCC@334

Employer/Respondent

On 5/9/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.07% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue,

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0810 BECKER PAULSON & HOERNER ET AL
RODNEY THOMPSON

5111 W MAIN ST

BELLEVILLE, It. 62226

1505 SLAVIN & SLAVIN
MARCY E BENNETT

20 S CLARK ST SUITE 510
CHICAGO, [L 60603



STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF MADISON ) [] Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

EI Nouge of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
Donna Dwiggins Case # 11 WC 014539
Employee/Petiti
v. re 1 4 ‘K %5‘.] C C @ 3 3 4 Consolidated cases: __
Dollar General
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Gerald Granada, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Coliinsville, on March 28, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. [} Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

. [[] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

B
C. [} Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. [_] What was the date of the accident?

D
E. [_] Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
F. [X]Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
G. [] What were Petitioner's earnings?

H. [_] What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

1. [[] What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

J.

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. [X] Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

L. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
JTPD [C] Maintenance XITTD
M. [_] Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. []Is Respondent due any credit?
O. [_]Other __

ICArbDecl9(b) 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www iwce il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987.7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



L]

FIND.INGS 141%?CC@334

On the date of accident, Dollar General, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the
Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $9,617.40; the average weekly wage was $184.95.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 54 years of age, single with 0 children under 18.

Respondent has not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical
services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $1,083.27 for TTD, $0.00 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $0.00 for
other benefits, for a total credit of $1,083.27.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $340.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Petitioner has failed to meet her burden of proof regarding the issue of causation. Therefore, her claim for
benefits are denied.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbirrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment;
however, if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

Date
1CArbDec19(b)



Donna Dwiggins v Dollar General, 11 WC 14539

Findings of Fact

Petitioner testified that on July 23, 2009 she was working for Dollar General, as a clerk. While she was

working, the stool she was sitting on collapsed. The stool was approximately one foot high or less, and when
she fell, she landed on her back. She reported her injury on the same day.

Petitioner was seen at St. Elizabeth’s Hospital on July 27, 2009, four days after she fell. She was examined and
underwent x-rays of the thoracic spine, which showed a compression deforming of the T3 vertebral body. (Pet.
Ex. #5). She sought treatment from Dr. Michael Fulleron July 9 009 (Pet. Ex #3) Dr. Fuller assessed
Petitioner as having a T3 compression fracture, and kept her off work for 10 days. At her follow up visit with
Dr. Fuller on August 19, 2009, he recommended Petitioner begin physical therapy. Petitioner began physical
therapy at Memoria! Physical Therapy Center on August 13, 2009. (Pet. Ex. #2). She followed up with Dr.
Fuller on August 24, 2009 at which time, he noted negative straight leg raising negative elevated leg test, and
positive posterior tenderness. She continued conservative care, including physical therapy, home exercise and
follow-up with Dr, Fuller. On August 31 2009 Dr. Fuller released the Petitioner to light duty work. (Pet. Ex.

#3) Petitioner was seen at Memorial Hospital on September 14, 2009 due to complaints of left shoulder pain
(Pet. Ex. #2)

On September 29, 2009 Petitioner returned to see Dr. Fuller, complaining of pain and stiffemng of the neck.
Dr. Fuller recommended an MRI of the cervical spine and continued Petitioner on light duty work. (Pet. Ex. #3)
Petitioner underwent an MRI on October 22, 2009 at Metro Imaging. The MRI showed evidence of
degenerative disc disease at C5-C6 levels. On November 6, 2009, Dr. Fuller noted the MRI did not show
evidence of a compressive neuropathy at the spinal level. Petitioner was released to work full duty, on
November 6, 2009 and r leased from care from Dr. Fuller. (Pet. Ex. #3).

P titioner testified that sh returned to work in a full duty capacity on November 6, 2009. She worked in a full
duty capacity for Respondent from November 6, 2009 until February 15, 2010 - at which time she was
terminated due to a ‘short cash register’. She testified that her separation from Dollar General is unrelated to
her workers compensation case. She did not seek any additional treatment following her November 6, 2009
visit with Dr. Fuller for more than 20 months. (Pet. Ex. #1)

Petitioner testified that she began to see Dr. Kennedy, at the request of her attorney on July 21, 2011. Dr.
Kennedy examined Petitioner on July 21, 2011 and noted pain between her shoulder blades. Dr. Kennedy
reviewed the of the cervic  spine from October 272009 and noted degenerative disc disease atmultiple
levels, and a 50% compression fracture from the July 27, 2009 x-rays. Dr. Kennedy was unable to determine
wh therthe mpression fracture was acute or chronic. (Pet. Ex. #1) Dr. Kennedy also stated that Petitioner
suffered from Osteopema, a degenerative thinning of the bone.

Petitioner next saw Dr. Kennedy on December 19, 2011. At that time, another examination was performed.
Petitioner underwent an MRI on February 13 2012. Dr. Kennedy reviewed the films, and noted spinal canal
stenosis and foraminal encroachment at C5-6. Dr. Kennedy recommended a cervical discectomy and fusion
with plating at the C5-6 level. Dr. Kennedy opined that likely Petitioner’s need for surgery was caused by her
preexisting condition, and degenerative changes which naturally developed over time. (Pet. Ex. #1, pg. 25) Dr.
Kennedy also indicated the Petitioner should remain off work.

Petitioner was seen by Dr. Peter Mirkin at the request of the Respondent on March 5, 2012. Dr. Mirkin opined
in his report of the same date, that he noted an ‘old’ compression fracture at T3 based on the October 2009
MRI. Dr. Mirkin reviewed the x-ray and MRI reports from 2009 and 2012 and noted spondylitic disease at C5-
6, old healed compression fracture in the thoracic spine, and moderate degenerative changes in the lumbar



Donna Dwiggins v. Dollar General, 11 WC 14539

Attachment to Arbitration Decision 1 4 I Ey C C @ 3 3 4

Page 2 of 2

spine. In review, Dr. Mirkin stated the MRI showed spondylitic disease at C5-6 and a healed compression
fracture at T3. Dr. Mirkin stated the spondylitic disease is unrelated to her injury and any need for surgery is
unrelated to her injury at work. In his report, Dr. Mirkin notes that the Petitioner “...tells me she has applied
for social security and has no intention of returning to work.” (Resp. Exh. 1, p.1)

The Petitioner testified that she was continuing to have symptoms in her upper back with numbness and tingling
radiating into her left upper extremity. She testified that her symptoms seemed to be getting worse. She stated
that she was still using medication prescribed by Dr. Kennedy and that she was paying for the prescriptions
herself as she had no insurance. She also made some co-payments to Dr. Fuller when she initially saw him for
treatment following the accident. She denied any prior injuries to her spine or any further injuries to her spine
since the event of July 23, 2009.

Based on foregoing, the Arbitrator makes the following conclusions:

1. Petitioner failed to meet her burden of proof regarding the issue of causation. The Arbitrator notes
that the Petitioner did sustain a mid thoracic compression fracture from her fall on J uly 23, 2009,
However, after undergoing conservative treatment for this condition, she was released by her treating
physician to return to work full duty as of November 6, 2009 and did not seek any follow up medical
treatment until her attorney directed her to see Dr. Kennedy on July 21, 2011. The Arbitrator finds that
the 20 month gap in medical treatment, coupled with the Petitioner’s own statements to Dr. Mirkin in
which she indicated that she had no intention on returning to work, cast serious doubt on the Petitioner’s
credibility. The Arbitrator finds the opinions of Dr. Mirkin more persuasive on the issue of causation and
adopts the same in support of this decision that Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is due to
degenerative and spondylitic disease, which is not related to her healed thoracic compression fracture.

2. Based on the Arbitrator’s findings regarding causation, Petitioner’s remaining claims for benefits are
denied.



14IWCC0335

11 WC 44692
Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) |:] Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) 8S. & Affirm with changes I:] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g}))
COUNTY OF MADISON ) E] Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] PTD/Fatal denied
I:I Modify X None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS® COMPENSATION COMMISSION

CYNTHIA JENKINS,

Petitioner,

vs. NO: 11 WC 44692

STATE OF ILLINOIS — SOUTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY, CARBONDALE,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Respondent herein and
notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident,
manifestation date, notice, and medical expenses both current and prospective, and being advised
of the facts and law, changes the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and otherwise affirms
and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. The
Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings for a
determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or of compensation for
permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 111.2d 327, 399
N.E.2d 1322, 35 1ll.Dec. 794 (1980).

In the award section at the end of the Decision of the Arbitrator, the Arbitrator orders that
“Respondent shall authorize and pay for prospective medical treatment including, but not limited
to, the right arm surgery as recommended by Dr. Choi.” In the body of the decision, the
Arbitrator found that Petitioner proved causation of a condition of ill being of her right arm. As
clarification, the Commission notes that the order for prospective medical treatment is limited to
treatment for Petitioner’s current condition of ill being of her right arm.



11 WC 44692 X ‘3 7=
Page 2 41WCEG5

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed March 12, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAY 05 2014 WM{,{OM%-M

1el R. Donphoo
RW W/dw }0 / //= kb
0-3/26/14 G

46 Charles J(/ﬁe\/f endt

DISSENT

I respectively dissent from the majority. I do not believe Petitioner sustained her burden
of proving her work activities were a causal factor in the development of her right epicondylitis.
I would have reversed the Arbitrator and found no accident/causation.

Petitioner testified she performed routine clerical work such as typing, filing, writing,
carrying laptops and periodicals, and loading and unloading a projector for presentations. In
finding Petitioner proved accident/causation, the Arbitrator found Petitioner’s testimony credible
and that the causation opinion of Petitioner’s treating doctor, Dr. Choi, more persuasive than that
of Respondent’s IME, Dr. Sudekum,

However, even if Petitioner was completely accurate about her work activities, I do not
believe she proved accident or causation. Even completely accepting her testimony, the
activities do not appear to be of such a magnitude to cause the apparently extensive injury to her
elbow. Specifically, her testimony about loading the projector is particularly unpersuasive
because her symptoms appear to have begun at latest in 2008 or 2009, when she began to use



14IWCC0335

11 WC 44692
Page 3

heat therapy. However, she testified she did not purchase the projector until 2010, a significant
time after symptoms commenced.

In this case, I find the opinions of Dr. Sudekum very persuasive. Dr. Sudekum noted that
repetitive activity in itself is not sufficient to cause epicondylitis. He explained there has to also
be forceful gripping, grasping, or vibration. In particular, Dr. Sudekum makes an excellent point
that if work activities indeed caused her condition one would expect it to improve while she was
off work for more than a year; it did not. Dr. Choi made no mention that Petitioner was off work
when he treated her and did not impose any work restrictions after his diagnosis. Dr. Sudekum
also noted that Petitioner’s diffuse symptoms other than her elbow, which are specified both in
her patient questionnaire and in her Application for Adjustment of Claim, suggests a systemic
problem not related to the relatively benign work activities in which she was engaged.

For these reasons | respectfully dissent from the majgrity.

e W GtieTa

Ruth W. White




'ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
‘ : NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

JENKINS, CYNTHIA Case# 11WC044692
Employee/Petitioner
§ g 'E‘f
% !
SOISOUTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY- 1 % i L C C @ 3 3 5
CARBONDALE
Employer/Respondent

On 3/12/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.11% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0996 THOMAS C RICH PC 0904 STATE UNIVERSITY RETIREMENT SY$
6 EXECUTIVE DR PO BOX 2710 STATION A*
SUITE 3 CHAMPAIGN, IL 61825

FAIRVIEW HTS, 1L 62208

0558 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 0499 DEPT OF CENTRAL MGMT SERVICES
MOLLY WILSON DEARING MGR WORKMENS COMP RISK MGMT
601 S UNIVERSITY AVE SUITE 102 801 S SEVENTH ST
CARBOMDALE, IL 62901 8 MAIN
SRS ek e EERTIFIER o¢ & trus and comesteopy
e TS firsuant to 820 ILCS 305/ 14
ATTORNEY GENERAL
100 W RANDOLPH ST MAR 12 2013
13TH FLOOR .

CHICAGO, IL 60801-3227

5 IMBERLY B JANAS Seeretary
Hisais Workers' Compensstion Commessuon



L |
.

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS.

COUNTY OF MADISON )

D Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
D Rate Adjustment Fund {§8(g))

[ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

’x None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
Cynthia Jenkins Case # 11 WC 44692
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases:
State of Illinois/Southern Illinois University - Carbondale

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adyustment of Claim was filed 1n this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable William R. Gallagher, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city
of Collinsville, on January 24, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. [ was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

[ ] Was there an employee-employer relationship.

Did an accident occur that arose ou of and in the course of Petiioner's employment by Respondent?
D What was the date of the accident?

Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

<] Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
|:| What were Petitioner's earnings?

D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident.

[_] What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

~rm@mom@mUaw

|X] Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

X] Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

[ What temporary benefits are in dispute.

(] TPD [1 Maintenance LJTTD
M. [] Should penatties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N

. l:l Is Respondent due any credit?
0. D Other

ICArbDecl9(b} 210 100 W. Rondolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/514-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwee., il gov
Downstate ffices Collinsville 613/346-3450 Peoria 309/67]1-3019 Rockjord 815/987.7292 Springfield 217/785.7084

e




1417CC0335

On the date of accident (manifestation), November 9, 2011, Respondent was operating under and subject to the
provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $60,802.13; the average weekly wage was $1,169.27.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 52 years of age, married with 0 dependent child(ren).

Respondent has not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0.00 for TTD, $0.00 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $0.00 for other
benefits, for a total credit of $0.00.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of amounts paid under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay for reasonable and necessary medical services as identified in Petitioner's Exhibit 1 as
provided in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act subject to the fee schedule, Respondent shall be given a credit for
medical benefits that have been paid, and Respondent shall hold Petitioner harmless from any claims by any
providers of the services for which Respondent is receiving this credit as provided in Section 8(j) of the Act.

Respondent shall authorize and make payment for prospective medical treatment including, but not limited to,
the right arm surgery as recommended by Dr. Choi.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in ei ro change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

.

- Skpecd March 8. 2013
William R. Gallagher, Arbitraﬁ Date
ICArbDec19(b)



in ngs of act

Petitioner filed an Application for Adjustment of Claim which alleged she sustained a repetitive
trauma injury arising out of and in the course of her employment for Respondent. The
Application alleged a date of accident (manifestation) of November 9, 2011, and that Petitioner
sustained repetitive trauma to the right and left hands/wrists; right and left arms/elbows and right
and left shoulders. At trial, the testimony of Petitioner was limited to the right arm and elbow

and her claim was limited to that area of the anatomy. Respondent disputed liability on the basis
of accident, notice and causal relationship.

Petitioner began her employment for Respondent in the Fall of 1998 and initially worked as a
receptionist. As a receptionist, Petitioner testified that her job duties consisted of typing, filing
and various clerical tasks. Petitioner estimated that she spent six and one-half hours on the
computer out of a seven and one-half hour workday. After working as a receptionist for
approximately one year, Petitioner moved to Career Services and held the position of Career
Services Specialist for approximately seven and one-half years. Petitioner was then the Assistant
Director of Career Services for pp ximat ly four and one-half years, and, during the last two
and one-half years of that time the Petitioner was the Acting Director of Career Services.
Following that time, Petitioner had to takc a medical leave of absenice because of a heart

condition. At the time of trial, Petitioner was still on medical leave, This heart condition is not
work-related.

While working as a Career Services Specialist, Petitioner's regular work day was seven and one-
half hours; however, she would often take work home with her. Petitioner testified that the job
required a significant amount of data inputting into ¢ mputers and that she would use her arms
and hands approximately five and one-half hours per day. Petit’ ner's job also required her to
give various presentations to students for such things as jo p acement, interv'ewing, preparation
of resumes, etc. This requ ed Peitioner to pac pro'ecto laptop computers, various
publications, etc., and then take them to wherever the presentation was to be given, unpack them
and then reverse the entire process when the presentation was completed. Petitioner testified that

she is right hand dominant and would use her right hand and arm t a much greater degree than
her left when performing all 0 he job tasks

Petitioner testified when she became the Assistan Directortha herjob duties actually increased
due, in part, to the fact that the staffing was significantly cut because of budget issues. Petitioner
continued to actively use her hands and arms and she usually took work home with her three to
five days per week, performing typing and data entry, lifting materials and files, etc. Petitioner
estimated her computer use as being approximatety four hours per day and hand writing to be
approximately one and one-half to two hours per day. Petitioner testified that when she became
the Acting Director, there w no real ¢ch g in the physical demands of her job again, due in
part to the fact that there were staffing issues due to the budget be'ng cut once again.

Petitioner testified that she gradually began to experience sympt ms 1n her right arm and elbow
stating that she first noticed them some time 1n erther _008 or 2 09. Petitioner did not seek any

medical treatment at that time, but simply applied a heated bean bag to her elbow to relieve her
symptoms on an as needed basis.

Cynthia Jenkins v. State of Illinois Southem Illinois University Carbondale 11 WC 44692



iquCC@335

At trial, Respondent tendered the testimony of Keri Young, who is presently the Director of
Career Services for Respondent. Young began working for Respondent in October, 2011, shortly
after Petitioner went on medical leave. Prior to trial, Young had never met or seen the Petitioner.
Young testified that Petitioner would have had a number of assistants available to her when she
worked for Respondent; however, Young (who was present when Petitioner testified) could not
opine as to whether anything Petitioner testified to was accurate or inaccurate.

On November 9, 2011, Petitioner was seen and evaluated by Dr. Dan Phillips who performed
nerve conduction studies. In the information sheet completed by the Petitioner, she indicated that
she had persistent pain in the right hand, wrist, forearm and elbow as well as numbness and
tingling in both hands. The Petitioner stated that the symptoms began in the Summer of 2011 and
she attributed them to years of typing and computer work. Dr. Phillips' report (which indicated
that the referring physician was Dr. Paletta) stated that the nerve conduction studies were normal
and did not indicate either cubital or carpal tunnel syndrome. On November 21, 2011, Petitioner
was seen by Dr. Luke Choi (who is in practice with Dr. George Paletta). At that time, Petitioner
complained of a two to three month history of right elbow pain and numbness in the palm, thumb
and index finger. Petitioner informed Dr. Choi of her work duties including the fact that she was
required to perform extensive computer work, typing, lifting and carrying files and a laptop to
and from various work sites and that the pain would get progressively worse throughout the day.
Dr. Choi examined the Petitioner and reviewed the nerve conduction studies and diagnosed her
with lateral epicondylitis. Dr. Choi prescribed a cortisone shot and some physical therapy. In
regard to causality, Dr. Choi opined that Petitioner's complaints were causally related to her
work environment and at the repetitive nature of the work was sufficient to aggravate her
symptoms.

Subsequent to Petitioner's appointment with Dr. Choi, Petitioner completed a Workers'
Compensation Employee Notice of Injury on November 30, 2011. In this report Petitioner stated
that she was right handed and that she had noticed irritation in the right elbow, forearm, wrist
and hand for the past two years and that she did work with a computer and engaged in typing and
use of the mouse for approximately 18 years.

Dr. Choi saw Petitioner on January 17, 2012, and recommended continued conservative
treatment. Unfortunately, Petitioner's symptoms did not improve and when Dr. Choi saw her on
June 5, 2012, he recommended that an MRI be performed. An MRI was performed on June 11,
2012, which revealed lateral epicondylitis with tendinosis and a partial tear of the common
extensor tendon; low grade changes of medial epicondylitis with tendinosis; sprains of the radial
and ulnar collateral ligaments; and subluxation of the ulnar nerve at the cubital tunnel. Dr. Choi
saw Petitioner on August 10, 2012, and opined that she had plateaued in terms of conservative

treatment. At that time, Dr. Choi recommended surgery consisting of an open lateral epicondyle
debridement.

Dr. Chot was deposed on August 29, 2012, and his deposition testimony was received into
evidence at trial. Dr. Choi's testimony was consistent with his medical reports in regard to his
diagnosis, treatment recommendations and causality. In regard to causality, Dr. Choi specifically
stated that Petitioner's work environment could have been an aggravating or contributing factor

Cynthia Jenkins v. State of Illinois/Southern Illinois University — Carbondale 11 WC 44692



‘g ©og 3

o er symp oms. On cross-exarnina1on, r. Chor sae "tha e was aware of the ac a
Petitioner was not working at the time of his initial exam of November, 2011, but that he was not
certain as to exactly when she had ceased working. When he was informed that Petitioner ceased
working sometime in October, 2011, he opined that the ongoing nature of her complaints even

after cessation of work at that time did not impact or modified his opinion as to causal
relationship.

At the direction of Respondent, Petitioner was examined by Dr. Anthony Sudekum on October 1,
2012. Dr. Sudekum reviewed medical records and job descriptions in conjunction with his
examination of Petitioner. Dr. Sudekum agreed with Dr. Choi's diagnosis in that surgery was
appropriate; however, Dr. Sudekum opined that Petitioner's work activities did not cause or
contribute to the condition of lateral epicondylitis. Dr. Sudekum opined that rheumatoid arthritis
or another type of rheumatologic condition may have been the cause of Petitioner's condition and
thought that it was significant that Petitioner's sister had rheumatoid arthritis (as was noted in the
family medical history completed by Petitioner and contained in Dr. Phillips' records). Dr.
Sudekum further opined that the MRI scan did indicate a rheumatological condition because the
radiologist described the condition as being degenerative in his report.

Conclusions of Law
In regard to disputed issue (E) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator finds Petitioner gave notice to Respondent within the time required by the Act.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

The Arbitrator finds that the date of manifestation was ovember 9, _011, the date alleged in the
Application. Notice was given to Respondent on November 30, 2011, which is within the time
limitation mandated by the Act. As noted herein, November 9, 2011, was the date that Petitioner
had the nerve conduction studies performed by Dr. Phillips. It was at that time that Petitioner
contributed the symptoms in her right upper extremity as being related to her work activities and
it was the initial time that she sought medical care and treatment.

InTegard-todisputedissues(C) and (F)the Arbitratormakesthefollowing conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner sustained a repetitive trauma injury to her right upper
extremity as a result of her work activities.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

The Arbitrator notes that Petitioner credibly testified at considerable length about her job duties.
Petitioner's description of her job duties included a significant amount of data entry, typing,
handwriting, packing and unpacking of various materials and taking work home with her on a
regular basis, all of which required the repetitive use of her dominant right arm. Respondent's
witness did not commence her employment with Respondent until after the Petitioner had ceased
working there and could not testify about the accuracy or inaccuracy of Petitioner's testimony.

Cynthia Jenkins v. State of Illinois/Southern Illinois University — Carbondale 11 WC 44692



1417¢CC0335

The Arbitrator finds the medical opinion of Dr. Choi regarding causality to be more credible than
that of Dr. Sudekum. Dr. Choi testified that Petitioner's job duties were a causative and
aggravating factor to the development of her right arm symptoms. The Arbitrator is not

persuaded by Dr. Sudekum's opinion that Petitioner's condition is attributed to a rheumatologic
condition.

In regard to disputed issue (J) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes that all of the medical treatment provided to Petitioner was reasonable
and necessary and that Respondent is liable for payment of same.

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services as identified in Petitioner's
Exhibit 1, as provided in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act subject to the fee schedule. Respondent
shall be given a credit of amounts paid for medical benefits that have been paid, and Respondent
shall hold Petitioner harmless from any claims by any providers of the services for which
Respondent is receiving this credit, as provided in Section 8(j) of the Act.

In regard to disputed issue (K) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Petitioner is entitled to prospective medical care including, but not limited to, the right arm
surgery recomunended by Dr. Choi.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

There was no dispute as to the reasonableness and necessity of this treatment because both Dr.
Choi and Dr. Sudekum agreed that surgery is indicated in this case.

illiam R. Gallagher, fA_rBitrator)

1%

Cynthia Jenkins v. State of Illinois/Southern [linois University — Carbondale 11 WC 44692



g;g\:(l:ﬁsn 14IVWCC0R336

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes)
) SS. I:I Affirm with changes
COUNTY OF MADISON ) [ ] Reverse

|1 Modify

D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (34(d))
D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

[ ] second tnjury Fund (§8(e)18)
D PTD/Fatal denied

None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS™ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

John Brandt,
Petitioner,

VS. NO: 07 WC 53512

Ellinger & Winfield, Co.,
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of temporary total
disability/maintenance, permanent partial disability, vocational rehabilitation and §§19(k) and
19(1) penalties and §16 attorney fees. and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts
the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the

Arbitrator filed July 5, 2012 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to

Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $52,100.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAY 05 2014 % 4 Ma‘

R)h V. Whit
R e / } / endd)
0-4/22/2014

046 /l{yys J"ﬁevﬁe
M"ﬂ‘d"

Daniel R. Donchoo




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

BRANDT, JOHN Case# Q7WC053512

” 141WCC0336

ELLINGER & WINFIELD CO
Employer/Respondent

On 7/5/2012, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.15% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

5073 JOHNSTON LAW OFFICES PC
BENJAMIN T STEPHENS

420 S BUCHANAN

EDWARDSVILLE, IL 62025

0771 FEATHERSTUN GAUMER POSTLEWAIT
DANIEL L GAUMER

PO BOX 1760

DECATUR, IL 62525



|

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [ tnjured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF Madison ) [ ] Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

}E None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

John Brandt Case # 07 WC 53512

Employee/Petitioner
v

Ellinger & Winfield Co.
Employer/Respondent

Consolidated cases: N/A

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Norice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Ho o able Joshua Luskin, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Collinsville, on May 23, 2012. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

>

D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Iilinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

[ ] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petiti ne 's employmentb Respondent?
D What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respond nt

D Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
[ ] What were Petitioner's earnings?

. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident.

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
Were-themedical services that were-provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Responden
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

What temporary benefits are in dispute?

1 TPD X] Maintenance CT1TD

What is the nature and extent of the injury?

. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

D Is Respondent due any credit?

[X] Other Vocational Rehabilitation Benefits

—r-~mQQ@mmoO®

8

czZXHr

JCArbDec 2'10 100 W, Randolph Street #8-200 Chicag L 60601 317 814-6611 Tu l-free 866/352-3033  Web site; www.hwee.” v
Downstate offices: Collinsvitle 618/346-3450 Peoria 309 671-3019  Rockford 815/937- 292 Springfield 217/735-7084



1419WCC0336

On 11/8/07, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner eamned $47,857.16; the average weekly wage was $920.33.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 28 years of age, single with 2 dependent children.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services. The parties
stipulated that all medical bills have been paid.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $60,909.94 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $12,048.00
as a PPD advance for other benefits, for a total credit of $72,957.94.

ORDER

SEE ATTACHED DECISION

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

%V,Z " g.282012

urc of Arbitrator Date

JUL -5 2012

ICArbDec p. 2



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS® COMPENS-ATION COMMISSION

TORNBRARDT: i i 1419WCC0336
AL ; No. 07 WC33512

ELLINGER & WINFIELD CO., ;
Respondent. ;

ADDENDUM TO ARBITRATION DECISION

Procedurally, this matter was previously tried on June 25, 2010 pursuant to
Section 19(b) of the Act. The Arbitrator’s award was entered Tuly 30, 2010, and was
appealed to the Commission for review. On July 20, 2011, the Commission modified his
award in decision 11 TWCC 0713. Neither party appealed the Commission decision. The
Commission’s decision with the attached award of the Arbitrator was admitted as
Arbitrator’s Exhibit II as the law of the case to that point. See, e.g., Help at Home vs.
Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission, 405 1ll.App.3d 1150 (4" Dist. 2010).

Prior to this hearing, the parties stipulated that in the event the Arbitrator did not
find the petitioner should be awarded vocational maintenance, the Arbitrator would
address permanent partial disability at this juncture rather than conduct an additional
hearing on that issue. Furthermore, it was noted that under those circumstances, the
petitioner requested an award under 8(d)2 and waived any claim to 8(d)1 benefits.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

This case involves an undisputed accident on November 8, 2007 causing low back
injury with radiculopathy. The chronology of the medical treatment was laid out in detail
in Arbitrator Nalefski’s decision (Arb.II). The transcript of the prior proceedings was
introduced as RX1. Briefly, the petitioner sought substantial conservative care and
medication. When that did not produce relief, the petitioner underwent disc replacement
surgery at L5-S1 performed by Dr. Raskas on August 12, 2008.

The petitioner thereafter underwent postoperative care with Dr. Raskas until
February 9, 2009, when Dr. Raskas placed him at MMI and ceased treating him, noting
subjective complaints in excess of the physical findings and noting the petitioner was
apparently not taking the narcotic medication for which he was filling the prescriptions,
based on a urinalysis which showed the medications were not in his system. The
petitioner thereafter sought care with Dr. Shitut, who prescribed objective testing and



John Brandt v, Ellinger & Winfield Co., 07 WC 53512 1 4 I %y C C @ 3 3 6

injections, which took place until August 14, 2009, at which time Dr. Shitut noted that
the injection had not helped, and placed the petitioner at MMI. He did recommend a
FCE, but no additional treatment.

The claimant was seen for a Section 12 examination with Dr. Daniel Kitchens on

November 25, 2009. Dr. Kitchens opined the petitioner was capable of working full duty
and required no further care.

The FCE was conducted on April 6, 2010. It placed the petitioner at the Light to
Light-Medium Physical Demand Level. Multiple nonorganic signs were observed,

however, and Dr. Kitchens’ review of the FCE indicated that the FCE would not be
deemed reliable.

Surveillance conducted on May 13, 2010, was introduced at the first trial,
showing the claimant riding an ATV and moving without signs of impairment.

The original award of Arbitrator Nalefski found the petitioner to lack credibility,
and noted multiple indications of symptom magnification and inappropriate drug seeking
behavior based upon the medical treatment records. Arbitrator Nalefski ordered 86 & 2/7
weeks TTD, from 12-20-2007 through 8-14-2009, and denied vocational rehabilitation
and maintenance benefits in favor of 30% man-as-a-whole disability. The Commission
also noted credibility concerns, but modified the TTD award to extend through
September 19, 2009 based on the trial stipulations and further vacated the permanency
award, ordering the parties to secure a written vocational rehabilitation assessment
pursuant to Rule 7110.10. See Arb. Ex. II. Following remand from the Commission,
each party secured a vocational rehabilitation assessment.

Respondent’s consultant, Bob Hammond, authored a report on September 12,
2011 which was introduced as RX4. Mr. Hammond concluded the petitioner was
employable, but was not a good candidate for vocational assistance. Mr. Hammond
reported that the claimant had not sought work on his own, that the claimant stated that
he did not believe himself capable of employment, and had applied for Social Security
Disability. Mr. Hammond also noted the documented drug seeking behavior, false
statements to the physicians, and the petitioner’s felony record.

Petitioner’s vocational expert, June Blaine, met with the claimant on December
15, 2011 and thereafter authored a report on January 27, 2012, which was introduced as
PX1. Ms. Blaine noted that he had not worked or sought work, and that the claimant was
taking care of his young child at home. She concluded he could benefit from vocational
services if he demonstrated a commitment to the process and recommended that he
secure a GED and computer training courses. She made those recommendations to the
petitioner at their original meeting, including delineating opportunities for GED classes
beginning in January 2012 at a local community college.

At trial, the claimant noted he had checked in at his labor hall in 2010 and worked
a day or two as a flagger on a road crew, but was laid off thereafter, asserting it was due

~



John Brandt v. Ellin er & Winfield Co. 07 WC 53512 b

to the restrictions he was under. He had neither enrolled in the GED classes nor pursue
the computer course. He asserted the January classes were full, but admitted he has not
formally applied for admission to any other classes being offered. He has applied for
Social Security Disability approximately 18-24 months prior to the date of trial in this
matter and is presently awaiting a ruling; he testified that he had a doctor’s evaluation
pursuant to the directive of the SSDI administrative law judge scheduled for May 24,
2012, the day after this case went to hearing. He testified he had not applied for any jobs
in the last six months and that during the day he is the primary caregiver for his two-year-
old while his girlfriend works. He acknowledged a 2007 felony conviction.

OPINION AND ORDER

Temporary Total Disability and Maintenance

Regarding temporary total disability, the Commission’s decision in 11 WC 0713
ordered 91 & 1/7 weeks of TTD, being the period of December 20, 2007 through
September 19, 2009. That period is therefore ordered at the applicable rate of $613.55,
for total liability of $56,082.93. The respondent has previously paid $ .,957.94, and
credit for the $16,875.01 excess paid will be assessed against further benefits ordered.

Regarding maintenance benefits, the claimant requested benefits from June 25,
2010, through the date of trial. The Arbitrator notes that maintenance was requested at
the Commis ion level from the FCE through the date of the first trial. The Commission
denied such, finding his effort lacking in light of the guidance of Roper v. Industrial
Commission 349 TIL.App.3d 500 (5™ Dist. 2004).

Even taking the claimant’s testimony at face value, there has been a clear
continuation of this substandard effort since the original trial. The claimant has not
sought to improve his educational status; while he did not have the formal guidance of
Ms. Blaine until December ?011 the availability and potential usefulness of 2 GED is
effectively common knowledge He has not sought to avail himself of such despite not
having worked for over four years, and not having sought substantial medical care since
August 2009. He admitted not having applied or any job of any so 1 a eas s
months prior to the trial date, and no evidence he applied for any job since the June 2010
hearing was introduced save for the one instance discussed. This is less than reassuring,
given that the controlling case of National Tea Co. v. Industrial Commission, 97 Til.2d
424 (1983) notes a lack of motivation is an appropriate factor to consider in determining
if any formal vocational maintenance is warranted. Id. at 433, internally citing Lancaster
v. Cooper Industries (Me. 1978), 387 A.2d 5, 9.

Furth rmore this claimant’s testimony cannot be taken at face value. Arbitrator
Nalefski noted serious concerns with the petitioner’s behavior in his original decision,
particularly the petitioner’s actions on December 8, 2007, where he presented at four (4)
different emergency rooms to secure pain medication. The Commission further
acknowledged even though they felt Arbitrator Nalefski's permanency assessment was



John Brandt v. Ellinger & Winfield Co,, 07 WC 53512 4 4 ERY CC 03 30

premature, the petitioner’s “pain behavior and use of prescription drugs raise questions
conceming the validity of his pain complaints and ability to work.” Two of the
petitioner’s own medical providers, Dr. Raskas and Dr. Crancer, refused to continue
treating the petitioner based on the petitioner’s behavior, and Dr. Raskas specifically
noted evidence of dishonesty regarding the petitioner’s pain complaints and use of
medication. The petitioner is also a convicted felon. This Arbitrator concurs with the
prior factfinders in observing the petitioner’s credibility to be lacking.

Moreover, while the petitioner testified he has not worked, it should be noted this
lack of employment is not a new pattern exclusively based on his injury. The petitioner’s
union records of those hours he worked over the years prior to this injury were introduced
as RXS5, indicating a history of sporadic work at best, with his highest annual total being
338.5 hours and several years where he did not work at all.

In light of the above facts and circumstances, the petitioner’s claim for vocational
rehabilitation and maintenance is denied.

Nature and Extent of the Injury

The Arbitrator finds the petitioner’s work-related accident culminated in the disk
replacement surgery at L5-S1. The precise limitations faced by the claimant were
extensively discussed by the physicians and are a matter of some dispute, as the
Commission noted “questions concerning the validity of his pain complaints and ability

to work.” However, the vocational assessments had to be reviewed prior to a conclusive
permanency assessment.

Having reviewed the evidence adduced at the first hearing, the vocational
assessments, the claimant’s testimony, and the Commission’s decision, the Arbitrator
finds the totality of the record supports a finding that the injuries sustained caused
permanent loss of use to the petitioner’s whole body to the extent of 25% thereof, as
provided in Section 8(d)2 of the Act. Accordingly, the respondent shall pay the petitioner
the sum of $552.20/week for a further period of 125 weeks, producing overall liability of
$69,025.00. Against this amount the respondent shall have credit for the $16,875.01
overpayment referenced above, for current liability of $52,149.99.



09 WC 5518, 09 WC 23141, & 10 WC 4829 1 4 ]- ‘al CC @ R 3 7

Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) I:l Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)8S. | [_] Affirm with changes [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))
COUNTY OF COOK ) D Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] PTD/Fatal denied
Modify K‘ Nome of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
JOHN TAYLOR, JR,,
Petitioner,
VS, NO: 09 WC 5518, 09 WC 23141, & 10 WC 4829

CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Respondent herein and
notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causation,
temporary total disability, and medical expenses both current and prospective, and being advised
of the facts and law, modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and otherwise
affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof. The Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings for a
determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or of compensation for
permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 111.2d 327, 399
N.E.2d 1322, 35 [1l.Dec. 794 (1980).

Findings of fact and conclusions of law

1. Petitioner was employed as a bus operator for Respondent. The parties stipulated that on
January 6, 2009, Petitioner sustained a work-related injury when an SUV driven by a
supervisor ran over his right foot. Petitioner testified that the SUV remained on his foot
“for two to three minutes.”



gzg\ZIgSSlS,OQWCBMI,&lOWC4829 1 4]'.?4 CCQ@S?

2. Petitioner testified he felt an immediate throbbing pain and felt that his foot was swelling.
He was told not to remove his boot and an ambulance was called. X-rays were taken at
the emergency room and Petitioner was told to follow up with his general practitioner
who reierred him to Dr. French, a podiatrist

3. Dr. French diagnosed a crush injury and recommended an MRI. Afier the MRI, Dr.
French made the additional diagnosis of partial tears of the Achilles tendon. Petitioner
had physical therapy and returned to work on May 5" or 6 of 2009,

4. On May 26, 2009, Petitioner testified he was on his route and noticed that his right leg
and foot cramped when he applied brakes. He called in and requested assistance. He
transferred his passengers to the next bus and awaited assistance. He again treated with
Dr. French who released him to full duty on July 24, 2009 even though he was still
treating Petitioner.

!Ju

Petitioner also testified he continued to work until January 25, 2010. He began to
experience swelling and numbness in his foot and ankle. Respondent sent an ambulance
and took him to the emergency room. X-rays were taken and it was recommended
Petitioner see an “orthopedic or vascular surgeon.” Petitioner continued to treat with Dr.
French who recommended an EMG.

6. Petitioner was examined by Dr. Mohan who ordered a repeat MRI. Dr. Mohan then
ordered a functional capacity evaluation, after which he recommended Petitioner not
return to work as a bus driver. Petitioner was referred to Dr. Jain, a pain specialist, who
prescribed a sympathetic nerve block injection, which was performed by Dr. Anwar on
March 18, 2011. After another injection, Dr. Anwar recommended a trial spinal cord
stimulator. Petitioner testified the nerve blocks relieved a lot of the pain and swelling and
the spinal cord stimulator really helped. After the trial, Dr. Anwar recommended
permanent implantation.

7. Petitioner testified that currently he has moderate pain (6-7/10), and has swelling if he
walks or stands a lot. He can walk and drive short distances. He just started wearing a
shoe and it is uncomfortable wearing it all day. Petitioner currently takes Vicodin and
Oxycodone, but he would rather have the stimulator. He cannot take those medications
and drive a bus. He wanted to return to work driving a bus for Respondent.

8. On cross, Petitioner testified he does not drive when he is on his medication. However he
does drive and he has seen a video of himself driving and walking. It had been awhile
since he talked with anybody at CTA about returning to work. Petitioner did not fill out
accident reports for the incidents on May 26, 2009 or January 25, 2010. He was told to
use the same claim number from the initial accident.

9. Petitioner agreed that he did not have surgery for his foot injury.



09 WC 5518, 09 WC 23141, & 10 WC 4829

Page 3

10.

I,

16.

17.

18.

19.

IWCC033%

Medical records show that on January 6, 2009, Pel'lo% presented to the emergency
room after an SUV ran over his right foot. He complained of 8/10 pain. X-rays showed
only a tiny calcaneal spur but no fracture or dislocation. Petitioner was given Motrin and
released,

On February 16, 2009, Petitioner presented to Dr. French with foot and ankle pain after
crush injury. He was on crutches and had a cast boot. Besides the crush injury, Dr.
French diagnosed Achilles and Peroneal tendonitis. He prescribed Vicodin, Narposyn,
and ordered an MRI.

. On March 3, 2009, Dr. French noted the MRI showed Achilles tendonitis or a partial tear.

Dr. French included synovitis and capsulitis in his diagnoses.

. On May 4, 2009, Dr. French released Petitioner to work full duty.

. On May 28, 2009, Petitioner returned to Dr. French and reported some increased pain

with activity. About three days earlier he experienced pain, swelling, and cramping to
the right foot. He went to the emergency room where x-rays and Doppler were negative.
Dr. French prescribed Ibuprofen, Medrol Dosepak, and Darvocet.

. On September 10, 2009, Dr. French noted Petitioner was back to work and doing well

and that the Achilles tendonitis was resolving.

On February 26, 2010, Petitioner reported to Dr. French that he had increased numbness
with activity. Dr. French prescribed an EMG, which was normal.

On March 17, 2010, an EMG was taken for pain, swelling, and throbbing of his right foot
and ankle. The EMG was normal.

On April 1, 2010, Petitioner still complained of numbness despite the normal EMG. Dr.
French referred Petitioner to Dr. Mohan for a neurological consultation.

On May 4, 2010, Petitioner presented to Dr. Mohan for evaluation on referral from Dr.
French. Dr. Mohan diagnosed crush injury to the peroneal nerve and possibly the tendon,
and possible causalgia pain due to nerve and tissue injury. He ordered an MRI.

. On May 13, 2010, an MRI of the right foot showed diffuse great toe cellulitis with small

volume first MTP joint diffusion, forefoot bony dysplasia, but no acute bony defect or
signs of internal derangement. An MRI of the ankle was normal.



09 WC 5518, 09 WC 23141, & 10 WC 4829 1 4IWCC@337

Page 4

%]
Ch

. On June 1, 2010, Dr. Mohan noted the MRI was essentially normal. However, because

of the problem with his right foot, he could not foresee Petitioner continuing to work as a
bus driver. Petitioner may need a pain specialist.

. On June 21, 2010, Petitioner had a functional capacity evaluation (“FCE™) at Athletex,

where he previously had physical therapy. The test was determined to be valid.
Petitioner showed he could only ambulate for four minutes before stopping due to
cramping. He had limited mobility and tolerance to standing, squatting, and sitting which
limits his ability to work as a bus driver, which involves a medium level of exertion. He
would not qualify for sedentary work because of discomfort sitting.

.On August 24, 2010, Petitioner had another FCE at Accelerated. The test was also

determined to be valid. Petitioner was able to function at a light level of exertion and
showed no difficulty in sitting for prolonged periods. He was capable of performing all
the essential functions of a bus driver.

. On November 24, 2010, Petitioner presented to Dr. Jain for evaluation of diagnoses of

complex regional pain syndrome (“CRPS"), lumbosacral radiculopathy, and cervical
radiculopathy. Petitioner reported significant burning and shooting pain in the leg and
numbness below the knee. Symptoms were aggravated by prolonged sitting. Dr. Jain
indicated he had discoloration, allodynia, and hyperpathia in the right foot. Dr. Jain
thought the diagnosis of CRPS was “pretty obvious.” He would administer sympathetic
nerve blocks to relieve the symptoms of CRPS.

. On December 17, 2010, Dr. Jain noted the MRIs showed a disc herniation at L5-S1 on

the right and bulges throughout the cervical spine. “Endeavoring on any treatment for
possible CRPS in the right” leg, Dr. Jain “would like to address radicular symptoms.” He
would administer injections to the lumbar and cervical spine. Petitioner would remain off
work.

. On July 21, 2011, Dr. Jain noted “based on the diagnosis of [CRPS], neuropathic pain,

and his aggravation of pain in the right foot which has developed from multiple surgeries
which were done after he had the accident, as well as melanoma excision as well as
acupuncture which was also done on his right foot which have aggravated the symptoms
of reflex sympathetic dystrophy (“RSD™) from the crush injury which the patient suffered
on January 6, 2009.” Petitioner was cleared by the psychologist and was a good
candidate for a trial spinal cord stimulator. [t was implanted.

. On September 1, 2011, Petitioner presented for removal of the temporary stimulator.

Petitioner reported greater than 80% reduction in pain. Petitioner wanted to proceed with
the permanent implantation.



09 WC 5518, 09 WC 23141, & 10 WC 4829 1 4 I!’?CC@BS?

Page 5

28. On August 13, 2012, Dr. Anwar testified by evidence deposition. He is board certified in
pain management and treats patients with neuropathic pain after injuries.

29. When Dr. Anwar first examined Petitioner on March 18, 2011, his right foot was
discolored and painful to the touch. Petitioner had “extensive surgery” but the records
were not available. Dr. Anwar noted that Dr. Jain’s evaluation suggested CRPS. Dr.
Anwar administered a sympathetic nerve block injection to decrease Petitioner’s
neuropathic pain. The injection was administered at the L2-3 level because that is where
the plexus is. This is the first line of treatment when there is any doubt about the
diagnosis of CRPS. After that he proceeded with radiofrequency neurolysis in which the
nerves are also heated to decrease their sensitivity. The treatment provided significant
relief, but it lasted only a few days.

30. Dr. Anwar recommended a spinal cord stimulator trial. If the patient gets more than 50%
relief and improvement in function, the patient is a candidate for permanent implantation.
Petitioner received greater than 80% relief, so Dr. Anwar thought he was a candidate for
permanent implantation.

31. Dr. Anwar believed Petitioner has CRPS because “there’s injuries, his history, his
physical exam, everything tells us he has neuropathic pain which is CRPS.” He further
elaborated “when the patients have these crush injuries, it’s not easy to diagnose this
pain,” but based on the physical complaints of the burning and sensitivity to touch as well
the appearance of the foot, Dr. Anwar concluded he had CRPS. Dr. Anwar noted that
Petitioner did not have the symptoms of late stage CRPS like mottling of the skin, nail
problems, muscle atrophy, or bone loss.

32. Dr. Anwar opined that Petitioner’s condition would worsen without treatment. He also
opined that Petitioner’s CRPS was causally related to his accident. He based that opinion
on the initial trauma, which is a major cause of CRPS, the surgery on the ankle, and the
removal of the melanoma on the ankle. These three multiple traumas to the foot
contributed to his developing CRPS.

33. Dr. Anwar was not certain whether or not Petitioner could return to work as a bus driver.
He might be able to work for a few hours and then rest with no lifiing. However, Dr.
Anwar would have to discontinue the opiate pain relievers. Petitioner is able to walk and
drive despite his condition. His condition is at a very early stage. Dr. Anwar did not
know why an EMG/NCV would be ordered to diagnose CRPS “because these are not
nerves which are damaged.”

34. On cross examination, Dr. Anwar he did not believe Petitioner received a fracture at the
time of the accident. He was not aware if Petitioner had returned to work at some point
prior to the time he first saw him more than two years after the accident. It appears that



09 WC 5518, 09 WC 23141, & 10 WC 4829 1 41‘;@ CC@B 3 P?

Page 6

Dr. Anwar did not review any prior medical records. He did not think it was unusual for
Petitioner to be able to drive or walk because he was not at 3™ degree RSD.

35. On redirect, Dr. Anwar testified the crush injury alone would be sufficient to cause
CRPS; crush injuries are one of the most common causes of the condition. Throughout
his treatment of Petitioner, Dr. Anwar thought he was being truthful. He did not think
Petitioner was malingering.

36.On March 8, 2010, Petitioner presented to Dr. Holmes for a Section 12 medical
examination, Dr. Holmes reviewed treatment notes of Mercyworks, the emergency
rooms, and Dr. French through February 4, 2010. His examination of Petitioner was
benign with no swelling or atrophy indicating Petitioner was using both legs equally.
“Therefore his physical examination does not correlate with the degree of symptoms and
pain the patient reports, nor does it correlate with the medications that he is on this time
in terms of being used for pain relief.” Dr. Holmes recommended an EMG to rule out
nerve damage and an FCE.

37. On July 26, 2010, Petitioner returned to Dr. Holmes for another Section 12 examination.
Petitioner’s chief complaint was swelling in the foot and numbness in the 2™ and 3 toes,
burning on the bottom of his foot and across the anterior aspect of the ankle, and some
Achilles pain. Petitioner stated he walked with a limp. Dr. Holmes reviewed additional
records from Dr. French through June 22, 2010. Upon examination, Dr. Holmes noted no
significant swelling or atrophy indicating disuse or preferential use of the foot.
“Therefore, his current condition is not supported by any objective parameters that [Dr.
Holmes] from review of the records and examination today.” If somebody had such pain,
“it would almost obligatory that the person would have some atrophy on the affected
side.” He did not believe Petitioner needed any additional treatment and there was no
reason why he could not return to work as a bus driver.

38. On September 9, 2010, Dr. Holmes reviewed an EMG, MRI, and FCE. He noted the
EMG and MRI were essentially normal. He reiterated his opinion that Petitioner could
return to work as a bus driver.

39. On April 5, 2012, Petitioner presented to Dr. Bello for another Section 12 examination.
Petitioner continued to complain of constant mild to moderate right foot pain which was
worse with activity. He reported excellent results with the spinal cord stimulator.
Petitioner “denied any specific swelling, warmth, skin color changes, or difficulty
wearing a shoe on the affected limb.” Petitioner stated he could not currently perform his
job as bus driver. Dr. Bello’s examination appeared to be normal.

40. Dr. Bello opined that the signs and symptoms did not demonstrate and were not
consistent with a diagnosis of RSD. He also found no evidence of an inflammatory
process. He opined that Petitioner was at MMI, there was no evidence supporting a



09 WC 5518, 09 WC 23141, & 10 WC 4829
Page 7

diagnosis of CRPS, there was no need for a spinal cord stimulator, and Petitioner could
return to full duty work. There was no evidence of malingering but the description of
pain was out of proportion to the clinical examination.

41. Respondent submitted into evidence a surveillance video from March 22, 2012 and
March 31, 2012, It shows Petitioner wearing dress shoes, walking, driving, and climbing
stairs. He does not appear to be limping or being in any kind of distress.

In finding Petitioner proved causation of a current condition of ill being, the Arbitrator
gave greater weight to Petitioner’s treating doctors than Respondent’s IMEs regarding his
diagnosis and Petitioner’s ability to work as a bus driver.

In this case, the Commission finds the opinions of the Section 12 medical examiners
persuasive. Both Drs. Holmes and Bello found absolutely no objective evidence to support the
diagnosis of CRPS such as discoloration, swelling, or atrophy. In addition, Drs. Jain and Anwar
based their diagnosis of CRPS at least partially on the assumption that Petitioner had “extensive
surgery” on his foot after the accident causing considerably greater trauma to the area. That
assumption is simply not borne out in the medical records and was specifically contradicted by
Petitioner’s testimony.  Finally, it is clear that Drs. Jain and Anwar accepted Petitioner’s
subjective complaints at face value. However, Petitioner’s complaints are rebutted by the
surveillance video which shows him walking, driving, and climbing comfortably in hard shoes.

Therefore, the Commission concludes Petitioner is not in need of prospective medical
treatment and was able to return to work as a bus operator as of the date of Dr. Holmes second
Section 12 medical report. Therefore, the Commission modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator

and vacates the award of prospective medical treatment and terminates temporary total disability
benefits after July 26, 2010.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall pay to
the Petitioner the sum of $383.79 per week for a period of 40 3/7 weeks, that being the period of
temporary total incapacity for work under §8(b), and that as provided in §19(b) of the Act, this
award in no instance shall be a bar to a further hearing and determination of a further amount of
temporary total compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
reasonable and necessary medical expenses for Petitioner’s treatment and care thus far incurred
under §8(a) of the Act, pursuant to the applicable fee schedule.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.



09 WC 5518, 09 WC 23141, & 10 WC 4829

Page8 ’ 14IWCC@337

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

[ ! bt
4z} filet

DATED: MAY 0 5 204

RWW/idw
0-9/19/13
46




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

TAYLOR, JOHN Case# 09WC005518
Employee/Petitioner A9WC023141
10WC004829

CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Employer/Respondent

On 11/19/2012, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the {llinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.14% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed 1o the following parties:

4595 WHITESIDE & GOLDBERG LTD
JASON M WHITESIDE

155 N MICHIGAN AVE SUITE 540
CHICAGO, IL 60601

0515 CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY
J BARRETT LONG

567 W LAKE ST

CHICAGO, IL 60661



ATE-OI ILLINOI Injored Worke  BenefrFomd 47

[] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))
[ ] Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
g None of the above

)SS.
COUNTY OF Cook )

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b bt
© 141YWCCO33
John Taylor Case # 09 WC 005518
Employee/Petitioner
v. . Consolidated cases: 09 WC 23141

10 WC 4829

Chicago Transit Authority
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Nortice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Hono able Carolyn Doherty, Arbitrator of the Comumission, 1n the city of

Chicago, on 09/18/12, After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings on
the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

X Did an acc dent occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

X Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

[ ] What were Petitioner's earnings?

D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

X Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
X Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

X What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD (] Maintenance X TTD

M. [_] Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. X Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [_] Other

ICArbDecl9ib) 2710 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toil-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwec.il gov
Downstaie offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084

s-mommynw®

e




1419w CC0337

On the date of accident, January 6, 2009, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the
Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely noti;:e of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $29,935.36; the average weekly wage was $575.68.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 38 years of age, single with 1 dependent children.

Respondent has ot paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $28,392.78 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other
benefits, for a total credit of $28,392.78.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Petitioner was temporarily totally disabled for a period of 14-2/7 weeks commencing 1/26/09 through 5/5/09 and a further

period of 137-6/7 weeks commencing 1/25/10 through 9/10/12 for a total of 152-1/7 weeks at the TTD rate of 3383.79 per
week

Respondent is to pay Petitioner’s reasonable and necessary medical expenses incurred in the care and treatment of his
condition pursuant to Sections 8 and 8.2 of the Act. Respondent shall receive credit for amounts paid.

Respondent shali pay for the prospective medical care and treatment recommended and prescribed by Dr. Anwar pursuant to
Section 8(a) of the Act.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice

of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

/1
{ gjd,;%{z, k% cﬁ}’]&d’ﬂ& e _i/ﬁcf// 2-

Signature of Arbitrator [ Date

1ICArbDec19¢b)

. NOY 19 2012



FINDINGS OF FACT

Petitioner, John Taylor, Jr., testified that he began working for Respondent, C.T.A, on or about
September 22, 2008, as a bus operator. On January 6, 2009, Petitioner indicated that he worked
for Respondent as a bus operator and was assigned to work the evening shift. Petitioner arrived
at work 30 minutes prior to his start time on the evening of January 6, 2009 at the bus garage to
fill out his trip sheets prior to boarding a bus that would take him to the start of his route.
Petitioner indicated that he was walking through the parking lot owned by the Respondent with a
co-worker, Diane. One of Petitioner’s supervisors, James Wilson, indicated that he would give a
ride to Petitioner and Diane. Diane entered the back seat of the supervisor’s vehicle, described
by Petitioner as a Ford Escape, and Petitioner walked around to the other side of the supervisor’s

vehicle. Before Petitioner could enter the Ford Escape, James Wilson ran over Petitioner’s right
foot.

Petitioner testified that James Wilson backed up the Ford Escape onto his right foot, and upon
hearing Petitioner scream, Mr. Wilson stopped the vehicle on top of Petitioner’s right foot. Afier
a few minutes, Mr. Wilson removed the vehicle from on top of Petitioner’s foot. Petitioner
indicated that he felt immediate pain and swelling in his right foot. Mr. Wilson called his

supervisor who arrived and contacted Chicago Fire Department to send an ambulance for
Petitioner.

Petitioner was taken by ambulance to Holy Cross Hospital with complaints of right foot swelling
and pain. PX 2. A history was taken at Holy Cross Hospital of a crush injury to the right foot of
Petitioner. PX 3, pg. 18. Petitioner complained of a burning sensation to his foot. PX 3, p. 21.
X-rays were performed, which were negative for fractures or dislocations. PX 3, pg. 27.

Petitioner was prescribed Motrin, crutches, discharged and instructed to follow-up with his
phy ician. PX 3, pp. 20, 25.

pon being discharged, Petitioner continued his medical care with Dr. Brian French, a podiatrist.
PX 4 An initial examination was held on February 16, 2009, whereby Dr. French recorded a
hustory of a crush injury on January 6, 2009, which produced pain and swelling to the right foot.
PX 4, p. 6. Petitioner complained of pain with weight bearing to the right foot. Dr. French
performed a physicalex ~ ‘onm,-which revealed pain to the Achilles tendon, as well as pain to
the dateral aspect of the heel and lateral calcaneal cuboid joint. (PX 4, p. 6) Dr. French
diagnosed Petitioner with Achilles tendonitis, Peroneal Tendonitis and status post right foot and
ankle crush injury. (PX 4, p. 6) Dr. French also prescribed Vicodin, Naprosyn, and MRI of the
right foot and ankle, and a follow-up in 1 week. (PX 4, p. 6)

On March 3, 2009, Respondent sent Petitioner to Section 12 examination with Dr. Benjamin
Goldberg. (RX 4) Dr. Goldberg took a consistent history from Petitioner, in that his foot was
crushed during a work-related injury on January 6, 2009 and that it was difficult to walk but that
he could “hobble along” using a CAM boot. Dr. Goldberg reviewed the treatment records and
performed a physical examination, whereby mild swelling about the mid and hind foot was noted
along with tenderness over the metatarsal head and the heel. Dr. Goldberg recommended
Petitioner take off the CAM boot and start walking in a regular shoe. Pending new x-rays
showing no fractures and the results of the MRI, he indicated that Petitioner should be at MMI in



- R ".1] ¥ r.! .e- o

1 4 j. i W R ‘3 (?
two months and that he should be able to tolerate weight bearing on the foot. Dr. Goldberg
diagnosed Petitioner as status post crush injury and indicated that Petitioner was not in need of
further treatment pending the x-ray results. RX 4. He further noted that Petitioner could not

drive a bus at that time due to the fact that he needed his right foot to drive and that his foot was
“clearly abnormal” at that point. RX 4.

Petitioner also saw Dr. French on March 3, 2009. Dr. French reviewed the MRI of the right foot,
which was performed on March 3, 2009 at MRI of River North. (PX 4, p. 40) Dr. French
interpreted the MRI to show Achilles tendonitis or partial tear on the right Achilles tendon area.
PX 4, p. 7. Dr. French recommended physical therapy, medication, functional orthotics and for
Petitioner to remain in a cast walker pending physical therapy results. PX 4, p. 7. On March 16,
2009, DR. French noted that Petitioner was undergoing physical therapy and that he related a
decrease in pain to his right foot and ankle and right Achilles area. On exam, he noted a
decrease in edema and mild pain over the Achilles tendon area. Petitioner was diagnosed with
Achilles tendonitis and synovitis and told to continue PT. PX 4, p. 8.

Dr. French continued to treat Petitioner for his right foot injury, eventually prescribing orthotics
for Petitioner. On April 20, 2009 and May 2, 2009, Dr. French noted that Petitioner had finished
physical therapy and was using an orthotic to his right foot. On April 20, 2009, Dr. French noted
Petitioner’s complaint of increased pain and swelling to his right foot. PX 4, p. 10. On
examination, pain was mild and edema was minimal. Petitioner was released to return to work
on 5/4/09. PX 4, p. 10. On May 2, 2009, Petitioner again noted mild pain and minimal edema
along with a decrease in pain and swelling to the right foot. PX 4, p. 11. Petitioner was again
released to return to work as of 5/4/09.

Petitioner testified that he returned to work for Respondent in May of 2009, and that on May 26,
2009, he was operating a bus for the Respondent when he felt immense pain and swelling in his
right foot. Petitioner contacted the Respondent, and indicated that he would need to have a
replacement driver sent to continue his bus route. Respondent sent a substitute bus driver, and
Petitioner was taken to University of Illinois Hospital. PX 5. Petitioner presented with
complaints of right foot and ankle injury following a crush injury earlier that year. PX 5. p. 7.
X-rays were taken of the right knee, tibia/fibula and ankle, which were all negative. PX 5, p. 8.
Petitioner was released with a diagnosis of a foot injury and an ankle sprain. PX 5, p. 8.

Petitioner returned to see Dr. French on May 28, 2009, and related an increase in pain complaints
related to the right foot following his return to work 3 weeks earlier. Petitioner also reported an
increase in pain, swelling and cramping to the right foot around May 26, 2009. (PX 4, p. 12).
Dr. French noted mild edema and pain to the foot along with mild heat to the right ankle area.
Petitioner was prescribed pain medication including a Medrol dose pak and Darvocet. He was
also prescribed additional physical therapy, which was performed at Athletex. (PX 6)
According to the Athletex medical records, Petitioner began physical therapy on June 10, 2009,
and received approximately 8 therapy sessions until June 22, 2009. (PX 6, p. 11} On 7/16/09,
Petitioner was released to full-duty work by Dr. French as of 7/24/09. PX 4, p. 16. He was to
continued PT and the pain medications. Petitioner then completed a physical therapy program
with Athletex on August 12, 2009. PX 6, p. 15.



Y s e T - .
v ,':";ia'"‘-ﬁ"

n er2009, . ch noted th t Petiti ner had retarned-to-wo omn we
Dr. French noted no edema, erythema, or joint effusions and no pain to the Achilles tendon with

palpation. There was no pain noted to the ankle, subtalar or mid-tarsal joint at that time.
Petitioner was to return “as needed.” PX 4, p. 18.

Petitioner testified that he returned to work, but continued to have pain and swelling
intermittently with his right foot, right ankle and right leg. By December 31, 2009, Petitioner
began to experience an increase of pain to the arch and heel of his right foot. (PX 4, p. 19). By
this point, Petitioner had been back to work, frequently using his right foot to operate the gas
pedal of his bus throughout the work day. Dr. French performed an injection of Kenalog into
Petitioner’s right heel at the December 31, 2009 visit for pain management. (PX 4, p. 19)

Petitioner testified that on January 25, 2010, he was again operating a bus for the Respondent, on
55™ street when he felt numbness and tingling in his right foot. Petitioner contacted the control
department for Respondent, who in turn contacted Petitioner’s supervisor, who called an
ambulance, and took Petitioner to Jackson Park Hospital. Petitioner reported a history of
accident about one year prior when Petitioner sustained a crush injury to his right foot. (PX7, p.
9) Petitioner was treated and then instructed to follow-up with an orthopedic and or a vascular
surgeon. (PX 7, p. 6).

Petitioner returned to see Dr. French on January 28, 2010 and February 4, 2010, who indicated
that Petitioner’s pain had decreased since he was taken off-work following the January 25, 2010

incident. (PX 4, p. 22) Dr. French provided Petitioner an injection into his foot and
recommended an EMG. (PX 4, p. 22 & 23).

Petitioner was sent for a Section 12 examination with Dr. George Holmes, which occurred on
March 8, 2010. Dr. Holmes concluded that Petitioner sustained a crush injury to the right foot.
RX 5. Dr. Holmes indicated that Petitioner’s “physical examination was benign demonstrating
no swelling or atrophy indicating that both lower extremities are being used equally. Therefore,
his physical examination does not correlate with the degree of symptoms and pain the patient
reports, nor does it correlate with the medications that he is on at this time in terms of being used
for pain relief. The onset of pain appears to be cause-related to the incident of January 2009.
However, the patient’s current condition is essentially benign demonstrating a normal
examination. I am having a difficult time correlating of his current symptoms with the origin
injury based upon the objective studies thus far.” Dr. Holmes also recommended an EMG to
determine underlying nerve damage as well as an FCE to determine a function level.

The EMG was performed at Holy Cross Hospital on March 17, 2010 and reviewed by Dr. French
on April 1, 2010. (PX 3, p. 12) Dr. French interpreted the EMG as normal and referred
Petitioner to Dr. Mohan for a consultation based on Petitioner’s continued complaints of pain

and numbness to the right foot and lower right extremity with activity and driving for an
extended length of time. (PX 4, p. 29)

Dr. Mohan examined Petitioner on May 4, 2010, and noted Petitioner had weak and painful
range of motion of his flexors and extensor of the right foot. (PX 8, p. 6) Dr. Mohan diagnosed
Petitioner as having a crush injury of the distal part of the peroneal nerve and possibly involving



Rt 2Rt
14IWCC033%7
the peroneal tendon, as well as causalgia pain due to nerve and tissue injury. (PX 8, p. 6) Dr.
Mohan recommended an MRI of the right foot and ankle and reviewed the MRI with Petitioner
on June 1, 2010. (PX 8, p. 4) Dr. Mohan indicated that the MRI was normal, but that Petitioner
was having difficulty putting weight on the right foot and painful range of motion of the right

foot. (PX 8, p. 4) Dr. Mohan indicated that Petitioner would not be able to return to work as a
bus driver given the condition of his foot and may need to see a pain specialist. (PX §, p. 5)

An FCE was performed on June 21, 2010, at Athletex. (PX 9) The FCE summary indicated that
the test was valid and that Petitioner gave good effort throughout the two-day exam. (PX 9)
Throughout the exam Petitioner demonstrated deficits on the right ankle and foot and was only
able to ambulate for 4 minutes due to cramping of the right calf. (PX 9, p. 5) The results of the
FCE indicated that Petitioner does not qualify to return to work at the sedentary level because of

the discomfort that occurs when sitting, which would make it difficult to drive a bus. (PX 9, p.
5)

On July 26, 2010, Respondent sent Petitioner to see Dr. George Holmes for a second Section 12
evalnation. (RX 5) Dr. Holmes reviewed medical records generated from the time of the initial
exam on March 8, 2010 and the second exam. Dr. Holmes examined the Petitioner and
concluded that Petitioner’s objective findings did not match his subjective complaints and that
Petitioner could return back to work as a bus driver. Dr. Holmes noted that the MRI and the
EMG did not show structural damage to the right foot and that the exam did not show any
swelling or atrophy that would be consistent with disuse of the foot or preferential use of the
right foot. Dr. Holmes did not see a justification for ongoing treatment based up a lack of any
objective measures. Specifically, he did not recommend pain blocks or cortisone injections.
Again. he recommended an FCE and determined that he had no basis to restrict Petitioner from

working at his normal job of bus driving. Dr. Holmes did not have the June 21, 2010 FCE
results at this visit. (RX 5)

Petitioner was examined by his treating physician, Dr. French, on July 27, 2010, and reviewed
the FCE report. (PX 4, p. 35) Based on the report, Dr. French referred Petitioner to Dr. Jain for
pain management. (PX 4, p. 35) Petitioner testified that in the interim he attended another FCE
scheduled by Respondent at Accelerated Rehabilitation Centers. (PX 10). Petitioner attended
this examination on August 24, 2010, and the summary indicated that Petitioner gave maximum
performance and that the examination was valid. (PX 10, p. 2) The report indicates that

Petitioner was capable of functioning at the light category of work and could return to work as a
bus operator. (PX 10, p. 2-3)

On September 9, 2010, Dr. George Holmes issued a third report and reviewed only the August
24,2010 FCE. (RX 5) Based strictly on this report, Dr. Holmes recommended Petitioner return

to work full-duty as a CTA bus driver. (RX 3). Dr. Holmes did not mention a review of the June
21, 2010 FCE.

Petitioner continued to treat with Dr. French, who documented pain complaints to the distal
forefoot, 3 4" and 5™ metatarsal area. (PX 4, p. 37) Dr. French reiterated his recommendation
that Petitioner treat with a pain specialist and diagnosed Petitioner with neuropathy. (PX 4, p.
37) Dr. French’s last examination of Petitioner was on October 28, 2010, which documented the



ame-pain complaints and a recommeondation r ntn
pain specialist. (PX 4, p. 38)

Petitioner firs saw Dr. Jain on November 24, 2010, for an initial consultation. (PX 11, p. 4} Dr.
Jain took a history of a crush injury to the right foot on January 6, 2009, when a Ford Escape ran
over his right foot. (PX 11, p. 4) Dr. noted Petitioner to have burning, throbbing and shooting
type pain with some aching and tingling in his right foot. (PX 11, p. 4) Dr. Jain examined
Petitioner and noted discoloration in the fight foot, hyperpathia and a disparity when compared
with the left foot. (PX 11, p. 4) Dr. Jain noted that Petitioner was not working and had not
worked since January 24, 2010. Dr. Jain diagnosed Petitioner with “a pretty obvious case™ of
chronic regional pain syndrome (CRPS) and recommended aggressive treatment, particularly
right lumbar paravertebral sympathetic blocks. (PX 11, p. 6) Dr. Jain indicated that Petitioner’s

current complaints were directly related to the January 6, 2009 accident, and instructed Petitioner
to remain off-work. (PX i1, p. 6)

Petitioner’s next appointment with Dr. Jain was on December 17, 2010, whereby Dr. Jain
recommended therapy be re-instated, and that Petitioner undergo a series of injections. (PX 11,
p. 9) Petitioner began therapy at Rapid Rehab of Illinois on December 27, 2010, and attended

bout four physical therapy visits. (PX 13) Petitioner was then referred by Dr. Jain to his
colleague, Dr. Zaki Anwar, for further pain management. (PX 15)

Dr. Anwar itially examined Petitioner on March 18, 2011, and took a consistent history of an
accident on January 6, 2009, whereby Petitioner’s right foot was crushed and run over by a Ford
Escdpe. (PX 13, p. 3) Dr. Anwar performed a physical examination and noted discoloration of
the right foot, allodynia and diminished pin prick in the L5 distribution compared with the left
side. (PX 15, p. 4) Dr. Anwar diagnosed Petitioner with neuropathic pain syndrome of the right
lower extremity, CRPS, and reflex sympathetic dystrophy. (PX 15, p 4) Dr Anwar also
performed a lumbar sympathetic plexus block at L2 and L3 at that office visit and instructed
Petitioner to remain off-work. (PX 15, p.3)

Another sympathetic block was performed on April 1, 2011, (PX 19, p. 19) Petitioner returned
to see Dr. Anwar on April 7, 2011 and reported significant relief from the previous injections, in
that the burning, aching and throbbing pain in the right side of his leg subsided somewhat. (PX
15, p.5) Dr. Anwar indicated that based upon Petitioner’s development of CRPS over the course
of the past two years (since the accident on January 6, 2009) and the neuropathic pain in his right
lower extremity, Petitioner was a candidate for a trial spinal cord stimulator. (PX 15, p. 9) Dr.
Anwar felt that rather than continue to perform injections which provided Petitioner with a
significant relief, Petitioner would receive a more than 50°o relief from a spinal cord stimulator.
(PX 15, p. 9) Petitioner was also instructed to remain off-work. (PX 15, p. 10)

Dr. Anwar performed a third radiofrequency ablation at L2 and L3 on July 8§, 2011. (PX 15, p.
15) Petitioner was then referred to Dr. Khan for psychiatric evaluation prior to performing a trial
spinal cord stimulator implantation. (PX 15, p. 17-18) Dr. Khan indicated that there were no
psychological issues for Petitioner and that Dr. Anwar could proceed with the trial spinal cord
stimulator. (PX 15, p. 18) Dr. Anwar reviewed the psychiatric assessment with Petitioner on



141+€CCO337

July 13, 2011 and scheduled the trial spinal cord stimulator implantation for August 25, 2011.
(PX 15,p. 17)

Dr. Anwar performed the implantation of the trial spinal cord stimulator on Petitioner as planned
on August 25, 2011. (PX 15, p. 23). Dr. Anwar indicated that during this procedure, two
electrodes or leads are inserted into the spinal cord in such a way as to provide an electrical
stimulation from the spinal cord in the leg. (PX 19, p. 28) This will provide Petitioner with
relief from the pain, in that it changes the pain from a buming or throbbing pain sensation to
some other altered sensation that is acceptable to Petitioner. {(PX 19, p. 29)

Petitioner returned to see Dr. Anwar for removal of the trial spinal cord stimulator on September
1, 2011, and reported an 80% reduction in his symptoms of throbbing, burning and aching pain
in his right foot and leg. (PX 15, p. 25) Based upon the reduction in pain complaints, Dr. Anwar
recommended a permanent spinal cord stimulator be implanted. (PX 15, p. 25) By the next
appointment with Dr. Anwar on December 14, 2011, the permanent implantation of the spinal
cord stimulator had not been approved by Respondent. (PX 19, p. 32) Dr. Anwar recommended
continuation of radiofrequency ablations to relieve Petitioner’s pain while awaiting approval of
the trial cord stimulator. (PX 19, p. 33) A radiofrequency neurolysis with sympathetic block
was performed on December 16, 2011, February 3, 2012, April 20, 2012 and May 30, 2012. (PX
15, p. 33-48) Petitioner continued to report relief from his pain complaints to Dr. Anwar
following the injections and expressed a desire to undergo the spinal cord stimulator permanent
implantation. (PX 13)

RX 7 is a video offered by Respondent with surveillance of Petitioner on March 22, 2012 and

March 31, 2012. The Arbitrator notes Petitioner is walking and driving without apparent
difficulty.

Dr. Anwar gave his deposition in this matter on August 13, 2012. Dr. Anwar indicated that he is
board certified in pain management, and treats clients with crush injuries and RSD, or
neuropathic pain following an injury. (PX 19, p. 6). Dr. Anwar reviewed Petitioner’s history,
and indicated that Petitioner was suffering from CRPS as a result of the January 6, 2009
accident. (PX 19, p. 39-40). Dr Anwar based his opinion upon his physical examination of
Petitioner, Petitioner’s complaints of pain, his physical presentation of discoloration and
allodynia as well as the history of injury on January 6, 2009. (PX 19, p. 40). Petitioner’s pain
complaints were valid in that the damaged nerves can cause sympathetic mediated pain because
the blood supply is not there for the nerves. (PX 19, p. 14). Dr. Anwar determined that
Petitioner was in the early stage of RSD and that aggressive treatment could stop the progression.
PX 19, p. 41. Petitioner was able to walk on his right foot and drive. The video surveillance was
reviewed by Dr. Anwar and he noted that CRPS patients can walk and do all normal activities
but they do it with pain in the affected extremity. PX 19, p. 43,33.

Dr. Anwar was asked how Petitioner could have a normal EMG/NCV study and still have CRPS.
Dr. Anwar indicated that CRPS is difficult to diagnose with objective tests because after a crush
injury such as Petitioner suffered, the smaller nerves can be damaged and these smaller nerves
will not be visible on an EMG or nerve conduction study. (PX 19, p. 14) That is why it is not
recommended that an EMG/NCV test be performed on CRPS patients such as Petitioner. (PX



v ﬁﬂ@@gq

. , - BMG" aggravate- e.pain
Dr. Anwar again testified that he does not recommend an EMG for RSD testing. PX 19, p. 48.
The subjective complaints of the patient must be considered in order to diagnose CRPS and treat
the condition appropriately. Dr. Anwar felt Petitioner’s subjective pain complaints were valid
and that they supported a diagnosis of CRPS. Dr. Anwar also felt that Petitioner was not
malingering. (PX 19, p. 68).

Respondent sent Petitioner to one final examination by Dr. Alfonso E. Bello on April 5, 2012.
(RX 6) Dr. Bello specializes in Rheumatology and is Board Certified. (RX 6) Dr. Bello
performed a physical examination and noted right midfoot tenderness. Dr. Bello disagreed with
the diagnosis of reflex sympathetic dystrophy stating there are only subjective symptoms of foot
pain and no clinical evidence for a specific diagnosis or CRPS. Dr. Bello further disagreed with
the spinal cord stimulator recommendation stating that it was not necessary treatment “as all
noninvasive pain management strategies have not been tried.” RX 6. Dr. Bello placed Petitioner
at maximum medical improvement. Dr. Bello further opined that Petitioner could retum to work
full-duty. Finally, Dr. Bello did not assess Petitioner a malingerer but rather stated that the
“description of pain was out of proportion to the clinical examination.” RX 6.

Petitioner testified at Arbitration that he wants the implantation of the permanent spinal cord
stimulator. Petitioner testified that he continues to have swelling in the right foot and leg, and
continues to take Vicodin and Oxycotin Petitioner acknowledged that he is able to drive and
walk for short distances, and that he would like to eventually return to work for Respondent.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

C. Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner’s emplovment by
Respondent? F. Is the Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causallv related to the
injurv? K. Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

The parties stipulated that Peti "oner sustained an accident that arose out of and in the course of
Petitioner’s employment with the Respondent on January 6, 2009. Respondent does, however,
disput th acciden dates a ch 26 700 and Januar 23, 2010, which Petitioner alle es to
be aggravations of the original injury of January 6, 2009.

Petitioner’s ultimate diagnosi f r which he continues to receive treatment is RSD. His treating
physicians, Drs. French, Mchan, Jain and Anwar each relate his condition to the accident on
January 6, 2009 when a co-worker drove over Petitioner’s right foot resulting in a crush injury.
Petitioner’s treating physicians all concurred in their assessment and treatment of Petitioner, in
that Petitioner required additional medical care, pain management, and was to remain off-work.
Petitioner testified that he did not suffer a right foot injury or condition prior to the accident of
January 6, 2009 and that his symptoms developed upon onset of that injury Although Petitioner
returned to work at intermittent periods after January 6, 2009, it is clear from the record that he
retumed for additional medical care due to flare ups of his right foot condition while driving the
bus for Respondent. The alleged accident dates of March 26, 2009 and January 25, 2010 are two



Tohr gt oy
1 41 LU

such flare up dates. The Arbitrator finds that Petitioner sustained accidental injuries on January
6, 2009, with subsequent flare ups of his condition and that Petitioner’s current and continued
condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident and injury date of January 6, 2009.

-

The Arbitrator notes that Drs. Holmes and Bellos each determined that Petitioner did not have
objective correlation of his subjective complaints to suppoit any additional treatment. However,
Petitioner responded favorably to the treatment rendered by his treating physicians, including the
injections and trial stimulator. Furthermore, Dr. Holmes did not review the FCE of June 21,
2010, with valid results concluding that Petitioner could not return to work as a bus driver.
Rather, Dr. Holmes relied only on the FCE of August 2010 in opining that Petitioner could return
to work. In further finding causal connection for Petitioner’s RSD, the Arbitrator places greater
weight on the opinions of Petitioner’s treating physicians as buttressed by Petitioner’s positive
treatment results, than on the opinions of Drs. Holmes and Bellos.

Based on the finding of causal connection and on the opinion of Dr. Anwar, the Arbitrator
further finds that Petitioner is entitled to the prospective medical care prescribed by Dr. Anwar in

the form of a spinal cord stimulator implant and to its attendant care pursuant to Section 8(a) of
the Act.

J. Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary?

Has Respondent paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessarv medical
services? N. Is Respondent due anv credit?

Based upon the Arbitrator’s finding that Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is causally
related to the accident of January 6, 2009, the Arbitrator further finds that Respondent is to pay
all reasonable and necessary medical expenses incurred by Petitioner in the care and treatment of
his condition. Respondent is entitled to a credit for medical expenses paid.

L. Is Petitioner entitled to temporary total disabilitv benefits?

Petitioner testified that he was off-work from January 26, 2009 through May 1, 2009, and then
again from January 25, 2010 through the date of arbitration, September 18, 2012.  Petitioner
indicated that he was taken off-work by his treating physician, Dr. French, on January 25, 2010,
and has not been released to return to work yet by Dr. Anwar, his current treating physician.
This testimony is supported by the medical records of Dr. French, Dr. Jain and Dr. Anwar.

Based upon the Arbitrator’s finding of causal connection and on the medical records of
Petitioner’s treating physicians, the Arbitrator further finds that Petitioner is entitled to
temporary total disability benefits commencing January 26, 2009 through May 1, 2009, and

commencing again January 25, 2010 through September 18, 2012. Respondent shall receive
credit for amounts paid.



11 WC 09662

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) X’ Affirm and adopt (no changes) [:, Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. |:| Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) [[] Reverse [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e}18)
[ ] PTD/Fatal denied
D Modify m None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

William Vanderveen,

Petitioner, ﬂ, 4 E %’QT C C @ 3 3 8

Vs, NO: 11 WC 09662

Barr Trans Network, Inc. i/s/fa Barr Trans,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner and Respondent herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, medical
expenses, causal connection, permanent partial disability, and being advised of the facts and law,
affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed September 3, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.



11 WC 09662 —~
Fage 147%CC :

No bond is required for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent. The
party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the Commission
a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED:  MAY 0 5 2014

DLG/gal
O: 5/1/14
45

S%his

Mario Basurto




. .. ' ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

VAMDERVEEN, WILLIAM Case# 11WC009662
Employee/Petitioner 12WC005481

3 3 63 ¢
BARR TRANS NETWORK INC I/S/A BARR TRANS 1 4 I EJ C C @ J 3 8

Employer/Respondent

On 9/3/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.06% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0704 SANDMAN LEVY & PETRICH
WILLIAM H MARTAY

134 N LASALLE ST9THFL
CHICAGO, IL 60602

INMAN & FITZGIBBONS LTD
COLIN MILLS

201 W SPRINGFIELD AVE STE 1002
CHAMPAIGN, IL 61820



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

[ second Injury Fund (§8(¢}18)

IZ| None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION C MMI

ARBITRATION DECISION 19%7 C C @ 3 3 8

William Vanderveen Case # 11 WC 09662
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: 12 WC 054811

Barr Trans Network, Inc. i/ls/a Barr Trans
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Svetiana Kelmanson, Arbitrator of the Comm'ss’on, in the
city of Chicago, on August 6, 2013. Afier reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby
makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. |:| Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?
El Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. What was the date of the accident?
I:] Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
D What were Petitioner's earnings?
. |:] What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
I__—| What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. D What tem o ary be efits are ‘n dispute?
TPD [[] Maintenance O TTD
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [ ] Other

Uow

= maOmm

[CArbDee 210 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chu ag ,IL6 601 317 814 6611 Toll free 866/352 3033 Web site: www.iwce.il.gov
D wnstate offices: Collinsville 618 346-3450 Peoria 3 96713 19 Rockford 815/987 7292 Springfield 217/785-7084

1 Separate decisions are issued.
p



14IWCC0238

On 10/30/2009, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $36,986.56; the average weekly wage was $711.28.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 60 years of age, married with 0 dependent children.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.
Respondent shall be given a credit of $1,083.86 for TTD benefits, for a total credit of $1,083.86.
Respondent is entitled to a credit of $12,436.86 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

No benefits are awarded. Although Petitioner proved a compensable accident, he failed to prove his
condition of ill-being for which he seeks compensation is causally connected to the accident.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

/Zé’ / 222 7“' 8/30/2013

Signature of Arbitrator Date

ICArbDec p.2



11WC09662
1.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

On March 15, 2011, Petitioner filed an application for adjustment of claim, alleging that
on or about December 1, 2009, he sustained accidental injuries to his right wrist when he slipped
and fell. On February 7, 2012, Petitioner amended his application for adjustment of claim to
allege the injury occurred while he was pulling a handle on trailer wheels.

Petitioner, a right hand dominant truck driver, testified that his job duties included
driving, loading and unloading the truck. Petitioner denied any prior problems with his right
wrist or hand. On December 1, 2009, Petitioner was making a delivery to Citgo Oil, which
required delivery drivers to slide the back wheels of the trailer to the rear. Petitioner’s trailer was
old and rusted. He asked someone to rock the trailer while he pulled the pin to slide the back
wheels to the rear. In the process, his right hand and wrist became “jammed.”

Petitioner further testified that he reported the accident to Respondent’s owner and
completed an accident report. The accident report in evidence gives states the injury occurred
‘AM 12 " d Petitioner returned to work on “12-3.” The report describes the accident as
follows: “Pulling handle on trailer wheels attempting to slide tandems.” The date of the report is

listed as “12-.” Petitioner testified that he sought treatment at Concentra in Bridgeview on
December 1, 2009.

The medical records from Concentra show that at 6:55 a.m. on December 1, 2009,
Petitioner presented at the clinic, complaining of injury to his right index finger and wrist as a
result of pulling tandems on a trailer at 1 p.m. on October 30, 2009. Petitioner complained of
persistent pain and denied receiving any treatment for the injury. The attending physician

diagnosed finger and wrist sprain, prescribed wrist support and Aleve, and released Petitioner to
return to work full duty.

The medical records from Dr. Joshi, Petitioner’s primary care physician, indicate that on
December 3, 2009, Petitioner complained of pain in the right upper extremity and was diagnosed
with thumb sprain. The medical records from Dr. Joshi further show that Petitioner developed
symptoms indicative of a stroke before January 6, 2010.

etitioner testified that he continued to wor until December 30, 2009, when he suffered
another work accident, which is subject of the companion case No. 12WC05481. Petitioner
further testified that he treated with Dr. Fakhouri for the injury to the right index finger and
wrist.

The medical records from Midwest Orthopaedic Consultants show that on January 6,
2010, Petitioner saw Dr. Perez-Sanz, complaining of persistent pain in the right wrist and index
finger after a work injury in October, while he was pulling a trailer pin. Dr. Perez-Sanz ordered
an MRI. The MRI, performed January 18, 2010, showed a possible small ganglion cyst along
the dorsal aspect of the carpal tunnel at the level of the trapezoid second metacarpal junction,
erosion involving the dorsal medial aspect of the trapezoid, possible thickening of the distal
median nerve, effusion within the distal radioulnar joint, and fluid along the ventral aspect of the
radial styloid. On January 20, 2010, Dr. Perez-Sanz recommended consulting a hand and wrist



At 141WCCHA38

specialist, and Petitioner indicated her would see Dr. Fakhouri. On January 21, 2010, Petitioner
saw Dr, Fakhouri, giving a history of pain in the right wrist and index finger since the beginning
of December, after “pulling on a level of his tractor trailer.” Dr. Fakhouri performed X-rays and
diagnosed osteophyte formation and degenerative joint disease of the right wrist, including the
lunate and the capitate, and PIP joint arthrosis with mucous cyst of the right index finger. Dr.
Fakhouri opined the accident aggravated the degenerative conditions, and performed cortisone
injections into the right wrist and index finger. He expected the sympioms to subside in four to
six weeks and instructed Petitioner to follow up as needed.

Petitioner testified that he suffered a stroke in January of 2010, and did not return to Dr.
Dr. Fakhouri until February 10, 2011. When he retumed to Dr. Fakhouri, his right hand was
extremely weak. Petitioner denied sustaining an intervening injury to his right hand or wrist.
The medical records from Dr. Fakhouri show that on February 10, 2011, Petitioner complained
that the wrist was severely painful, with limited range of motion. Dr. Fakhouri diagnosed
chronic scapholunate disassociation that progressed to advanced scapholunate collapse. He
recommended surgery. On March 3, 2011, Petitioner followed up, attributing the right wrist pain
to an injury in December of 2009. Dr. Fakhouri opined that Petitioner’s chronic scapholunate
dissociation “is related to his December 2009 injury.” On April 6, 2011, Dr. Fakhouri performed
a proximal carpectomy, partial radial styloidectomy, and post interosseous neurectomy.
Postoperatively, Petitioner underwent physical therapy.

On April 27, 2011, Dr. Carroll, an orthopedic surgeon, examined Petitioner at
Respondent’s request. Petitioner gave a history consistent with his testimony. Dr. Carroll
opined the accident caused strain to the right thumb, index finger and possibly the wrist. Dr.
Carroll did not think the accident caused or accelerated the advanced scapholunate collapse.

On June 20, 2011, Petitioner followed up with Dr. Fakhouri, reporting almost complete
resolution of the wrist pain. On July 25, 2011, Petitioner reported the wrist was doing well. On
physical examination, the strength was normal, with decreased flexion and extension due to the
surgery. X-rays showed the radial capitate joint to be congruent. Dr. Fakhouri released
Petitioner to return to work full duty and discharged him from care.

Petitioner testified that he retired from Respondent’s employ because of the stroke.
Currently, Petitioner is receiving Social Security disability benefits and veterans’ benefits.
Petitioner testified that the right wrist is weak and does not bend. He uses his left hand to
perform the activities of daily living he used to do with his right hand. Petitioner feels the right
hand “is not functioning” and he has “no movement in the wrist at all.”

On cross-examination, Petitioner testified the accident might have occurred on November
30, 2009, but not on October 30, 2009. Petitioner recalled the accident occurred at 1 or 1:30
p.m., and he sought treatment at Concentra the following day. Petitioner further testified that the
stroke affected his memory of the events. On redirect examination, Petitioner testified that the
accident must have occurred on December 1, 2009, because “they would not let [him] work any
time after an accident.” On re-cross examination, Petitioner testified that “once an accident is
reported to your boss or to anybody with authority in the company, you’re done. You stop



11WC09662 " 3

working. They send you [for treatment]. Petitioner denied sustaining a work accident in
October of 2009.

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision regarding (C), did an accident occur that
arose out of and in the course of Petitioner’s employment by Respondent, and
(D), what was the date of the accident,
the Arbitrator finds as follows:

The Arbitrator notes that Petitioner has poor memory of the events because he suffered a
stroke in early January of 2010. Furthermore, the stoke affected the histories he gave to his
medical providers after early January of 2010. Based on the documentary evidence and the
opinion of Dr. Carroll, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner sustained a work accident on or about
October 30, 2009, spraining or straining his right index finger and right wrist. Petitioner did not
initially report the accident and continued working. On or about December 1, 2009, Petitioner
reported the accident and was sent to Concentra.

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision regarding (F) i P titioner’s current
condition of ill-being causally related to the injury,
the Arbitrator finds as follows:

The Arbitrator notes that on January 21, 2010, Dr. Fakhouri diagnosed osteophyte
formation and degenerative joint disease of the right wrist, and PIP joint arthrosis with mucous
cyst of the right index finger. Dr. Fakhouri performed cortisone injections into the right wrist
and index finger and instructed Petitioner to follow up as needed. Dr. Fakhouri thought the
accident aggravated the symptoms of the underlying degenerative conditions, and expected the
symptoms to subside in four to six weeks. The Arbitrator does not find credible Dr. Fakhouri’s
subsequent opinion on March 3, 2011, that Petitioner’s chronic scapholunate dissociation “is
related to his December 2009 injury,” The Arbitrator notes that Dr. Fakhouri did not explain the
basis for his opinion, especially in light of X-ray and MRI findings showing no scapholunate
dissociation or collapse in January of 2010. The Arbitrator relies on the opinion of Dr. Carroll
that the accident ca sed strain to the right thumb, index finger and possibly the wrist, but did not
cause or accelerate the advanced scapholunate collapse. At the arbitration hearing, Petitioner did
not testify to any residual symptoms in his right index finger or thumb. The Arbitrator finds the
surgery on April 6, 2011, for non-work related advanced scapholunate collapse constitutes an
independent intervening cause, precluding a determination of any residual disability from the
Wrist sprain or strain.

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision regarding (J), were the medical services that
were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary, and has Respondent paid all
appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services,
the Arbitrator finds as follows:

Petitioner seeks an award of the medical bills he incurred for treatment of the advanced

scapholunate collapse. The Arbitrator denies these medical bills as not causally related to the
work accident.



11WC09662
= 1419CCH728

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision regarding (L), what is the nature and extent
of the injury, the Arbitrator finds as follows:

As discussed, the surgery on April 6, 2011, for non-work related advanced scapholunate
collapse constitutes an independent intervening cause, precluding a determination of any residual
disability from the wrist sprain or strain. Accordingly, no permanent disability benefits are
awarded.
















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































10 WC 33061

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes |:| Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) [ ] Reverse [ second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] PTD/Fatal denied
|X’ Modify & None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

FERMIN RIVERA,

Petitioner, 1 4 E @{I C C @ 3 9 9

Vs, NO: 10 WC 33061

LABOR SOLUTIONS,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REMAND

This matter comes before the Commission on remand from the Circuit Court. Pursuant to
the Circuit Court’s Order dated September 12, 2013, Judge Robert Lopez Cepero found that the
Commission exceeded the scope of his first remand Order dated September 26, 2012. Judge
Cepero ordered the findings on causal connection in the IWCC’s Decision dated January 15,
2013 stricken. This matter was remanded back to the Commission to document specifically its
calculation of the medical award with a thorough explanation of the amount awarded.

In his previous Order dated September 26, 2012, the Circuit Court ordered the
Commission to “document specifically its calculation of the medical award with a thorough
explanation of the final order amount.” In conformance with that Order, the Commission, in its
Decision and Opinion on Remand dated January 15, 2013, authored a nine page decision
explaining its award of the medical bills.

The Commission found that the Respondent was not liable for the EMG/NCV in the
amount of $8,609.00; that Respondent was not liable for the low back physical therapy after
September 3, 2010 totaling $2,112.00; that the medical bills from Medicos Pain & Surgical
Specialists totaling $12,843.52 were not reasonable or necessary; and, that the non-emergency



10 WC 33061 -‘E-éIWCC@Sgg

Page 2

transportation charges provided by Marque Pain & Surgical Specialists in the amount of
$2,000.00 were unreasonable and unnecessary. The Commission relied upon the totality of the
record and in part upon the opinions of Dr. Jesse Butler and Dr. Edward Pillar in support of its
Decision.

The Commission’s Decision and Opinion on Remand dated January 15, 2013 did not rely
upon any new or different causal connection opinions. The opinions of Dr. Butler and Dr. Pillar
were admitted into evidence and without objection during the January 3, 2011 arbitration
hearing. The Commission adopted the opinions of Dr. Butler and Dr. Pillar. Those opinions were
relied upon as they are an integral part of the record. The Commission therefore affirms the
award from its Decision and Opinion on Remand dated January 15, 2013 and again relies upon
the same opinions and evidence contained in the record.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Commission makes the following findings:

1. Mr. Rivera testified that he was employed with Labor Solutions (a staffing agency) for
approximately four years. T.6-7. Through Labor Solutions, the Petitioner worked for
CPC Laboratories performing maintenance and cleaning. T.7.

2

On June 7, 2010, the Petitioner was cleaning fluids when he slipped and fell at CPC
Laboratories. T.9-10. Immediately after the accident, Petitioner completed an accident
report and was taken to Concentra Medical Center. T.10.

3. According to the Concentra records, the Petitioner reported pain in his left shoulder,
elbow and wrist. PX.1. While the Petitioner testified that he complained of back pain
while at Concentra, the Concentra medical record indicates that Petitioner stated that he
slipped and fell on his left shoulder, elbow and hurt his wrist. T.21 & PX.1. The
examination revealed full range of motion of the neck. There was tenderness of the
lateral aspect of the shoulder and deltoid, and normal rotator cuff motion. /d.  X-rays of
the left wrist and shoulder were negative. Mr. Rivera was given light duty restrictions
and returned to work. T.11. The Petitioner testified that he was later given an assistant
because he was in “bad condition.” T.12. The Concentra record is silent as to complaints
of injury to the back.

4. The Petitioner presented to Concentra on June 10, 2010 with continued complaints of left
shoulder, elbow and wrist pain. PX.1. Examination of the shoulder revealed tenderness of
the AC joint with rotation. /d. He was returned to regular duty. /d. Petitioner followed-up
with Concentra on June 14, 2010 and June 16, 2010 with continued complaints of
shoulder, elbow and wrist pain. /d. Again, the records from Concentra contain no
reference of low back pain.



10 WC 33061 14EWCC@399

Page 3

5. In contrast to the medical records, the Petitioner testified that during his second and third
visits with Concentra, he complained of low back pain and informed the doctors he
continued to be in “bad shape.” T.23.

6. On June 18, 2010, Mr. Rivera presented to Concentra and noted pain in the left wrist,
elbow and shoulder, and pain in the lumber region. PX.1. He denied any radiation or
prior injury and his symptoms were exacerbated by flexion and lifting. /d. Examination
of the lumbar region revealed a negative bilateral leg raise, normal sensation and
tenderness of the right paraspinous muscle. /d. Petitioner was diagnosed with a lumbar
strain, wrist contusion and shoulder strain. He was given work restrictions consisting of
no lifting over 20 pounds, no bending more than 3 times per hour and no squatting,
pushing or pulling. /d. An x-ray of the lumbar spine revealed spurs of the osteopenia.
There were no fractures, subluxation, spondylolosthesis or spina bifida. However,
degenerative facet arthropathy was seen. /d.

7. On June 25, 2010, Mr. Rivera presented to Concentra and reported that he had been
working within his work restrictions. His pain was located in the anterior aspect of the
left shoulder and left posterolateral aspect of the trunk. He rated his pain as a 1 out of 10.
The pain did not radiate into his leg. The diagnosis was a shoulder strain, wrist contusion
and contusion of the lumbar region. Petitioner was discharged from care and returned to
work with no restrictions.

8. The Respondent referred Mr. Rivera to Dr. Edward Pillar of Excel Occupational Health
Clinic. The Petitioner presented to Dr. Pillar on July 27, 2010 and complained of pain.
T.12 and PX.2. The Petitioner provided a history of his injury and noted that he
experienced pain in the left shoulder, forearm and wrist along with pain in the right low
back. PX.2. Petitioner reported that he was discharged from Concentra, that therapy
provided no relief and that he continued to experience pain in the left shoulder and right
low back. Hd.

9. Dr. Pillar’s examination revealed a negative bilateral straight leg raise and good active
range of motion in the lumbar spine with no lumbar paraspinal muscle spasms. PX.2. He
had tenderness to palpation in the lumbar paraspinal musculature; however, Dr. Pillar
noted Petitioner required a significant amount of encouragement to give full strength
during manual muscle testing. He did not demonstrate any focal weakness around the
left shoulder. /& O’Brien signs were essentially negative on the left and right. Petitioner
was diagnosed with persistent low back pain and a left shoulder contusion. He was
allowed to continue to perform his regular work activities. /d.

10. Mr. Rivera presented for a follow-up visit with Dr. Pillar on August 3, 2010 with
continued complaints of left shoulder pain and low back pain that radiated down his right
leg. He rated his pain as 5 out of 10. PX.2. Dr. Pillar reviewed the records from
Concentra and noted there were no complaints of low back pain. /d. Examination of the



10 WC 33061 14IEP:JCC@399

Page 4

low back showed no evidence of radiation to the leg and Dr. Pillar returned Petitioner to
work without restrictions. /d.

11. On August 10, 2010, the Petitioner had continued complaints of left shoulder pain along
with pain down the right side of his leg. PX.2. Petitioner noted physical therapy from
Concentra provided very little relief. The straight leg raise examination was positive on
the right and negative on the left. There were positive Waddell signs and the doctor
noted complaints of “RLE pain of shoulder not withstanding negative ss (b), +biceps on
L&R (denies previous shoulder injury).” Id. Petitioner was diagnosed with low back pain
with possible lumbar radiculopathy, left shoulder pain and right shoulder weakness.
Petitioner was again given no work restrictions.

12. On August 17, 2010, Mr. Rivera underwent another examination with Dr. Pillar. Dr.
Pillar noted that he discussed this matter with Petitioner’s physical therapist who stated
that Petitioner demonstrated inconsistent findings on examination and demonstrated
positive Waddell signs. The physical therapist reported that the indications suggested
Petitioner was fabricating or at least exaggerating his low back pain complaints. Jd.

13. Dr. Pillar noted that Petitioner’s right and left shoulder demonstrated equal active range
of motion. PX.2. The impingement signs were negative on the left. The straight leg raise
was negative bilaterally in both the supine and seated position. Petitioner demonstrated
full active range of motion in the lumbar spine with encouragement to give full effort.
The Waddell signs were again positive with Petitioner complaining of low back pain with
compression on top of his head. Dr. Pillar noted that there were no consistent objective
abnormalities on examination and he demonstrated inconsistent findings on examination.
Dr. Pillar could not relate any of Mr. Rivera’s current complaints to the work-related
injury of June 2010. /d. Petitioner was given no work restrictions and discharged from
care. Id.

14. Mr. Rivera testified that he decided to go to Marque Medicos for treaiment. Petitioner
was examined by Sophia James, D.C. on August 30, 2010. T.26. Petitioner complained of
left shoulder pain and a constant, pulsating low back pain going into the right leg down
into the posterior knee. Petitioner rated his left shoulder pain as 6 out of 10. Jd.

15. Dr. James’ examination revealed some hyperinicity and tenderness of the left upper
trapezius and left rhomboid. Active range of motion of the left shoulder revealed
Petitioner could do flexion to 50 degrees, extension to 20 degrees and abduction to 70
degrees. PX.3. The internal and external rotation was within normal limits, but there was
discomfort with external rotation. /d. Examination of the lumbar spine revealed active
range of motion with flexion of 80/90 degrees and pain with extension of 20/30 degrees.
Id. There was right and left rotation of 20/30 degrees with pain. /d. Deep tendon reflexes
of the lower extremities were 2+ bilaterally. The bilateral dermatomal sensation was
normal from L3 to S1 and muscle testing of the lower extremity was also within normal



10 WC 33061 141@0@@399

Page 5

16.

17.

18.

19.

21.

limits at 5/5 bilaterally. /d. The x-ray of the left shoulder and lumbar spine revealed no
evidence of fracture. dislocation, osseous or joint pathology. /d. Petitioner was diagnosed
with left shoulder pain, low back pain and right lumbar spine radiculitis. He was
prescribed physical therapy and an MRI of the left shoulder and lumbar spine was
recommended. Directly afier the examination, Dr. James opined that Mr. Rivera’s
accident of June 7, 2010 caused his current symptoms. /d.

An MRI of the left shoulder and lumbar spine was performed on September 3, 2010.
PX.3. According to Dr. James, the MRI of the left shoulder revealed a large, full
thickness tear involving portions of the infraspinatus and supraspinatus tendons. /d.
There was a retraction to the mid portion of the humeral head and a small effusion. The
MRI of the lumbar spine revealed numerous disc bulges from L2-L3 through L5-S1. Dr.
James noted that the largest disc bulge at L4-L5 measured Smm. /d.

On September 9, 2010, Mr. Rivera underwent a pain management consultation with Dr.
Andrew Engel of Medicos Pain and Surgical Specialists on referral by Dr. James. PX.3.
Examination revealed decreased range of motion to the left shoulder secondary to pain
and full range of motion of the cervical spine. /d The lumbar extension was limited
secondary to pain and there was no S1 tenderness. /d.  The straight leg was negative on
the left. /Jd An EMG was recommended and it was noted Petitioner would visit Dr. Ellis
Nam, an orthopedic surgeon, for the tendon tear. In the notes, Dr. Nam recorded that the
Petitioner stated that he did not want to return to work. Regardless, Dr. Nam released
Petitioner to work with restrictions. Dr. Engel opined Petitioner’s condition was related
to his work accident.

An EMG study was performed on September 10, 2010. The needle examination of the
right lower extremity musculature and lumbar paraspinal muscle was normal. There was
no evidence of acute de-nervation of the lumbosacral nerve root and no evidence of a
peripheral entrapment or polyneuropathy.

Petitioner met with Dr. Nam on September 13, 2010 and noted persistent pain and
weakness. He described his pain as very aggressive. PX.5. Examination of the cervical
spine revealed good range of motion and there was some tenderness of the left shoulder
along the AC joint. /d, Dr. Nam reviewed the MRI findings of the left shoulder and noted
a large nature of fluid, which was suggestive of acute injury. Dr. Nam recommended left
shoulder arthroscopy intervention. /d. Dr. Nam took Petitioner off work until October
11,2010. PX.3.

. Petitioner underwent nine additional therapy sessions between September 14, 2010 and

October 29, 2010 with Marque Medicos and Medicos Pain & Surgical Specialists.

Dr. David Raab performed a Section 12 examination of the left shoulder at the request of
the Respondent on November 1, 2010. RX.1. Dr. Raab noted that Petitioner had a rotator



10 WC 33061 141%@CC@399

Page 6

22.

23.

24.

25,

cuff tear of the left shoulder. There was evidence of retraction of the supraspinatus,
subchondral cyst at the insertion of the supraspinatusm, as well as some atrophy of the
supraspinatus that was indicative of chronicity of the rotator cuff tear. /d. He opined the
tear was pre-existing and not related to the injury of June 7, 2010. /d The need for
surgery was not causally related to the fall and would have occurred with or without the
work-related injury. /d. He found any work restrictions would not be related to the injury
of June 7, 2010. Mr. Rivera was at MMI. /d

Dr. Jesse Butler performed a Section 12 examination of the lumbar spine at the request of
the Respondent on November 3, 2010. RX.3. Dr. Butler did not agree with the
conclusion that the MRI revealed disc buiges. He noted the MRI was “remarkably”
normal for Petitioner’s age. /d. He found the back injury was not causally related to the
work accident and Petitioner could return to work full-duty. /d. No additional physical
therapy was needed as Petitioner had reached MMI and no additional care was necessary.
He noted the EMG was not medically indicated and he underwent excessive physical
therapy. Id.

Petitioner testified the Section 12 examination of the left shoulder lasted 30 minutes and
the Section 12 examination of the low back lasted 5 minutes. T.20.

On November 8, 2010, Petitioner underwent an L4-L5 transforaminal epidural steroid
injection, which provided minimal relief. PX.4. and T.17.

Petitioner testified that he continues to experience pain in his left shoulder, elbow and
right side of his back along with a pulling sensation that goes down his right leg. T.11
Petitioner testified he had no previous injuries, accidents or treatment to his left shoulder,
right leg or low back. T.18-19. He is still off work at the recommendation of his doctors.
T.17. The physical therapy for his back was suspended, and he receives one day of
therapy only for his shoulder. T.18. Petitioner rated his current back pain as 5 out of 10
and his shoulder pain as 7 out of 10. /d.

The Commission is not bound by the arbitrator's findings, and may properly determine

the credibility of witnesses, weigh their testimony and assess the weight to be given to the
evidence. R.A. Cullinan & Sons v. Industrial Comm'n, 216 11l. App. 3d 1048, 1054, 575 N.E.2d
1240, 159 I1l. Dec. 180 (1991). It is the province of the Commission to weigh the evidence and
draw reasonable inferences therefrom. Niles Police Department v. Industrial Comm'n, 83 111, 2d
528, 533-34, 416 N.E.2d 243, 245, 48 1ll. Dec. 212 (1981). Interpretation of medical testimony is
particularly within the province of the Commission. A. O. Smith Corp. v. Industrial Comm'n, 51
M. 2d 533, 536-37, 283 N.E.2d 875, 877 (1972).

Under Section 8(a) of the Act, the claimant is entitled to recover reasonable medical

expenses that are causally related to the accident and that are determined to be required to
diagnose, relieve, or cure the effects of a claimant's injury. University of lilinois v. Industrial



1o we 3306 141WCC0399

Comm’n, 232 11l.App.3d 154, 164, 596 N.E.2d 823, 173 Ill.Dec 199 (1992). The claimant has the
burden of proving that the medical services were necessary and the expenses incurred were
reasonable. F&B Manufucturing Co. v. Industrial Comm'n, 325 1ll. App. 3d 527, 534, 758
N.E.2d 18, 259 IIl. Dec. 173 (2001). Whether an incurred medical expense was reasonable and
necessary and should be compensated is a question of fact for the Commission. University of
Hlinois, 232 11l. App. 3d at 164. A decision must be supported by facts contained in the record
and not based on mere speculation or conjecture. [lfinois Bell Telephone Company v. Industrial
Conun'n, 265 1ll. App. 3d 681, 638 N.E.2d 307 (1994).

It is the function of the Commission to resolve disputed questions of fact and evidentiary
conflicts. Specror Freight Systems v. Industrial Comm., 93 111.2d 507 (1983). In deciding such
conflicts, it is well established that the Commission has the authority to draw reasonable
inferences from both direct and circumstantial evidence. County of Cook v. Industrial
Commission, 69 111.2d 10, 12 (1977).

The Commission adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator concluding that Mr. Rivera’s left
shoulder injury was caused by the work accident. Therefore, the Commission affirms the award
of TTD, unpaid medical bills and prospective medical as it relates to the left shoulder injury.

However, with regard to the low back injury, the Commission finds that the evidence
demonstrated that Petitioner sustained a lumbar strain only as the result of his work-related
accident. When Petitioner first sought treatment, the medical records contained no mention of a
back injury. Before June 18, 2010, despite the fact that Petitioner was treated several times for
the shoulder injury, there was no documented low back complaint.

Petitioner’s own physical therapist found inconsistent findings as well as positive
Waddell findings. He noted the Petitioner was exaggerating his lower back complaints on August
17, 2010. The physical therapist noted that additional physical therapy would be of limited
benefit to Petitioner.

Dr. Butler reviewed the August 31, 2010 x-ray and the September 3, 2010 lumbar MRI.
He noted it showed no evidence of disc herniation or stenosis and it was “remarkably” normal.
Dr. Butler found no disc bulges and did not agree with the finding of a 3mm to 5mm disc bulge.
Dr. Butler opined that no treatment was indicated, no condition of ill-being was related to his
accident, additional physical therapy was not needed, and Petitioner was at MMI. Dr. Butler
opined the Petitioner had excessive physical therapy, and no objective evidence indicated a need
for the EMG/NCV.

The EMG was not reasonable and necessary as there is no medical evidence indicating a
need for the EMG. This is corroborated by the fact that the EMG was normal and revealed no
evidence of acute de-nervation of the lumbosacral nerve root, and no evidence of a peripheral
entrapment or polyneuropathy. The lack of objective medical evidence in the records coupled
with the negative x-ray and MRI, the positive Waddell findings, the opinion that the Petitioner



10 WC 33061

Page § 14IWCC0399

exaggerated his low back complaints as noted by the therapist, and the opinions of Dr. Butler and
Dr. Pillar cause the Commission to conclude that the EMG/NCV performed on September 10,
2010 was unreasonable and not medically necessary. Therefore, the Respondent is not liable for
payment of the EMG/NCYV in the amount of $8,609.00.

According to the medical records, the Petitioner received physical therapy for his back
and shoulder from August 30, 2010 through September 20, 2010 and also on October 8, 2010,
October 27, 2010, November 1, 2010 and November 9, 2010, Petitioner failed to demonstrate
sufficient credible evidence to support that continued physical therapy after September 3, 2010
was reasonable and necessary. Petitioner’s statement to Dr. Nam that he did not want to return
to work, the positive Waddell signs during examination on August 17, 2010, the therapist notes
that he was exaggerating his symptoms, the normal x-rays and normal MRI combined with the
opinions of Dr. Butler and Dr. Pillar all indicate that medical treatment after September 3, 2010
was not necessary. The Commission finds that the physical therapy to the back after September
3, 2010 was excessive and unreasonable. The Commission finds that the Respondent is not
liable for the low back physical therapy after September 3, 2010 totaling $2,112.00.

The Commission further finds that based on the lack of objective medical evidence in the
records, the negative x-ray and MRI, the positive Waddell findings, the opinion that the
Petitioner exaggerated his low back complaints, and the opinions of Dr. Butler and Dr. Pillar, the
treatment received from Medicos Pain & Surgical Specialists totaling $12,843.52 was
unreasonable and not medically necessary. Therefore, the Commission finds that the Respondent
is not liable for those payments totaling $12,843.52.

The Commission also finds that the non-emergency transportation provided by Marque
Pain & Surgical Specialists was unreasonable. The Commission therefore finds that the
Respondent is not liable for those payments totaling $2,000.00.

The Commission finds that the Respondent is liable for the medical bills from Dr. Nam
totaling $501.00, Archer MRI totaling $3,106.00, Specialized Radiology Consultants totaling
$115.00, and Marque Medicos totaling $5,154.00.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall pay to
the Petitioner the sum of $245.33 per week for a period of 16 weeks, that being the period of
temporary total incapacity for work under §8(b), and that as provided in §19(b) of the Act, this
award in no instance shall be a bar to a further hearing and determination of a further amount of
temporary total compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $8.876.00 for medical expenses under §8(a) of the Act and subject to the medical fee
schedule.



10 WC 33061 141?}00@399

Page 9

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay for
prospective medical care, specifically left shoulder arthroscopy, subacromial decompression, and
rotator cuff repair along with all related benefits.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid. if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at

the sum of $12,900.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to Fil or.Revaew in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAY 30 2014 ﬁ

Mlchae‘J Brennan

MIB/tdm
0: 5-6-14 : ‘ (
> Kev1é<'\jv_—Lml:b)0rd|
T Tl

Thomas J. Tyrrel/ f




F

| &

07 WC 56155

-+ Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) I:] Injured Workers” Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. I___] Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF LA SALLE ) D Reverse D Second injury Fund (§8(e)!8)
[ ] pTD/Fatal denied
X] Modify down IZI None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Jeff Hickman,
Petitioner, 1 4 I w C C @ 4 0 @
Vs. NO: 07 WC 56155

HCR Manor Care Normal #401,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REMAND

This matter comes before the Commission on Remand from the Circuit Court of Illinois.
The Circuit Court vacated the Commission’s Decision vacating the Arbitrator’s award of
benefits. Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the parties herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of temporary total disability, medical
expenses, prospective medical care, credit due Respondent, and evidentiary issues, and being
advised of the facts and law, modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and
otherwise affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof. The Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings
for a determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or of compensation for
permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 1ll.2d 327, 399
N.E.2d 1322, 35 1ll.Dec. 794 (1980).

This matter was originally tried before Arbitrator Falcioni on September 11, 2008 as a
19(b) hearing. Arbitrator Falcioni issued his decision on September 22, 2008, finding that
Petitioner suffered a work-related injury and awarded temporary total disability benefits and
medical expenses. Respondent filed a Petition for Review. On October 7, 2009 the Commission
found that Petitioner’s failure to provide his Social Security Disability records and refusal to sign
a consent form releasing the Social Security Disability records to Respondent was sufficient to



07 WC 56155
Page 2

1419WCC0400

infer that the Social Security Disability records most likely contained information unfavorable to
Petitioner and inconsistent with the Arbitrator’s finding that Petitioner suffered an aggravation of
his pre-existing conditions on August 20, 2007. The Commission remanded the case back to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings to allow Petitioner the opportunity to provide the Social
Security records.

Petitioner appealed the Commission Decision to the Circuit Court. On June 25, 2010,
Circuit Court Judge Scott Drazewski remanded the case back to the Arbitrator with instructions
for “Petitioner-Appellant to either provide the prior Social Security Disability records, or, if
Petitioner continues to refuse to provide the records, then the Arbitrator will render a new
decision that takes this refusal into account.”

The matter was heard on remand before Arbitrator Falcioni on March 21, 2013.
Petitioner’s then available Social Security Disability records were entered into evidence, as was
the original record of the September 11, 2008 hearing. Petitioner’s counsel explained, and
Respondent’s counsel agreed, that the parties were proceeding “on the previous 19(b) decision
for the medical and TTD accrued through the date of arbitration on 9/11/08 only. Those are the
only issues up on review. We want to preserve all appeal rights with the original decision. We
want to preserve our right to TTD, medical and permanency after the 9/11/08 decision to be
decided at a later date.” (T.8)

After reviewing the Social Security Disability records entered into evidence, the
Arbitrator determined in his April 2, 2013 decision that “no new relevant evidence... [was]
produced through the Social Security record which would affect [the Arbitrator’s] opinions of
causation on Petitioner’s left knee, cervical area, or SI joint problems.” The Arbitrator re-issued
his original September 22, 2008 decision finding that Petitioner suffered an aggravation of his
pre-existing left knee, low back and SI joint, and cervical spine conditions on August 20, 2007
and that his conditions were all causally related to the August 20, 2007 accident. The Arbitrator
reinstated his original awards of temporary total disability benefits and medical expenses.

The Commission notes, as did the Arbitrator, that the Social Security Disability records
that were produced include almost all of the same medical records provided at the original
September 11, 2008 hearing. Most of the additional records released by the Social Security
Administration that were not provided at the September 11, 2008 hearing dealt with unrelated
medical issues and/or mentioned that Petitioner suffered from ongoing left knee, neck and low
back issues prior to the August 20, 2007 accident, a fact that had been established with the
medical records that had been originally provided at the September 11, 2008 hearing. Therefore,
the Commission agrees with the Arbitrator that there was “no adverse new information™ in the
Social Security Disability records that were received. The Commission notes that the complete
Social Security Disability record is no longer available. (PX20)

After reviewing and considering the Social Security Disability records that were
produced and the evidence provided at the original September 11, 2008 hearing, the Commission
finds that Petitioner suffered a temporary aggravation of his pre-existing conditions and that the
aggravation had resolved by October 20, 2007.



07 WC 56155
 Page 3

141UCC0400

Petitioner suffered from left knee, low back and cervical problems prior to the August 20,
2007 undisputed accident. The Commission notes that on March 28, 2007, Dr. Benyamin
administered an interlaminar cervical epidural steroid injection due to Petitioner’s ongoing
cervical pain (PX30—PX9) and on August 5, 2007, Petitioner got a refill for Oxycodone due to
ongoing low back pain and spasms. (PX30—T.42) The Commission further notes that Petitioner
was working without restrictions even with is ongoing problems and that Dr. Benyamin noted
that Petitioner was “functioning well with medication and injections.” (PX30—PX9)

Following the August 20, 2007 accident, Petitioner complained of left knee, low back and
neck pain. The Commission notes that Petitioner underwent Sl and left knee injections, which
he had not undergone for some time, after the accident. (PX30—PX6 & RX14) Petitioner also
continued to undergo cervical injections (PX30—PX9) and underwent a course of physical
therapy (PX30—RX10). Petitioner stopped attending physical therapy afier October 31, 2007.
(PX30—RX10) The physical therapy records show that on November 26, 2007, the physical
therapist noted that Petitioner had put physical therapy on hold and stopped attending therapy.
(PX30—RX10). The Commission notes that after undergoing conservative treatment after the
August 20, 2007 accident, by October 20, 2007, Petitioner’s overall complaints were basically
the same complaints he had prior to the August 20, 2007 accident. (PX30—PX6, PX7 & RX10)

Regarding Petitioner’s cervical condition, the Commission notes the cervical spine MRI
taken on April 15, 2002, showed interval increase in the degenerative intervertebral disc space
disease since May 19, 2000, broad-based central herniated disc protrusion at C3-4 which has
increased since May 19, 2000, a large right central and foraminal herniated disc extrusion at C5-
6 with compressive changes upon the cervical dural sac, moderate spinal stenosis and narrowing
and compromise of the right C5-6 neural foramen, increase in the size of the broad-based central
herniated disc protrusion at C6-7, and mild spinal stenosis at C6-7 which has increased since
May 19, 2000. (PX30—PX7) The December 4, 2004, cervical MRI showed evidence of anterior
fusion with metallic plate and screws at C5 through C7 and degeneration and minimal bulging of
the annulus at C3-4. (PX30—PX4) The October 24, 2005, cervical MRI showed satisfactory
appearance of anterior cervical fusion from C5 to C7, and slight narrowing of the intervertebral
disc at C3-4 degenerative in nature. (PX30—PX5) And finally, the cervical MRI taken on
October 23, 2007, after the accident, showed satisfactory appearance of anterior cervical fusion
from C5 to C7 and suggestion of mild to moderate broad-based central and slightly left
paracentral disc herniation at C3-4 level resulting in mild to moderate central stenosis without
cord impingement. (PX30—PX3)

On March 3, 2008, Respondent’s Section 12 examiner, Dr. Steven Delheimer, noted that
the cervical MRI reports from 2002 and 2007 “were clinically unchanged and showed no
objective evidence that the incident of August 20, 2007 aggravated or accelerated the pre-
existing condition.” (PX30—PX15) Dr. Delheimer found that what Petitioner suffered on August
20, 2007, was a soft tissue injury to the cervical spine which would have resolved in eight weeks.
Dr. Delheimer also found that any ongoing symptoms after the eight week period were
attributable to Petitioner’s pre-existing degenerative cervical condition.

In reference to Petitioner’s lumbar condition, Dr. Delheimer explained that Petitioner’s
pain was “unsubstantiated by any type of objective finding. The examination today showed the



07 WC 56155
Page 4

1419€C0400

movements of his back and his gait to be significantly different from what 1 observed on the
video surveillance tapes.” (PX30—PX15) Dr. Delheimer opined that Petitioner did not sustain
any lumbar injury on August 20, 2007 and explained that “regardless of the incident of August
20, 2007 there has been no aggravation, acceleration, or exacerbation of the pre-existing lumbar
condition. Furthermore, any treatment to the lumbar spine following the incident of August 20,
2007 would be related to [Petitioner’s] underlying degenerative disc disease.” Dr. Delheimer felt
Petitioner had reached maximum medical improvement regarding the August 20, 2007, accident
and could return to work without restrictions.

Regarding his left knee condition, Petitioner was asked to see Dr. Lawrence Li, another
Section 12 examiner for Respondent. (PX3—RX19) In his report, issued on March 3, 2008, Dr.
Li diagnosed Petitioner as having significant underlying arthritis with an acute aggravation and
explained that Petitioner’s left knee “symptoms are pre-existing and were brought and
temporarily aggravated by his work injury....I believe any aggravation of his underlying
condition was temporary and would have resolved over a matter of one to two months....]
believe that the treatment provided with the exception of the synvisc injections was related to the
August 20, 2007 injury. The synvisc injections were for his underlying condition.” Dr. Li did
not feel Petitioner required a total knee replacement and that Petitioner had reached maximum
medical improvement from the August 20, 2007 accident.

The Commission notes that Dr. Delheimer issued a second report on April 11, 2008, after
reviewing Dr. Benyamin’s records and found that Petitioner did not sustain a cervical injury on
August 20, 2007, noting Petitioner’s “significant history of prior neck complaints” and treatment
just two weeks before the accident. (PX30—PX16 & RX21) Dr. Delheimer also changed his
opinion regarding Petitioner’s lumbar condition and found that “at worst™ Petitioner suffered a
soft tissue lumbosacral strain on August 20, 2007. The Commission finds this second report less
persuasive than his first since the records from Dr. Benyamin failed to provide any significantly
new information to Dr. Delheimer. Dr. Delheimer was already aware that Petitioner had a pre-
existing cervical condition and that he had been treating periodically and taking medication for
this pre-existing condition after reviewing Petitioner’s other medical records when he issued his
first report.

The Commission relies on the findings and opinions of Dr. Delheimer and Dr. Li and
notes that both doctors reviewed not only Petitioner’s medical records but the surveillance
videos, as well. The Commission notes that the videos, all taken after October 1, 2007 (PX30—
RX1), show Petitioner moving around and bending without difficulty. The Commission further
notes that the surveillance videos fail to show Petitioner limping, a condition which Petitioner’s
former co-worker, Debra Garrells, and Dr. Steven Vincent, who conducted a psychological
examination of Petitioner on September 25, 2007 for Petitioner’s Social Security Disability
claim, noted after the August 20, 2007 accident. (PX30—T.48-49, RX33)

Regarding the testimony of Debra Garrells, the Commission notes that during cross-
examination, she admitted that Petitioner stayed with her following the accident, an action that
indicates that she and Petitioner appeared to have more than a working relationship and leads the
Commission to question her credibility in this matter, (PX30—T.49-50)



07 WC 56155

e 14IWCC0400

Based on the medical records, the Section 12 examination reports from Dr. Delheimer
and Dr. Li, and the surveillance videos, the Commission finds that the limping Petitioner
exhibited on September 25, 2007, had resolved by October 20, 2007, since the surveillance video
taken in October 2007 showed Petitioner moving about, without a limp, as well as bending,
stooping, walking and getting in and out of cars without difficulty. (PX30—RX1) The
Commission finds that the surveillance videos show that Petitioner had returned to his functional,
pre-accident state.

Therefore, based on a complete review of the entire record, the Commission finds that
Petitioner suffered a temporary aggravation of his pre-existing left knee, low back and cervical
spine conditions during the August 20, 2007, undisputed accident. The Commission further
finds that the aggravations had resolved by October 20, 2007. The Commission finds that
Petitioner is entitled to temporary total disability benefits from August 23, 2007 through October
20, 2007. The Commission further finds that Petitioner is entitled to medical expenses through
October 20, 2007, per the fee schedule, and to a reimbursement of $46.29 for medications paid
out-of-pocket through October 20, 2007 by Petitioner.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed on April 2, 2013, is hereby modified as stated above, and otherwise affirmed and
adopted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall pay to
the Petitioner the sum of $604.29 per week for a period of 8-3/7 weeks, that being the period of
temporary total incapacity for work under §8(b), and that as provided in §19(b) of the Act, this
award in no instance shall be a bar to a further hearing and determination of a further amount of
temporary total compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $7,790.50 for medical expenses under §8(a) and 8.2 of the Act, and $46.29 as re-
imbursement for out-of-pocket medication payments.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit



s 1 IWCC0400

for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

No bond is required for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Petitioner. The party
commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the Commission a

Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court. %
DATED: MAY 3 0 2014 } ! i ;; L
MIB/ell W Brennan 7;)
0-05/06/14
: 7 AT

Tthas J. T&rj

Kevin W. Lambo




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

14IWCC0400

HICKMAN, JEFF Case# Q7WCO056155

Employee/Petitioner

HCR MANORCARE NORMAL #401
Employer/Respondent

On 4/2/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.10% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date
of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shail not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0564 WILLIAMS & SWEE LTD
JAN SWEE

2011 FOX CREEK RD
BLOOMINGTON, iL 81701

2542 BRYCE DOWNEY & LENKOV LLC .
JUSTIN NESTOR

200 N LASALLE ST SUITE 2700
CHICAGO, IL 60601 -



1419CC0400

§ TEOF OIS [ injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))
COUNTY OF Peoria ) [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)

D None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
Jeff Hickman Case # 07 WC 56155
Employee/Petitioner
v Consolidated cases:

HCR ManorCare Normal #401
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Robert Falcioni, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Ottawa, on 3-21-13. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings on
the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

0w

. D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. El What was the date of the accident?

|:| Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

w]

Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. |:| What were Petitioner's earnings?

. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

= -~ mamd

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. r_—l Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?
L

. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
L] TPD [ ] Maintenance TID
M. @ Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?

0. [_] Other

JCArbDecl9(5) 2710 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwce.il. gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



14IYCCH400

On the date of accident, 8-20-07, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $2578.88; the average weekly wage was $906.43,

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 49 years of age, single with 1 dependent children.

Respondent has not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $11136.21 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other
benefits, for a total credit of $11,136.21.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER
Credits

Respondent shall be given a credit of $11,136.21 for TTD, $0 for TPD, and $0 for maintenance benefits, for a
total credit of $0.

Temporary Total Disability

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $604.28/week for 54 5/7 weeks,
commencing 8-23-07 through 9-11-08, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Medical benefits

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services of $5008.82 and $8157.00 to Millennium
Pain Center, $1666.72 to McLean County Orthopedics, $255.90 to Clinton Internal Medicine, $423.00
to Centrat lllinois Neurohealth Sciences, $2797.43 to Diagnostic Neuro Technology, $17,197.81 to
BroMenn, $2625.13 to Anesthesia Consultants, $800.06 to RX Third Party, $441.23 to Bloomington
Radiology, and $5330.69 to John Warner Hospital.

In addition, Respondent is ordered to re-pay Medicare in the amount of $3655.26, and to reimburse Petitioner
in the amount of $111.08.

Penalties
Respondent shall pay to Petitioner penalties of $0, as provided in Section 16 of the Act, Section 19(k) of the
Act, and Section 19(1) of the Act.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.



STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

Mw/ 2 DU — MWu by 19, 3013

Signature of Arbitrator Date

ICArbDecl9(b)

iPR o - 108



%
141V CC0400
THE ARBITRATOR HEREBY MAKES THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS OF FACT:

This case was previously tried as a 19(b) hearing before Arbitrator Robert Falcioni on 9-11-08. Ina
9-22-08 decision, Arbitrator Falcioni awarded TTD for 54 5/7 weeks, from 8-23-07 through the date of
hearing on 9-11-08; payment of medicals in the amount of $44,703.79; reimbursement to Medicare in the

amount of $3655.26 and reimbursement to Petitioner in the amount of $111.08.

In his 9-22-08 decision, the Arbitrator found that, although Petitioner had a previous left knee
condition from a work accident in 1997, which included an osteotomy on 3-3-98 and subsequent medical
care, Petitioner sustained a significant aggravation of his pre-existing arthritis as a result of his work
accident on 8-20-07 and that his current condition, with resulting disability, is causally related to his work
accident. The Arbitrator found that, although Petitioner had undergone a cervical fusion at C5-6 and C6-
7 on 5-21-02 and had some ongoing medical care to his cervical area, the 8-20-07 work accident
aggravated Petitioner’s cervical condition (with subsequent left radicular pain), contributing to the need
for Petitioner’s cervical surgery on 12-19-07 consisting of a posterior cervical foraminotomy at the C3-4
level. The Arbitrator further found that Petitioner’s work accident aggravated a pre-existing SI joint. The
Arbitrator stated that Petitioner’s work accident contributed to his current temporary total disability (PX
27, p.p. 6, 7 of decision).

In his 9-22-08 decision, the Arbitrator stated: “The Arbitrator specifically wishes to stress that
although Petitioner has varying degrees of degenerative conditions ongoing in the body parts that are the
subject of this claim at the time of the accident alleged herein, he was in fact working full duty at a job
that required heavy lifting and was able to do said job. Further, it does not appear from the voluminous
medical record introduced by both Respondent and Petitioner that as of the date of accident, any medical
provider had recommended any of the surgeries that Petitioner subsequently underwent (PX 27, p. 7).”

Petitioner had been receiving Social Security Disability benefits since 2001. Prior to arbitrating this
case on 9-11-08, Respondent’s counsel asked Petitioner to sign a release so Respondent could obtain

Petitioner’s Social Security file. Petitioner did not sign the release.

Respondent, HCR Manor Care Normal #401, reviewed this decision before the Workers’

Compensation Commission. In a 10-7-09 decision, the Commission vacated the Arbitrator’s decision



141UCC04 O

an remande thec e cktoth Arbitrator foran wdecision hich would inctude onsideration o
Petitioner’s Social Security.

The Commission found that, pursuant to ReoMovers, Inc. v IIC, 226 Iil.App.3d 216, 589 N.E.2d
704, 168 Iil.Dec. 304 (1 Dist. 1992), “where a party fails to produce evidence in his control, the
presumption arises that the evidence would be adverse to that party. As such, we find that Petitioner’s
unwillingness to release those records is sufficient to find that those records would most likely reflect
information that is unfavorable to Petitioner. Specifically, the records most likely contain information
inconsistent with a finding that Petitioner aggravated any of his pre-existing conditions,” (PX 28, p.p. 2,
3).

The Commission stated that because Petitioner refused to release his SSD records, there is very
little information regarding what Petitioner’s conditions of ill-heing were what his “baseline conditions”
might be, and what the terms of his “back to work™ program were. The Commission stated that “This
information is extremely relevant to Petitioner s claim of an aggravation of pre-existing conditions and
the evidence in the record of Petitioner working for a month, after being on disability for the better part of
six years, does not prove that Petitioner was capable of full duty work prior to this injury,” (PX 28, p. 2).

The Commission also found:

“Based upon Petitioner’s failure to provide the prior Social Security Disability records, which we
find are very relevant to Petitioner’s claim, we hereby vacate the Arbitrator’s decision and remand this
case back to the Arbitrator for further proceedings to allow Petitioner the opportunity to provide those
records. The Arbitrator shall issue a new decision following careful consideration of those records and
which is consistent with our Decision on Review. If Petitioner continues to refuse to provide them, then
the Arbitrator is instructed to issue a new decision that takes this refusal into account as discussed
above,” (PX 28, p. 3).

Petitioner appealed to the Circuit Court. In a 6-25-10 decision, Judge Scott Drazewski remanded
the case back to the Arbitrator for further instructions for Petitioner-Appellant to either provide the prior
Social Security Disability records, or, if Petitioner continues to refuse to provide them, then the Arbitrator

will render a new decision which takes the refusal into account (PX 29).



141V CC3400
At the arbitration remandment hearing on 3-21-13, the parties stipulated that the hearing was

limited to the same issues as presented at the previous 19(b) hearing which include TTD, medical,

penalties and causal connection through 9-11-08.

The Arbitrator finds that, based on the Commission’s decision and Judge Drazewski’s decision, the

focus of this remandment are:

1. Did Petitioner comply with both the Respondent’s request and the Commission’s Order to
produce his Social Security Disability records at arbitration on 3-21-13?

2. Do the Social Security records provide adverse new information that would affect the
Arbitrator’s 9-22-08 decision finding that Petitioner’s accident of 8-23-07 caused an
aggravation of a pre-existing cervical, Si and left knee condition which contributed to
Petitioner’s temporary total disability from 8-23-07 through 9-11-08 and the need for

medical care?

1. DID PETITIONER COMPLY WITH RESPONDENT’S REQUEST AND THE COMMISSION’S ORDER
TO PRODUCE HIS SOCIAL SECURITY RECORDS AT ARBITRATION ON 3-21-13?

Prior to Arbitration on 9-11-08, Respondent requested that Petitioner sign a release so it could

obtain Petitioner’s Social Security records.

At arbitration on 3-21-13, Petitioner testified, and the records reflect, that Petitioner signed a Social
Security Consent for Release of Information for Respondent on 6-7-10 (PX 1, RX 30) and 12-15-10 (PX
2, RX 31). Respondent subpoenaed Petitioner’s Social Security records on 6-18-10 and 10-31-10 (RX
32,RX 34, PX 7). Respondent hired Gould & Lamb, a Medicare vendor, to evaluate Petitioner’s claim
and Petitioner signed a release and appointment of representation for Gould & Lamb on 12-15-10.
Petitioner’s counsel expressed a willingness to work with Gould and Lamb and asked them to contact her
in correspondence to Respondent dated 8-19-11 (PX 9, RX 37).



! AR 1“‘.'..@@

Petitioner and his counse soa empe 00 efittoner s oci Security records. Petition
signed an Appointment of Representation for his attorney and Petitioner’s counsel requested the Social
Security records on 4-20-11 (PX 5). Petitioner signed an SSA-1696 Form and Petitioner’s counse] re-
requested the file on 6-15-11 (PX 6). In addition, Petitioner testified that he drove to the Springfield
Social Security office to try to obtain his Social Security file (see also PX 21, RX 40, RX 41). Petitioner
produced these records obtained from these inquiries as exhibits at arbitration on 3-21-13 (PX 13, 14,15,
16, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, and 26). Respondent produced these records at arbitration on 3-21-13 (RX 33, 37,
38, 41, 43, 45).

Petitioner’s counsel requested a copy of the original decision from the Social Security
Administration in Bloomington, Tllinois on 5-3-12 and received a notice from Social Security stating that
they were unable to process the request for a copy of the original decision and medical records as the file
had been destroyed (RX 43, PX 20).

The Arbitrator finds that to the best of his ability, Petitioner has complied with the Commission’s
order to produce his Social Security file. The Arbitrator also finds that Petitioner has complied with
Respondent’s request that Petitioner sign a release so that Respondent could obtain Petitioner’s Social

Security file.

2. DO THE SOCIAL SECURITY RECORDS PROVDE ADVERSE NEW INFORMATION THAT WOULD
AFFECT THE ARBITRATOR’S 9-22-08 DECISION FINDING THAT PETITIONER S ACCIDENT OF 8-
23-07 CAUSED AN AGGRAVATION QF A PRE-EXISTING CERVICAL, SI AND LEFT KNEE
CONDITION WHICH CONTRIBUTED TO PETITIONER’S TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY AND
NEED FOR MEDICAL CARE?

In reviewing the Social Security records which both parties received from the Social Security
Administration, the Arbitrator finds that Respondent had more medical records on Petitioner (which
dated back to 1997) at the initial arbitration on 9-11-08 than the Social Security Administration had in its
file.

The medical records contained in the Social Security records procured by Respondent and
Petitioner’s counsel (PX 13, 14, 19, RX 33, 37, and 45) contain records from Millennium Pain Center
(these were provided at the 9-11-08 arbitration in PX 9 and RX 14); Clinton Internal Medicine (these



14IWCCH400
were provided at the 9-11-08 arbitration in RX 5 and PX 7), Prairie Cardiovascular (these were provided
at the 9-11-08 arbitration in RX 15); BroMenn Hospital records (these were provided at the 9-11-08
arbitration contained in RX 12 and PX 6); Dr. Fletcher’s records (these were provided at the 9-11-08
arbitration contained in RX 16). The only treating medical records that Social Security had that
Respondent did not introduce on 9-11-08 is records relating to a colonoscopy of 3-22-06 and treatment
for gastritis.

Respondent provided significantly more records than Social Security had in its possession. Records
that Respondent produced at the 9-11-08 arbitration which were not contained in the Social Security file
were: records from Carle Clinic from 1998 to 2008; Central Ilinois Neuro Health Sciences from 2002
through 2008; Clinton Chiropractic from 2002 through 2008; records from Dr. Dold from 1997 through
2008; records from Dr. Herrin from 1997 through 2008; records from Dr. Hon from 1997 through 2008;
records from Dr. Mcllhaney from 1997 through 2008; and records from Springfield Neurosurgical
Associates (Dr. Pencek) from 1997 through 2008. The records that Respondent produced on 9-11-08

included treatment for Petitioner’s pre-existing knee, low back and cervical area.

The Social Security records contain a few additional reports and records that were not introduced at
arbitration on 9-11-08. These were reports generated by Social Security doctors and include a 3-31-99
report from Dr. McCracken. Dr. McCracken did not examine Petitioner, but filled out a form stating that
Petitioner had low back and left knee pain and he would be restricted to 20 pound lifting with a 6 to 8
hour work day (PX 13). The Social Security records include a 3-8-99 report from Dr. Atluri who stated
that Petitioner had degenerative joint disease, lumbosacral disc prolapse, left knee arthritis, depression,
CAD, and high blood pressure (PX 13). The Social Security records also contain a psychological report
from Dr. Forbes dated 3-2-99 which diagnosed Petitioner as having clinical depression as a result of pain
and inability to work. Dr. Forbes stated that Petitioner had the ability to understand and carry out
instructions and that he may have problems with work pressures (PX 13). In an OMB form, 0960-0413, a
person by the name of Addia White stated that Petitioner met the listing for affective disorders,
depression as a result of the pain on 3-29-99 (contained in PX 13). The Social Security records also
include a psychological evaluation performed by Dr. Stephen Vincent, a licensed clinical psychologist, on
9-25-07. Dr. Vincent stated that Social Security asked him to do a mental status examination of
Petitioner. Dr. Vincent stated that Petitioner was moderately depressed and his thought processes were
slow and deliberate yet logical. Dr. Vincent stated that Petitioner had a long history of depression with

ongoing symptoms and signs of depression with exacerbation given multiple medical problems,



41WCCC400

p carywi srea g c es,c o cneck dbac pain, and bilateral knee amwithi
being worse than right (contained in PX 13, RX 33).

The Arbitrator notes that Petitioner filled out a disability form on 12-12-98 stating that he had low
back pain, left hip and leg pain, and depression (PX 13). The Arbitrator notes that Petitioner filled out a
form on 10-1-07 for Social Security stating that pain limits his ADLs, that it affects his memory, that he
has pain and spasms (PX 14).

After reviewing the Social Security records that both parties produced at arbitration on 3-21-13 and
comparing them to the records produced at arbitration on 9-11-08, the Arbitrator finds that there is no
adverse new information which would affect the Arbitrator’s 9-22-08 decision finding that the 8-23-07
accident caused an aggravation of a pre-existing cervical, SI and left knee condition which contributed to
Petitioner’s temporary total disability and need for medical care The Arbitrator finds that he had the
relevant past medical treatment records at arbitration to make a determination of causal connection,

temporary total disability and penalties.

F. ISPETITIONER’S CURRENT CONDITION OF ILL BEING CAUSALLY RELATED TO THE INJURY?

The Arbitrator finds that no new relevant evidence was produced through the Social Security record
which would affect his opinions of causation on Petitioner’s left knee, cervical area, or Sl joint problems.
The Arbitrator notes that the medical records, with the exception of the forms generated by a Social
Security doctor evaluating the records, were available to the Arbitrator at arbitration on 9-11-08.

The Arbitrator therefore restates and reiterates his findings on causal connection in his 9-22-08

decision as follows:

Petitioner testified that he was employed as a registered nurse for Respondent, a nursing home, on
8-20-07. Petitioner testified that on that date, a resident began to fall out of his wheelchair and Petitioner
caught him from behind. Petitioner said that, as he caught the resident, his right foot hooked on the
resident’s wheelchair and he twisted his left knee. Petitioner said that the resident weighed
approximately 210 pounds and was over 6 foot tall. Petitioner said that after this incident, he noticed

immediate left knee, low back and SI pain as well as neck pain into his left shoulder.



14IWCC0400

Petitioner filled out an incident form on 8-20-07 which described an incident consistent with his
testimony. The incident form states that Petitioner had left knee, low back and SI pain (PX 23).

Petitioner treated with Dr. Benyamin, a pain specialist, on 8-23-07. Dr. Benyamin recorded a
history of accident consistent with Petitioner’s testimony. Dr. Benyamin’s record of 8-23-07 states that
Petitioner sprained his left knee and injured his low back and SI joint. The record also states that
Petitioner had “DDD-spurring-neck.” Petitioner testified, and Dr. Benyamin’s record indicates, that
Petitioner informed Dr. Benyamin of his neck, left knee and back pain in a pain diagram that Petitioner
filled out when he met with Dr. Benyamin on 8-23-07 (PX 9).

Dr. Benyamin took an x-ray of Petitioner’s left knee and injected his SI joint on 8-23-07. Dr.
Benyamin performed an SI joint injection on 9-5-07. On 9-26-07, Dr. Benyamin stated that Petitioner
had neck pain with muscle spasm as well as low back and left knee pain (PX 9, 9-26-07 entry).

Petitioner treated with his family physician, Dr. Williams, on 10-5-07. Dr. Williams took a history
of Petitioner reinjuring himself at work trying to keep someone from falling over (PX 7). Dr. Williams
ordered an MRI of Petitioner’s cervical area on 10-23-07. The radiologist, Dr. Yousuf, stated that
Petitioner had a satisfactory appearance of a previous fusion from the C5 to C7 level and that there was a
suggestion of a mild to moderate broad-based central and slightly left paracentral disc herniation at the
C3-4 level resulting in mild to moderate central stenosis without cord impingement. Dr. Yousuf stated

that the left neural foramen was narrowed and may produce left C4 symptoms (PX 3).

Dr. Williams referred Petitioner to Dr. Kattner, a neurosurgeon who had previously treated
Petitioner, on 11-19-07. Dr. Kattner’s record on that date states that Petitioner had a previous cervical
fusion at C5-6 and C6-7 in 2002. Dr. Kattner’s record on 11-19-07 states that Petitioner presented with
symptoms that began on 8-20-07 when Petitioner was helping a patient out of a wheelchair and developed

left knee and neck pain that radiated into Petitioner’s left shoulder and left hand (PX 11). Dr. Kattner

==

performed surgery on Petitioner’s cervical area on 12-19-07 consisting of a posterior cervica
foraminotomy at C3-4 (PX 12).

As it relates to Petitioner’s left knee, Dr. Benyamin referred Petitioner to Dr. Bratberg, Petitioner’s

treating orthopedic surgeon, on 9-27-07. Dr. Bratberg recorded a history of accident consistent with



c < 0

Petitioner’s testimony. r. ra ergsae on9- -0 that e nr's - 0-0 accide a
type of injury to his left knee and that Petitioner had been quite uncomfortable since that time. Dr.
Bratberg stated that Petitioner also injured his sacroiliac in the accident (PX 6).

Upon exam on 9-27-07, Dr. Bratberg stated that Petitioner had some crepitation with flexion in the
patellar region and that he had pain and tenderness along the medial joint line in his left knee. Dr.
Bratberg stated that an x-ray taken on 9-27-07 showed 90°0 loss of the medial joint space. Dr. Bratberg’s
record indicates that Petitioner had a tibial osteotomy for osteoarthritis of the medial compartment nine
years ago, but he had done fairly well prior to his recent injury at work (FX 6).

Dr. Bratberg injected Petitioner’s left knee with depromedrol and Marcaine on 9-27-07. Dr.
Bratberg performed a synvisc injection on 12 6 07, 12-13-07 and 12 17-07 (PX 6.

In a 1-23-08 report, Dr. Bratberg stated that Petitioner had osteoarthritis in his left knee for a
considerable period of time, but he was functioning reasonably well until an episode where Petitioner
caught a patient falling out of a wheelchair. Dr. Bratberg opined that Petitioner aggravated the arthritic
condition in his left knee at the time of the accident (PX 2).

Respondent’s examining physician, Dr. Li, stated in a 2-5-08 report that he examined Petitioner and
that he reviewed medical records. Dr. Li concluded that Petitioner had a significant underlying arthritis
with an acute aggravation during his work accident. Dr. Li stated that Petitioner’s current left leg
condition may have had some aggravation from the work accident, but the underlying pathology was so
significant that the current symptoms mostly pre-existed. Dr. Li stated that he reviewed some
surveillance tapes (RX 1) and some concluded that Petitioner did not need a total knee replacement. Dr.
Li opined that Petitioner’s work accident of 8-20-07 was a temporary aggravation of his left knee arthritis
(RX 19).

Petitioner testified that prior to 8-20-07, he had treatment to his left knee from a work accident
beginning in 1997. The records reflect that Dr. Bratberg performed surgery on 9-23-97 to remove
multiple loose bodies in Petitioner’s left knee; that he performed an osteotomy of Petitioner’s left
proximal tibia with segmental osteotomy of the fibula on 3-3-98; and he performed surgery on 3-30-99 to
remove the staples from Petitioner’s left knee with a partial medial meniscectomy and shaving of the

femur at the patellofemoral joint (RX 9, 12). The records reflect that Petitioner treated nonoperatively



4TYCCO400

with Dr. Bratberg in 2002 for his left knee and that he did not treat vs% Dr. Bratberg again until 9-27-07
although he did report symptoms of left knee pain to Dr. Benyamin on 2-5-07 and Dr. Lam on 6-8-07. At
that time, he treated with Dr. Bratberg for symptoms of increased left knee pain after his 8-20-07 accident
(PX 6, RX 12).

Petitioner testified that his left knee was relatively asymptomatic prior to his 8-20-07 accident.
Petitioner testified that prior to 8-20-07 he was able to do all of his job functions as a nurse for a nursing
home without any difficuities with his left knee and that his job was very physical and required a lot of
walking. Petitioner testified that afier his 8-20-07 accident, his knee pain increased and became constant.
Dr. Bratberg’s records reflect that Petitioner’s treatment has been consistent since his 8-20-07 work
accident (PX 6, PX 22). On 3-17-08, Dr. Bratberg stated that Petitioner would have difficulty continuing
his current nursing duties without severe restrictions (PX 6). Dr. Bratberg performed injections to
Petitioner’s left knee on 5-7-08 and 7-30-08 and kept Petitioner off work for his left knee (PX 22).

The Arbitrator therefore finds that Petitioner’s current left knee condition, and resulting disability, is
causally related to his 8-20-07 work accident. The Arbitrator finds that Petitioner sustained a significant

aggravation of his pre-existing arthritis as a result of his work accident.

The Arbitrator also finds that Petitioner aggravated his low back and SI joint as a result of his 8-20-
07 accident. The Arbitrator finds that, consistent with the medical records presented at arbitration (RX 2,
RX6,RX7,RX 9, RX 10, RX 11, RX 17, RX 18) and Petitioner’s testimony, Petitioner had a pre-
existing lumbar condition, which required surgical procedures in the 1990s, and left him with a
degenerative condition at several levels in his lumbar spine. The Arbitrator finds that the 8-20-07 work

accident aggravated Petitioner’s degenerative low back condition and that it aggravated his SI joint pain.

The Arbitrator further finds that Petitioner’s work accident of 8-20-07 contributed to the need for

Petitioner to undergo cervical surgery on 12-19-07.

The records indicate that Petitioner underwent a cervical fusion at C5-6 and C6-7 on 5-21-02 with
Dr. Amaral, Dr. Kattner’s partuer. Petitioner was not treated at Dr. Kattner’s office after he was released
by Dr. Amaral on 8-14-02 until 11-19-07, after his 8-20-07 work accident (PX 11, RX 3). Petitioner’s

testimony, and Dr. Benyamin’s records, reflect that he had some ongoing cervical pain which Dr.



Benyamin had managed with botox injections in 2 03 intermitten y oug 3-28-0 9,

Petitioner testified that he intended to continue with Botox treatments from Dr. Benyamin.

Petitioner testified that the injections improved his cervical pain and that he was able to perform his

nursing duties for Respondent without difficulties until his 8-20-07 accident.

Petitioner subpoenaed a co-worker, Deb Garrells, an LPN who worked for Respondent at the time
of Petitioner’s work accident on 8-20-07, to testify at arbitration. Ms. Garrells testified that she had had
the opportunity to observe Petitioner at work numerous times before his work accident. Ms. Garrells
testified that doing nursing work for Respondent is physically demanding, but that Petitioner did not
appear to experience any difficulties performing it. Ms. Garrells testified that afier Petitioner’s work

accident, he had difficulty turning his head and he walked with a limp.

In a 4-9-08 report, Dr. Kattner, Petitioner’s treating neurosurgeon, stated that Petitioner had a
previous foraminal stenosis at C3-4 which was aggravated from the trauma of his 8-20-07 accident and
that Petitioner underwent a posterior cervical foraminotomy on 12-19-07. Dr. Kattner stated that
Petitioner developed neck pain which radiated down his left shoulder as a result of his lifting accident on
8-20-07 and that he needed a follow up MRI (PX 1).

Respondent’s Section 12 doctor, Dr. Delheimer, examined Petitioner on 3-3-08 and authored two
reports on 3-3-08 and 4-11-08 (PX 15, 16, RX 21). In his 3-3-08 report, Dr. Delheimer opined that
Petitioner had significant pre-existing cervical degeneration and that he sustained a soft tissue injury to
his cervical spine as a result of his 8-20-07 accident (PX 15). In his 4-11-08 report, Dr. Delheimer opined
that Petitioner did not have a cervical injury as a result of his 8-20-07 accident and that he had extensive
treatment to his neck prior to his work accident (PX 16, RX 21). During his 6-18-08 deposition, Dr.
Delheimer confirmed that he changed his 3-3-08 opinion based on new information he received and
opined that Petitioner did not sustain a cervical injury as a result of his 8-20-07 accident, but that he did
have a lumbar strain from it (RX 22, p.p. 16-18).

The Arbitrator relies on the records, Petitioner’s testimony, and Dr. Kattner’s opinion and finds that
Petitioner aggravated a pre-existing cervical condition which required surgery on 12-19-07, as a result of
his 8-20-07 accident. The Arbitrator finds that the work accident contributed to Petitioner’s current
cervical pain with radiating pain into his left shoulder. The Arbitrator further finds that Petitioner



141I%CC0400

aggravated his SI joint, his pre-existing arthritis in his left knee and that he aggravated a degenerative
condition in his lumbar spine as a result of his work accident. The Arbitrator finds that the accident
caused or coniributed to Petitioner’s current condition temporary total disability. The Arbitrator
specifically wishes to stress that although Petitioner had varying degrees of degenerative conditions
ongoing in the body parts that are the subject of this claim at the time of the accident alleged herein, he
was in fact working full duty at a job that required heavy lifting and was able to do said job. Further, it
does not appear from the voluminous medical record introduced by both Respondent and Petitioner that
as of the date of accident, any medical provider had recommended any of the surgeries that Petitioner
subsequently underwent. It is clear from the records that Petitioner had a full duty medical release on the
date he was injured and that nothing in those records indicates that the release was conditional or
temporary. The only area in which the issue of a conditional work status arises is with regards to
Petitioner’s social security disability status, and it is clear that at the time he was injured Petitioner was
participating in a Social Security Administration program that allowed Petitioner to return to work for a
trial period of 9 months before being permanently terminated from the SSDI program. This had no effect

on his work status at the time of his accident as alleged herein.

J. WHAT MEDICAL BILLS ARE CAUSALLY RELATED TO THE INJURY?

For reasons stated in (F) Causal Connection, above, Respondent is ordered to pay the following

reasonable and necessary medical expenses under the Fee Schedule:

Millennium Pain Center $5008.82; $8157.00
McLean County Orthopedics $1666.72

Clinton Internal Medicine (Dr. Williams)  $255.90

Central Illinois Neurohealth Sciences $423.00

Diagnostic Neuro Technology $2797.43

BroMenn $17,197.81
Anesthesia Consultants $2625.13

RX Third Party $800.06
Bloomington Radiology $441.23

John Warner Hospital $5330.69

Total: $44,703.79.



In addition, Respondent is ordered to re-pay Medicare in the amount of $3,655.26 and to reimburse

Petitioner in the amount of $111.08.
K. WHAT TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS ARE DUE PETITIONER?

The parties stipulated that Petitioner became temporarily disabled on 8-23-07. The Arbitrator finds
that Petitioner remained temporarily disabled through the date of arbitration on 9-11-08 and that he had
not reached MMI for either his cervical or left knee condition (PX 8).

Dr. Bratberg treated Petitioner on 7-30-08 and kept Petitioner off work (off work slip 7-30-08, PX
22).

In his 4-9-08 report, Dr. Kattner recommended an MRI for Petitioner. Petitioner testified that he
has not been able to schedule the MRI because of insurance issues. Petitioner has been undergoing
physical therapy through Dr. Kattner’s orders at John Warner with the last appointment on 9-2-08 (PX
20).

The Arbitrator reviewed the surveillance videos and reports on Petitioner and does not find them

inconsistent with a finding that Petitioner is temporarily disabled (RX 1, RX 27).

The Arbitrator therefore finds that Petitioner has been temporarily disabled from 8-23-07 through 9-
11-08. Petitioner is not barred from further proceedings on TTD, medical and for permanency.
M. IS PETITIONER ENTITLED TO PENALTIES?

Petitioner has remained temporarily disabled from 8-23-07 through 9-11-08, or 54 5/7 weeks. At

Petitioner’s TTD rate of $604.29, this amounts to $33,063.29. Respondent has paid TTD and
permanency advances in the amount of $11,136.31, or approximately 18 3/7 weeks of TTD benefits.



- 1419¢C0400

The Arbitrator finds that Respondent’s reliance on its independent medical examiner’s opinions is
neither vexatious or unreasonable under the terms of the Workers’ Compensation Act. The Arbitrator

therefore denies Penalties and attorney fees in this case.



11 WC 46989

11 WC 46988
11 WC 46990
Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) & Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers™ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. I:___l Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF WILL ) [ ] Reverse [ ] Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
r_—l PTD/Fatal denied
|:| Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Tony Pittman,

Petitioner, 14IWCC0401

Vvs. NO: 11 WC 46989
11 WC 46988
11 WC 46990
Joliet School District #86,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Respondent herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causal connection,
temporary total disability, medical expenses and prospective medical care, and being advised of
the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and
made a part hereof. The Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for further
proceedings for a determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or of
compensation for permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78
111.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 11l.Dec. 794 (1980).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed August 29, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired



14IWCC0401

11 WC 46989
11 WC 46988
11 WC 46990
Page 2

without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED:  MAY 30 20% g‘M @2

Michael J. Br\en\{an

m;i,w“ //

ThomasJ Tyrrell/ /7

MIB:bjg
0-5/20/2014
052



ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

14IWCC0401

PITTMAN, TONY Case# 11WC046989
Employee/Pelitioner 11WC046988
11WC046990

JOLIET SCHOOL DISTRICT #86

Employer/Respondent

On 8/29/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.06% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date
of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

4213 LAW OFFICE OF THOMAS P NAUGHTON
23 W JEFFERSON ST
JOLIET, 1L 60432

5001 GAIDO & FINTZEN
JUSTIN KANTER

30 N LASALLE ST SUITE 3010
CHICAGO, IL 60602



STA  OFT ot [njured Workers Benefit Fund (§4(d))

)SS. D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF WILL ) [ ] Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
I:I None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

19(b)
TONY PITTMAN Case # 11 WC 46989
mplosee Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: 11 WC 46988
11 WC 46990
JOLIET DISTRICT #86

mployer Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable George Andros, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
New Lenox, on July 22, 2013. Afier reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below. and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPL FED ISSLES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
What was the date of the accident?

Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

|X| Is Petitioner's current condition of ill being causally related to the injury?

Qmmonw

. D What were Petitioner's earnings?
H. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

—

|:| Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? [las Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for ali reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

L. D What temporary benefits are in dispute?
L1TPD (] Maintenance 1o

M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. D Other

I Iebfect iy 2 10 1KY Randolph Sireet #8-200 Chicago, 1L 60601 302 RI4-6611 Toll-free 866 352-3033 Vb sae. www neceil gov
Downstate wfices Collinsville 615.346-3430 Peorta 309 671-3000  Rockford 815 987-7292 Springfield 217:783-7084



14TIWCCD401

FINDINGS

On the date of accident, 7/7/2010, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, an employee-cmployer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner dfd sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $47,138.00; the average weekly wage was $906.50.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 40 years of age, single with 0 dependent children.

Respondent /tas n1of paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

ORDER

Respondent is ordered to authorize and pay for the reasonable and necessary medical services prescribed by
Dr. Urbanosky.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Perition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however.
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

. &,’VQ oz

August 15" 2013

Signature of Arbitrator Date

ICArbDec | 9b) - A“G 2 9 ?.““



FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

With regard to “C", whether an accident occurred that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner’s
employment by Respondent; with regard to “D”, what was the date of the accident; and with regard to
“E”, was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent, the Arbitrator finds the following:

The Petitioner was employed by Respondent as a Building Superintendent providing custodial services at
Washington Jr. High, and had been so employed for five years. Based upon the Petitioner’s testimony, which
the Arbitrator specifically finds to be credibie, on July 7, 2010, two female co-workers were attempting to move
a heavy file cabinet and requested the Petitioner’s assistance. As the Petitioner was moving the file cabinet it
tipped to the left. The Petitioner grabbed the heavy file cabinet with his left hand and arm in an attempt to keep
it from falling over, and as he did so, he immediately heard a "pop" in his left shoulder and noticed pain across
the top of his left shoulder and the top of his left arm. The Petitioner testified that he told his co-workers that
he hurt his arm and immediately went to the principal's office where he filled out a form 45. This document is

in evidence as Petitioner's exhibit 1. Respondent offered no credible or reliable evidence to contradict or rebut
Petitioner's credible testimony.

The Arbitrator therefore finds that the Petitioner sustained an accidental injury arising out of and in the course
of his employment on July 7, 2010; and that timely notice of this accidental injury was given to Respondent.

With regard to “F”, whether the Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is causally related to the

injury; and with regard to “K”, whether the Petitioner is entitled to any prospective medical care, the
Arbitrator finds the following:

Petitioner sought treatment from his employer tor his work related left shoulder injury and the employer sent
him to Meridian Medical Associates on July 21, 2010. According to the records of this facility, in evidence as
Petiioner’s Cxhibit 2, when Petitioner was seen on July 21, 2010, he gave a consistent history of his work
injury, demonstrated objective findings of shoulder strain and was prescribed muscle relaxers and an x-ray. He
was also placed on work restrictions of no lifting more than ten pounds and no lifting above shoulder level.

At the follow-up with Meridian Medical Associates on July 28, 2010, a resolving left shoulder strain was
diagnosed by Dr. Papaliou, and one week of physical therapy with three visits per week was prescribed.
(PX2) Also, upon Petitioner's request, a full duty work release was given to accommodate Petitioner’s
mployer. By the time Petitioner returnéd for a recheck at Meridian Medical Associates on August 5, 2010.
however, it was documented that Petitioner’s left shoulder was feeling "worse" and that "heavy lifting" at work

seemed to exacerbate the discomfort. A possible rotator cuff tear was suspected and an MRI was ordered by
Dr. Papaliou. (PX2)

Petitioner underwent the MRI, following which he was diagnosed with a “partial tear left rotator cuff” by Dr.
Papaliou as of August 19, 2010. An additional week of physical therapy was prescribed. as was an
t h p dic orsitation with Dr. Dorni g on Augu t 26, 2010. (PX2) (1)



14IWCC0401

Alter examining Petitioner on August 26, 2010, Dr. Dorning diagnosed "left shoulder impingement syndrome
with partial rotator cuff tear". A subacromial injection was performed, two additional weeks of physical
therapy were prescribed, and Petitioner was restricted from all work until his follow up with Dr. Doming on
September 13, 2010. (PX2)

By September 13, 2010, Dr. Dorning noted some improvement after physical therapy and the injection. An
additional two weeks of physical therapy was recommended, and Petitioner was released to return to work with
a 20 pound lifting restriction below shoulder level. At a subsequent examination on September 30, 2010, Dr.

Dorning released Petitioner to return work without restrictions and instructed him to return on an as-needed
basis. (PX2)

Petitioner then came under the care of Dr. Cohen on October 2, 2010 for complaints related to carpal tunnel
syndrome. Petitioner was sent to Dr. Cohen at Meridian by his employer. According to Dr. Cohen's office note
of May 4, 2011, Dr. Cohen stated: "He (Petitioner) has had some problems with his shoulder again which Dr.
Doming has taken care of in the past. e don't have worker's compensation approval to see him for
that.” (PX2, emphasis added) Based upon this notation, the Arbitrator infers Dr. Cohen had not addressed any
shoulder complaints since worker's compensation did not authorize him to do so.

Dr. Cohen thereafter provided some minimal left shoulder care. On June 7, 2011, after noting that Petitioner had
"some recurrent impingement syndrome involving his left shoulder which probably is associated with lifting at
work", Dr. Cohen performed a left shoulder subacromial injection. By June 28, 2011, however, Petitioner
reported to Dr. Cohen that his shoulder was feeling good, he could tolerate the occasional achiness in the
shoulder, and he was not looking to do anything further with it. (PX2)

Petitioner sought a second opinion from his primary care physician, Dr. Sanjay Pethkar. Petitioner was
ultimately referred by Dr. Sanjay Pethkar to Dr. Urbanosky at Hinsdale Orthopaedics for a second opinion
regarding his left shoulder on May 23, 2012. (PX3) Upon examination of Petitioner’s left shoulder, Dr.
Urbanosky documented the following findings: posterior glenohumeral joint tenderness, positive Neer's
impingement test, positive Hawkins impingement test, positive Speed's test, positive Yergason's test, and pain
with resisted shoulder abduction. Another MRI of the left shoulder was performed on June 12, 2012, following
which Dr. Urbanosky diagnosed a superior glenoid labrum lesion and a partial tear of the rotator cuff. Dr.
Urbanosky recommended surgery as of July 11, 2012.

Respondent’s Section 12 evaluator was Dr. Aron Bare. Dr. Bare examined petitioner on October 10, 2012. Dr.
Bare was admittedly not provided with complete medical records for review. He was not provided with any
medical records referencing Petitioner’s history of injury lifting the file cabinet in 2010. (See p. 4, par | Dr.
Bare's report) Even more significantly, he was not provided with Dr. Urbanosky’s office note of J uly 11, 2012
recommending surgery. The selective issuance of background records to Dr. Bare gives his opinion less weight
as to both completeness and content.

Apparently due to his lack of complete, correct information, Dr. Bare erroneously reported a date of accident of
May 26, 2010, a date of accident which is not supported by the records in evidence. He erroneously atiributed
Petitioner’s symptoms to repetitive lifting based upon on Dr. Cohen’s office note of June 2, 2011, rather than to
the injury lifting a file cabinet in 2010,

Dr. Bare further erroncously concluded that from Petitioner’s return to full duty in 2010 to the time he sought
active care for his left shoulder in 2011 Petitioner was “essentially asymptomatic.” In so finding. Dr. Bare
overlooked Dr. Cohen’s specific statement in his records that he was not authorized by the workers'
compensation carricr o treat Petitioner for any shoulder problems. (2)



T A

['he fact that Dr. Cohen did not treat Petitioner’s left shoulder does not, however, mean the left shoulder was
asymptomatic; it simply meant he was not authorized to treat the condition; therefore his records were silent
regarding the shoulder. The Arbitrator finds this does not mean that Petitioner’s left shoulder was
asymptomatic; it only means Dr. Cohen was not treating Petitioner for his left shoulder, and Dr. Bare’s opinion
to the contrary was by inference, speculation. Dr. Bare does acknowledge, however, the petitioner’s need for
surgery; he just disputes its causal connection to his employment.

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds Dr. Bare's report is based upon incomplete information and to a
certain extent when determining the preponderance of the evidence - speculation, and is, therefore unreliable
The Arbitrator instead adopts the opinions, findings and treatment recommendations of Dr. Leah Urbanosky,
orthopedic surgeon, including the recommendation for surgery.

Jof 3.



-~

1TWC11860

Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) |X| Affirm and adopt (no changes)
) SS. D Affirm with changes
COUNTY OF SANGAMON ) [ ] Reverse

[ ] Modify

|—_-| Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[] Rate Adjustment Fund (58(g))

D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

[ ] pTD/Fatal denied

None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Kevin Logan,

Petitioner, 14TWCC0402

Vs, NO: 11 WC 11860

City of Lincoln,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causal connection, notice,
medical expenses and permanent disability, and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and
adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the

Arbitrator filed July 15, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to

Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.




11WC11860 W CC @ 4 . 2

Page 2

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in/Circuit Court,

DATED: ~ MAY 30 201

/5‘_ . Brén

Thomas J. Tyrr

MIB:bjg ‘a"“‘ LJ
0-4/21/2014 Kevin M. Lambo

052



_ ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
' NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

'- 14IWCC0402

LOGAN, KEVIN Case# 11WCO011860

Employee/Petitioner

CITY OF LINCOLN
Employer/Respondent

On 7/15/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago. a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.07% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0564 WILLIAMS & SWEE LTD
DIRK MAY

2011 FOX CREEK RD
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

0180 EVANS & DIXON LLC
JAMES M GALLEN

211 N BROADWAY SUITE 2500
ST LOWS, MO 63102



Workers' B t Fund
Rare ent-Fund )

D Second Injury Fund (§8(e}18)
4 I ‘!’g C C @ ‘ﬂ;‘. 0 2 iZlNoneoftheabove

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

KEVIN LOGAN Case# 11 WC 11860

Employee/Petitioner
v

CITY OF LINCOLN
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Brandon J. Zanotti, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Springfield, on June 11,2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?
D Did an accident oceur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. |:| What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

D Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. D What were Petitioner's earnings?
. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

DX] Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K D What temporary benefits are in dispute?

D TPD D Maintenance D TTD

L. [Z What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. |___| QOther

S EOmMEBYUO®

ICArbDec 6/08 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Tollfree 866/332-3033 Web site; www.hwee.il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/783-7084



“FINDINGS 1 4 E Eﬁfr C C @5 ‘“..,, 0 2
On December 8, 2009, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On these dates, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.
On these dates, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of these accidents was given to Respondent.
Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.
In the year preceding the injuries, Petitioner earned $48,712.82; the average weekly wage was $936.79.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 40 years of age, married with 0 dependent children.
Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.
Respondent /as paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit for $0 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other benefits, for a total
credit of $0.

Respondent is entitled to all applicable credit under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER
No medical expenses are awarded in the instant claim.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of £562.07/week for 12.5 weeks, because the injuries sustained
caused the 2.5% loss of the person as a whole as provided in Section 8(d)2 of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Perition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision, and
perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of the
Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if an
employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

07/09/2013

Signdture of arbitrator Date

ICArbDec p. 2

fL1s 200



STATE OFILL OIS :
)8S v
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

KEVIN LOGAN
Employee/Petitioner

V. Case# 11 WC 11860

CITY OF LINCOLN
Employer/Respondent

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

FINDINGS OF FACT

The only issues in dispute in the present claim are liability for medical expenses and nature and
extent of the injury. Petitioner, Kevin Logan, has been employed by Respondent, the City of Lincoln, asa
laborer in its street department division since 1999. A decision concerning Petitioner’s neck injuries was
issued separately. (See Case Numbers 09 WC 2849; 10 WC 7375; and 10 WC 7376). On December 8,
2009, Petitioner was lifting 55 gallon barrels in the course of his work. When lifiing a barrel, he testified
that he twisted in a fashion that caused a low back spasm. An accident report was completed on December
14, 2009. (Petitioner’s Exhibit (PX) 1). Petitioner had undergone two low back surgeries prior to the
accident, including a lumbar spine fusion in 2001, and confirmed he had consistent low back pain
following his prior surgeries.

On December 14, 2009, Petitioner presented to Dr. Joseph Williams, the orthopedic surgeon who
performed his two-level cervical fusion that is the subject of the three referenced claims above. Petitioner
saw the doctor on this date for a follow-up evaluation concerning his cervical condition. Dr. Williams
ordered a MRI, which occurred on December 24, 2009. The lumbar MRI revealed minimal degenerative
changes at L1-2, L2-3 and L34, with no evidence of canal or foraminal compromise. Dr. Williamg’
January 4, 2010 note mentions the status post L4-5 instrumented fusion performed by Dr. Pineda years
ago. At the time of that visit, Petitioner complained of predominantly low back pain with occasional pain
down the lower extremities. Dr. Williams’ assessment included chronic low back pain and mild lumbar
degenerative disc disease. (PX 6).

Petitioner underwent a course of pain management treatment for his low back in 2010 and 2011 at
Memorial Medical Center — Spineworks Pain Center with Dr. Ferdinand Salvacion. This treatment also
involved pain management for his cervical, shoulder and hip conditions, which are not a part of this claim.
(PX 7). Petitioner testified that the pain medications he currently takes for his cervical condition doubles
as medication to help with his low back issues. Petitioner testified he currently experiences persistent low
back pain, and must perform extensive stretching exercises to assist with his condition. Petitioner entered
into evidence a series of medical bills he claims Respondent is liable for as a result of both his neck and
low back injuries. (PX 9). As noted, the neck injuries are not at issue here.

1



— 14IWCC3<02

Issue (J): Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary?
Has Respondent paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

Petitioner claims to be entitled to unpaid medical expenses as a result of the stipulated low back
injury at issue. However, Petitioner made no effort to indicate what invoices he claims are a result of the
claim at bar. (See PX 9; Arbitrator’s Exhibit 4). Upon reviewing the medical invoices in Petitioner’s
Exhibit 9, it is apparent that some expenses are a result of the pain management Petitioner received from
the Spineworks Pain Center. As noted supra, that pain management also involved treatment for
Petitioner’s neck condition, which is the subject of Case Numbers 09 WC 2849,10 WC 7375, and 10 WC
7376. A decision was issued in those cases awarding Petitioner unpaid medical expenses set forth in
Petitioner’s Exhibit 9, Further, Petitioner noted that the medication he receives for his neck condition also
constitutes medication to help with his low back problems. Therefore, the Arbitrator declines to award
Petitioner double the amount of medical expenses to which he is entitled.

Issue (L): What is the nature and extent of the injury?

As a result of the stipulated work injury at issue, Petitioner aggravated his pre-existing low back
condition. Petitioner had undergone two prior low back surgeries before the December 8, 2009 work
accident. Dr. Williams diagnosed Petitioner as having chronic low back pain and mild lumbar
degenerative disc disease. Petitioner confirmed he did indeed have chronic low back pain since his lumbar
surgeries. Accordingly, Petitioner suffered a “strain-type” injury on December 8, 2009, that simply
aggravated his pre-existing condition. His low back pain persists.

Based on the foregoing, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner has sustained the 2.5% loss of use to
the person as a whole pursuant to Section 8(d)2 of the Act as a result of his work injury, and awards
permanent partial disability benefits accordingly.

-



09 WC 2849

10 WC 7375
10 WC 7376
Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIs ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) l:l Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
}SS. | [] Affirm with changes [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF SANGAMON ) |:| Reverse I:l Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] pTD/Fatal denied
l:l Modify [XI None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Kevin Logan,

s 141WCC0403

Vs, NO: 09 WC 2849
10 WC 7375
10 WC 7376
City of Lincolon,
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issue(s) of accident, causal connection,
medical expenses, permanent disability and notice, and being advised of the facts and law,
affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed July 15, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.



09 WC 2849

lo We 7376 141IW CQ4

Page 2

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAY 3 2014

11 nn

/

Thomas J. Ty

K,.LJ

Kevin W. Lambo

MJB:bjg
0-4/21/2014
052

3



ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

14IWCC0403

LOGAN, KEVIN Case# 09WC002849

Employee/Petitioner

10WGC007375
10WC007376

CITY OF LINCOLN
Employer/Respondent

On 7/15/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.07% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0564 WILLIAMS & SWEE LTD
DIRK MAY

2011 FOX CREEK RD
BLOOMINGTON, iL 61701

0180 EVANS & DIXON LLC
JAMES M GALLEN

211 N BROADWAY SUITE 2500
ST LOUIS, MO 83102



W BenefitFond
at  justment Fund
[ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

)
1 4 I %pul C C @ Z,:‘: @ None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

COUNTY OF SANGAMON

ARBITRATION DECISION
KEVIN LOGAN Case # 09 WC 2849
Employee/Petitioner
V. Consolidated cases: 10 WC 7375; 10 WC 7376
CITY OF LINCOLN
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Brandon J. Zanotti, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Springfield, on June 11, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

. D Was there an employee-employer relationship?
Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
What was the date of the accident?
Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
X] 1s Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally reiated to the injury?
What were Petitioner's eamings?
What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. [E What temporary benefits are in dispute?
[ ]TPD [ ] Maintenance TTD
L {Z] What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [ ] other

w

-

- mammoa

DCICC XX

ICArbDec 6/08 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033 Web site: www, iwee.il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



FINDINGS 14£?§CC@4@3
On 08/08/2008, 11/13/2008 and 12/03/2008, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On these dates, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On these dates, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of these accidents was given to Respondent.

Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injuries, Petitioner earned $46,480.53; the average weekly wage was $893.86.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 39 years of age, married with 0 dependent children.

Petitioner ras received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent hras not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit for $0 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other benefits, for a total
credit of $0.

Respondent is entitled to all applicable credit under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay for all reasonable and reiated medical services, as set forth in Petitioner’s Exhibit 9 (and as more fully discussed
in the Memorandum of Decision of Arbitrator), as provided in Section 8(a) of the Act, and subject to the medical fee schedule, Section
8.2 of the Act. Respondent shall have credit for all medical bills paid by it or through its group plan pursuant to Section 8(j) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $595.91/week for 12 2/7 weeks, commencing January 8, 2009
through April 4, 2009, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $536.32/week for 125 weeks, because the injuries sustained
caused the 25% loss of the person as a whole as provided in Section 8(d)2 of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision, and
perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of the
Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if an
employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

i ’ 07/09/2013
Sigmature of arbitrator — Date
[CArbDec p. 2

w15 W08



S A E OF ILLINOTS
)SS
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
KEVIN LOGAN
Employee/Petitioner
\2 Case # 09 WC 2849
Consolidated Cases: 10 WC 7375; 10 WC 7376
CITY OF LINCOLN
Employer/Respondent

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

FINDINGS OF FACT

Petitioner, Kevin Logan, has been employed with Respondent, the City of Lincoln, in its street
department division as a laborer since 1999. Petitioner reviewed a job description form, which he testified
was aceurate and consistent. (See Petitioner’s Exhibit (PX) 2, Petitioner’s Deposition Exhibit 3).
Petitioner testified that he lifts frequently with his job, and this involves lifting an average of 50-80
pounds. He also operates several types of motor vehicles on a regular basis with his job, such as dump
trucks, back hoes, snow plows, lawn mowers, and street sweeper trucks, Petitioner also regularly uses
tools with his job, such as chainsaws, jackhammers, drills, hammers and concrete saws

In early August 2008, Petitioner testified that he noticed his hands were getting more numb,
particularly the left hand. He noticed increased problems during this time at work when he was driving
dump trucks (in that his head was bobbing frequently), when shoveling, and when driving the street
sweeper, as he was frequently looking down and to the right. He also noticed the aforementioned
activities made his arms numb. Petitioner testified that he called the City Hall during this time and
reported that he was going to see a doctor.

On August 8, 2008, Petitioner presented to Dr. John Wahab at the Orthopaedic Center of Illinois,
complaining of, inter alia, numbness in his left hand. Petitioner reported that his work activities were
aggravating this condition. Dr. Wahab suggested a nerve conduction study to determine if Petitioner was
suffering from carpal tunnel syndrome. (PX 6).

In early November 2008, Petitioner noticed that his hands were continuing to be numb. The
numbness would not alleviate during this time, as opposed to previous times when he testified the
numbness would “come and go.” When this numbness persisted and did not alleviate, Petitioner testified
he was determined to learn its cause. During this time period, Petitioner testified he called the assistant to
the City Clerk at Respondent’s City Hall. He knew her surname was McCann, and that she is presently
the secretary for Respondent’s police department. He testified that he told Ms. McCann that he was
having issues with his hands, in that they were numb and tingling. He testified that he told her he would
be going to a doctor for this condition.

1



141¥CC0403

On November 3, 2008, Petitioner underwent an EMG/NCYV with Dr. John Watson to further
evaluate for carpal tunnel syndrome versus radiculopathy. Dr. Watson’s history indicated that Petitioner
was complaining of left hand numbness and pain for the past several months, as well as neck pain and
occasional shooting pain down the arm. Dr. Watson interpreted left upper extremity Cé radiculopathy,
and recommended a cervical MRI. Petitioner underwent the cervical MRI on November 10, 2008. The
MRI revealed the following: pronounced degenerative change with significant canal and foraminal
stenosis at C5-C6; and a broad-based disc herniation with significant canal and foraminal stenosis at C6-
C7, more pronounced on the left than the right. (PX 6).

Petitioner returned to Dr. Watson on November 13, 2008, noting neck and bilateral arm pain. Dr.

Watson reported that Petitioner was a surgical candidate, and referred him to Dr. Williams for a surgical
consultation. (PX 6).

Petitioner presented to Dr. Joseph Williams on November 18, 2008. The doctor’s diagnoses were
chronic axial neck pain, chronic bilateral shoulder pain (left greater than right), and C5-Cé6 and C6-C7
disc degeneration with central stenosis. Dr. Williams noted that there was a “tremendous amount” of
stenosis at the aforementioned two cervical levels. Due to an artifact being present on the previous films,
new MRI films were ordered. The new MRI revealed severe canal and foraminal stenosis at C5-C6 and
significant canal stenosis at C6-C7. (PX 6).

In early December 2008, Petitioner again noted he was experiencing continued hand numbness, as
well as pain between his shoulder blades. Petitioner testified that following this most recent episode, he
contacted Ms. McCann again in December 2008, and told her that he was still having the issues he
reported in November 2008, and that he was again seeking medical treatment for the condition. He
continued to work through the end of 2008.

Petitioner again presented to Dr. Williams on December 3, 2008, complaining of the continued
neck pain, numbness and tingling in his hands, and pain into the bilateral shoulders. He also complained
of pain radiating into the left scapula on this date. Dr. Williams recommended cervical fusion. (PX 6).
Petitioner underwent this cervical fusion on January 8, 2009. The operative procedure was listed asa “C5-
C6, C6-C7 anterior cervical diskectomy and fusion with instrumentation and autograft.” The bone graft
used in the fusion was taken from Petitioner’s pelvis area. The pre- and post-operative diagnoses were: 1.
C5-C6, C6-C7 degenerative disc disease; 2. C5-Co, C6-C7 cervical stenosis; 3. Chronic axial neck pain;
and 4. Chronic cervical radiculopathy. (PX 5). Petitioner underwent a course of post-operative physical
therapy, and received what Dr. Williams described as “significant improvement” following the surgery
and resulting conservative follow-up care. (PX 2, p. 13). Dr. Williams released Petitioner to return to
work on April 8, 2009. (PX 2, p. 19).

Dr. Williams authored a letter to Petitioner’s counsel dated April 16, 2009, and stated in that letter
the following: “I have reviewed Mr. Kevin Logan’s medical records as well as my recollection of his
complaints and condition. I feel that it is possible that the work related activities that he participated in
could very well have aggravated a chronic condition within his cervical spine.” (PX 2). Dr. Williams’
deposition testimony was taken on May 31, 2011. (PX 2). Dr. Williams reviewed Petitioner’s job
description and demands form, mentioned supra. Dr. Williams also discussed Petitioner’s job activities
with him. (PX 2, pp. 11-12). Dr. Williams testified that it was within reason that Petitioner’s job demands
could have exacerbated his symptoms. (PX 2, p. 12). Dr. Williams recalled that Petitioner reported he had
been holding flags, driving a truck (and complaining of bouncing and holding his head in one position

2



IVCCOL03

while driving said truck), using a rake, and engaging in repetitive lifting-of objects at work. (PX 2, p. 15 .
When asked what type of mechanisms or strains were necessary to aggravate Petitioner’s cervical
condition, Dr. Williams answered, “[r]epetitive motions where he’s having to strain to rotate his head in
one direction; having to maintain his head in a fixed position for any length of time; straining with his
upper extremities and neck.” (PX 2, p. 12). Dr. Williams testified that Petitioner’s neck surgery was
necessary due to the chronic nature of his symptoms, the fact that he had not seen improvement with
conservative measures, and due to his MRI and EMG results. (PX 2, p. 14).

Petitioner testified to previous neck problems before his claimed 2008 work accidents. MRI films
taken on August 5, 2002 indicated mild right paracentral disc osteophyte complex with narrowing of the
right C5-6 foramina and minimal flattening of the right cord at C5-C6; and a small central disc
osteophytic complex with no significant central canal stenosis or foraminal narrowing at C6-C7. (RX 4).
On January 26, 2005, a box fell on Petitioner’s head while at work. He sought medical treatment
immediately following the accident, and subsequently received chiropractic treatment following the injury
with Daniel Freesmeier, D.C. (PX 8, RX 5-7). Medical records from Family Medical Center indicate
Petitioner was diagnosed with left shoulder supraspinatus tendonitis and a cervical strain as a result of this
incident. (PX 3). On January 31, 2003, the medical records indicate that Petitioner had no radicular pain
coming from his neck. (PX 2, Respondent’s Dep. Exh. 1). On February 14, 20035, the medical records
indicate that Petitioner regained full cervical range of motion. and a diagnosis was made of “[rjesolved
cervical strain.” (PX 3). Petitioner testified that he continued to work his normal duties following this
episode. However, he testified that he has had continued neck pain since the box fell on him in ?005. The
chiropractic records of April 30,2007 indicate that Petitioner reported neck pain and that he believed his
neck had never “felt right” since his accident from several years prior. (PX 8; RX 5). Chiropractic records
from mid-to-late June 2008 (less than two months before Petitioner’s first claimed work injury) indicate
that Petitioner was experiencing neck pain that radiated into the arm. Those records indicate Petitioner
began seeing some signs of symptom improvement with that care. (PX 8; RX 6).

Petitioner was evaluated at Respondent’s request pursuant to Section 12 of the Illinois Workers’
Compensation Act, 820 ILCS 305/1 et seq. (hereafter the “Act”) with Dr. David Lange on July 12, 2011.
Dr. Lange took a history from Petitioner, reviewed medical records, and conducted a physical
examination. Dr. Lange diagnosed the following: 1. Degenerative disc disease at C5-6 and C6-7; 2.
Herniated disc at C6-7; 3. Left upper extremity radiculopathy; and 4. Chronic/recurrent symptoms
suggestive for Lhermitte’s phenomenon. Dr. Lange noted that Petitioner’s MRI from 2002 “suggested
simply degenerative changes [at] C5-6 and C6-7, obviously common in the general population.” Dr.
Lange opined that it was “reasonable to assume” that Petitioner’s condition for which the present claims
are at issue resulted from the “box incident of January 2005.” Dr. Lange believed that Petitioner’s
symptoms suggested C6-7 pathology “likely continuing from the incident in January 2005.” He reported
that it was “reasonable to assume that Mr. Logan sustained a herniation at C6-7” as a result of the 2005
box incident. (RX 1).

Dr. Lange also reported that the treatment Petitioner received, including the cervical surgery, was
reasonable and necessary to address the C6-7 herniation. He opined that the surgery would have been
causally associated with the January 2005 box incident. (RX 1).

Petitioner further testified concerning the disputed issue of “notice” during cross-examination.
When asked whether he told the assistant at the City Hall that he believed his problems were work related
when he called on the three occasions discussed above, he testified that there would have been no other

3



14IWCC3403

reason to have called them if it was indeed not work related, and that it was his understanding that the
agents in the City Hall knew he was reporting a work injury. Petitioner also testified that he does not
recall formally reporting his injuries to his supervisor, Tracy Jackson, but that he mentioned these injuries
to Mr. Jackson and told him he believed they were work related.

Tracy Jackson testified at Respondent’s request. Mr. Jackson is Respondent’s street and alley
superintendant, and was Petitioner’s direct supervisor during all relevant times discussed herein. Mr.
Jackson testified that Petitioner never made a formal report to him regarding a work accident from August
2008 through January 2009. He further did not recall Petitioner ever discussing a work injury with him
during that time. Mr. Jackson testified that injuries can be reported to him or his assistant. He also
testified that injuries can be reported to the Deputy City Clerk in Respondent’s City Hall. On cross-
examination, Mr. Jackson testified that Petitioner told him he was having a neck surgery in January 2009,
and that this was told to Mr. Jackson approximately two days before the surgery occurred.

Petitioner testified that he currently experiences stiffness in his neck, and gets migraine headaches
about one time per month. If he lifts something too heavy, like buckets of concrete, or engages in
shoveling, he experiences symptoms. He testified that the range of motion in his neck is not as free as it
used to be. If he moves his neck frequently, it becomes sore. He also experiences numbness in his hip area
where bone was taken out for grafting in his neck fusion. He currently takes pain medications and uses

ice/heat therapy. Petitioner is currently engaging in the same job duties he performed before the claimed
work injuries.

Petitioner offered into evidence a series of medical invoices he claims he incurred as a result of the
claimed work accidents, with an outstanding balance of $3,629.35. (See PX 9). He testified that most if
not all of these bills were paid through the group insurance plan he had with Respondent. It was stipulated
that Respondent would get all applicable credit under Section 8(j) of the Act.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Issue (C): Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner’s employment by
Respondent?; and

Issue {(F): Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

Petitioner had a pre-existing cervical condition prior to 2008. According to Dr. Lange,
Respondent’s examining physician, Petitioner’s MRI from 2002 “suggested simply degenerative
changes...common in the general population.” According to the medical records, the episode in January
2005 where a box fell on Petitioner caused a cervical strain. That strain was diagnosed as “resolved”
about a month later. Petitioner continued to complain of neck pain throughout the years leading up to
2008, and freely admitted as such at trial. He sought chiropractic treatment intermittently from 2005 until
about two months prior to his claimed work accident in 2008. Petitioner testified that he continued to
work his normal duties following the January 20035 box episode. Petitioner then began complaining to his
chiropractor of neck pain that radiated into the arm in mid-June 2008, less than two months before the
first claimed date of accident.

In August 2008, Petitioner testified that his hand numbness was being aggravated by his
conditions at work. He decided to seek treatment for this symptom on August 8, 2008. Dr. Wahab

4



recommen e eec o 1agnosicstu es tfl tim t mule utrpossible carpal e syndro .
November 2008, Petitioner noticed that his hands were continuing to be numb, and that the numbness
would not alleviate during this time, as opposed to previous times when he testified the numbness would
“come and go.” He underwent the electrodiagnostic testing on November 5, 2008, which ruled out carpal
tunnel syndrome but revealed cervical radiculopathy. In early December 2008, Petitioner further
experienced radiating pain into the left scapula, as well as pain between his shoulder blades. Petitioner
underwent a cervical fusion per Dr. Williams on January 8, 2009. The pre- and post-operative diagnoses
were: 1. C5-C6, C6-C7 degenerative disc disease; 2. C5-C6, C6-C7 cervical stenosis; 3. Chronic axial
neck pain; and 4. Chronic cervical radiculopathy. Dr. Lange’s diagnoses of Petitioner were, infer alia,
degenerative disc disease at C5-6 and C6-7; herniated disc at C6-7; and left upper extremity
radiculopathy. Petitioner underwent conservative care following surgery, and was released to return to
work with good results noted. He still experiences some residual symptoms in his neck.

An accidental injury need not be the sole causative factor, or even the primary causative factor, as
long as it is a causative factor in the resulting condition of iil-being, Sisbro, Inc. v. Industrial Comm’n,
207 I11.2d 193, 797 N.E.2d 665, 672-673 (?003). The Arbitrator finds that Petitioner suffered an
aggravation of his pre-existing cervical condition as a result of the work accidents at issue, and further
that his current condition of ill-being is causally related to those accidents.

While Petitioner had pre-existing neck problems, it was not until August 2008 that he began
complaining of persistent hand numbness that necessitated him seeking medical care from an orthopedic
surgeon. Petitioner credibly testified that these symptoms were made worse with his work duties, which
the Arbitrator notes are physically demanding per Petitioner’s testimony and the job description form in
evidence. In November 2008, Petitioner’s numbness was continually present, as opposed to prior times
when it would “come and go.” Finally, in December 2008, Petitioner was complaining of the same
persistent pain, with further radiating pain into the area between his shoulder blades.

Dr. Williams noted specific work duties that aggravated Petitioner’s condition. Dr. Williams
discussed Petitioner’s work activities with him, as well as reviewed the job description form. Dr.
Williams testified that it was within reason that Petitioner’s job demands exacerbated his symptoms,
necessitating a surgical fusion. Dr. Lange agreed that all care and treatment rendered to Petitioner,
including the cervical fusion, was reasonable and necessary. Dr. Lange, however, believed Petitioner’s
symptoms were simply a continuation from the January 2005 incident. The Arbitrator notes that
Petitioner’s cervical strain from January 2005 was diagnosed as “resolved,” and while Petitioner
complained of intermittent problems throughout the time between 2003 and 2008, it was not untii August
2008 when Petitioner noted that his condition began to be exacerbated with work activities, and further
until November 2008 when these symptoms became so persistent that surgery was necessitated. The
Arbitrator finds the opinions of Dr. Williams more realistic and more persuasive than the opinion of Dr.
Lange that Petitioner’s symptoms in 2008 were nothing more than continued symptoms from the box
incident in 2005.

The Arbitrator finds that Petitioner was a credible witness at trial. Petitioner took his time to
thoughtfully answer questions posed to him in a truthful and forthcoming manner, including during his
cross-examination testimony. The Arbitrator notes this credibility when taking into account Petitioner’s
history given at trial.



14TWCC0403

The Arbitrator finds that Petitioner has satisfied his burden of proof that his exacerbation injury
was at least in part caused by his work activities, and thus he has suffered a compensable injury. Based on
the foregoing, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner suffered an exacerbation to his pre-existing neck
condition that led to surgical fusion as a result of his work activities, and further that his current condition
of ill-being is causally related to that injury.

Issue (E): Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

The present three filed claims each indicate a separate injury date with a corresponding case filing
number. However, for all intents and purposes, each claimed injury date involves the same injury. Each
date simply indicates three separate timeframes where Petitioner noted his injuries were work related and
sought medical treatment.

Mr. Jackson, Petitioner’s supervisor, indicated that proper notice could be given to the Deputy
City Clerk at Respondent’s City Hall. Petitioner testified that for all three accident dates, he called Ms.
McCann, the assistant to the City Clerk. For the August 2008 accident, Petitioner claimed he called her
and told her he was going to see a doctor. For the November and December 2008 accidents, Petitioner
claimed he called Ms. McCann and told her that he was having issues with his hands, in that they were
numb and tingling, and that he would be seeking medical treatment for these symptoms. Petitioner
testified that there would have been no other reason for him to have called the Clerk’s office if what he
was reporting was not for a work related injury. It was his understanding that the Clerk’s office knew why
he was calling with this information.

Petitioner’s beliefs in this regard are reasonable. Mr. Jackson confirmed that reporting injuries to
the Clerk’s office constituted proper notice. No one from the Clerk’s office was present to testify at trial
and rebut Petitioner’s claims. Further, while the information given to the Clerk’s office could constitute
defective or inaccurate notice, Respondent has not shown it was prejudiced by any such inaccuracy or
defect. See Luckenbill v. Industrial Comm'n, 155 11l. App. 3d 106, 113-114, 507 N.E.2d 1185 (4th Dist.
1987); S&H Floor Covering, Inc. v. Workers' Comp. Comm 'n, 373 Itl. App. 3d 259, 264-265, 870 N.E.2d
821 (4th Dist. 2007).

Further, concerning reporting specifically for the December 2008 claim, the Arbitrator finds that
proper notice was given. Petitioner is claiming a date of accident for that claim of December 3, 2008. The
Application for Adjustment of Claim on that matter was received by the Illinois Workers’ Compensation
Commission on January 20, 2009, and was filed on January 22, 2009. (See Arbitrator’s Exhibit 7). While
the Application for Adjustment of Claim entered into evidence concerning that claim indicates Petitioner
signed this document on January 9, 2009, the back side of this form is not copied on the exhibit. However,
the Arbitrator takes judicial notice of this document in the Illinois Workers’ Compensation Commission
file on that claim (Case No. 09 WC 2849), and notes on the back side that the “Proof of Service”
completed by Petitioner’s attorney avers that said Application was sent to Respondent on January 14,
2009. It is therefore reasonable to conclude that Respondent received this Application within the 45 day
reporting requirement set forth in the Act. See 820 ILCS 305/6(c).

It should also be noted that Mr. Jackson testified he knew Petitioner was having his surgery at
least two days before the surgery occurred, which was January 8, 2009. Therefore, Mr. Jackson would
have known about Petitioner’s surgery well within the 45 day reporting requirement. As stated, while this
constructive notice may be defective and inaccurate, Respondent has not shown prejudice in this regard.

6



Finally, and further in the alternative, the Arbitrator notes that statutory and proper fnotice was
given as set forth by Section 8(j) of the Act. Petitioner testified that most, if not all, of his medical bills at
issue were paid through Respondent’s group insurance. The medical bills in Petitioner’s Exhibit 9 confirm
that many payments were made through insurance payments. Section 8(j) of the Act extends the period of
notice of accident. Section 8(j) provides, in pertinent part:

In the event the injured employee receives benefits, including medical,
surgical or hospital benefits under any group plan covering non-
occupational disabilities contributed to wholly or partially by the employer,
which benefits should not have been payable if any rights of recovery
existed under this Act, then such amounts so paid to the employee from any
such group plan as shall be consistent with, and limited to, the provisions of
paragraph 2 hereof, shall be credited to or against any compensation
payment for temporary total incapacity for work or any medical, surgical or
hospital benefits made or to be made under this Act. In such event, the
period of time for giving notice of accidental injury and filing application
for adjustment of claim does not commence to run until the termination of
such payments.

820 ILCS 305/8(j). (emphasis added).

The Arbitrator thus finds that Section 8(j) of the Act extended the Section 6(c) notice period well
past any of the notice dates evidenced by testimony or documentation, as referred to above. The
Commission had occasion to consider a similar fact pattern in Rudd v. Harris Corporation, 11 IWCC 45
(Jan. 13, 2011), and reached the same legal conclusion.

Issue (J): Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary?
Has Respondent paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

Both Dr. Williams and Respondent’s examining physician, Dr. Lange, agree that the treatment
Petitioner received, including the cervical fusion, was reasonable and necessary. Because of those
opinions, and in conjunction with the findings above concerning accident and causation, the Arbitrator
awards Petitioner the medical expenses set forth in Petitioner’s Exhibit 9, totaling $3,629.35. It was
established that some, if not all, of the medical bills have been paid. Respondent accordingly shall have a
credit for all medical bills paid by it or through its group provider pursuant to Section 8(j) of the Act.

Issue (K): What temporary benefits are in dispute? (TTD)

Petitioner was taken off work for his two-level cervical fusion on January 8, 2009, and was
released to return to work from Dr. Williams on April 8, 2009. However, Petitioner is claiming that he
returned to work earlier, and should onty be entitled to temporary total disability benefits through April 4,
2009. (See Arbitrator’s Exhibits 1-3). Based on the foregoing conclusions pertaining to accident,
causation, and medical treatment, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner is entitled to TTD benefits from
January 8, 2009 through April 4, 2009, a period of 12 2/7 weeks.



14IWCC0403

As a result of the work injury at issue, Petitioner underwent a two-level cervical discectomy and
fusion with instrumentation and autograft. The bone graft used in the fusion was taken from Petitioner’s
pelvis area. The pre- and post-operative diagnoses were: 1. C5-C6, C6-C7 degenerative disc disease; 2.
C5-C6, C6-C7 cervical stenosis; 3. Chronic axial neck pain; and 4. Chronic cervical radiculopathy.
Petitioner had a good result from surgery, and underwent a course of post-operative physical therapy
before returning to work performing the same duties he did as before the accident at issue.

Issue (L): What is the nature and extent of the injury?

Petitioner currently experiences stiffness in his neck, and gets migraine headaches about one time
per month. Lifting heavy items exacerbates his symptoms. The range of motion in his neck is not as free
as it used to be. If he moves his neck frequently, it becomes sore. He also experiences numbness in his hip
area where bone was taken out for grafting in his neck fusion surgery. He currently takes pain
medications and uses ice/heat therapy.

Based on the foregoing, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner has sustained the 25% loss of use to the
person as a whole pursuant to Section 8(d)2 of the Act as a result of his work injury, and awards
permanent partial disability benefits accordingly.



06 WC 19721

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes)

} SS. D Affirm with changes
COUNTY OF McLEAN ) D Reverse

[ Modity

[ ] injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))

[ ] Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

] PTD/Fatal denied

|E None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS* COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Rene Diaz,

Petitioner,

VS, NO: 06 WC 19721

Supreme Catering, 1 4 I w C C @ 4;' 0 4

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issue of the nature and extent of Petitioner’s
disability and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the

Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the

Arbitrator filed January 4, 2013, is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to

Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.




06 WC 19721
Page 2

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $27,100.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAY 29 2014
TIT:yl

0 4/8/14

51

Michael J. Brennan

Ke W A

Kevin W. Lambokh



ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

- NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION
DIAZ, RENE Case# 06WC019721
Employee/Petitioner
Ry
SUPREME CATERING 1 4 I 7 C C @ @ din
Employer/Respandent

On 1/4/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.12% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0404 STEWART C ORZOFF
450 SKOKIE BLVD

SUITE 502

NORTHBROOK, IL 60062

0445 RODDY LEAHY GUILL & ZIMA LTD
RICHARD S ZENZ

303 W MADISON ST SUITE 1500
CHICAGO, IL 60608



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) (] mjured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [ Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

COUNTY OF COQK ) [ ] Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

None of the above

TILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
Case # 06 WC 19721
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases:

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Maureen H. Pulia, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Bloomington, on 12/14/12. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A |:| Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

|:| Was there an employee-employer relationship?
D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
[ | What was the date of the accident?
I:I Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
[:I Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
|:| What were Petitioner's earnings?
D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
& Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
What temporary benefits are in dispute?
JTPD [} Maintenance C]TTD
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. |:| Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. Other

SrmomMEY oW

7

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwcc.il.gav
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



'1 "

. 14IWCCO404

On May 16, 2005, the respondent Supreme Catering was operating under and subject to the provisions of the
Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between the petitioner and respondent.

On this date, the petitioner did sustain injuries that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to the respondent.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner eamed $15,600.00; the average weekly wage was $300.00.
At the time of injury, the petitioner was 55 years of age, single with 4 children under 18.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $180.00/week for 150 weeks, because the

injuries sustained caused the 30% loss of the petitioner's person as a whole, as provided in Section 8(d)2 of
the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if an
employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

Signature of arbitrator Date

ICArhDec p. 2

JAN 4- 2013

Page 2



This claim proceeded to an arbitration hearing under the Worker’s Compensation Act on 2/20/08 before this
arbitrator. The issues in dispute were employer-employee, accident, wages, medical expenses, temporary total
disability and the nature and extent of the injury. Respondent did not dispute the fact of petitioner’s injury, Its’
sole defense to the payment of compensation was based on its position that the claimant was an independent
contractor rather than an employee of respondent. In a decision filed 3/12/08 this arbitrator found that the
petitioner had failed to prove by a preponderance of the credible evidence that the petitioner and respondent were
operating under the Illinois Workers’ Compensation Act, and their relationship was one of employer and

employee. Since compensation was denied on this basis, the arbitrator found the remaining issues moot.

Petitioner sought review of the arbitrator’s decision. On 5 11/09 the Commission filed its decision and
opinion on review. The Commission reversed the decision of the arbitrator and found that an employee-employer
relationship did exist between petitioner and respondent. The Commission ordered respondent to pay petitioner
TTD benefits in the amount of $200 per week for 52-2 7 weeks. The Commission further ordered respondent to
pay $141,917.72 for necessary medical expenses. The Commussion reached no decision on the issue of “nature
and extent of the injury”. It noted that petitioner’s treating physician had recommended a functional capacity
evaluation and that respondent’s IME “indicated the likelihood that (the claimant) would need to undergo
rehabilitation” and that after such rehabilitation he “may be able to return to work.” Accordingly, the Commission
remanded the case to the arbitrator for a determination of the petitioner’s “need for vocational rehabilitation and/or
maintenance” as well as any need for further treatment, and a determination of the nature and extent of petitioner’s

disability purportedly pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 III. 2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322 (1980).

Respondent appealed the Commission’s decision to the circuit court. On 4/19/10 the circuit court
determined the Commission’s reversal on credibility grounds was not sufficiently explained, and remanded the
case to the Commission to explain the basis for its credibility findings. On 2/9/11, the Commission entered its

decision on remand, explaining the basis for its ruling. On 3/31/11 the circuit court entered an order confirming

the Commission’s decision.

The respondent filed a timely notice of appeal. The Appellate Court held that a decision of the Commission
which remands the case to the arbitrator for further proceedings on the issue of vocational rehabilitation is not a
final order. It further held that further proceedings are required before an administrative decision is final. The
Appellate Court held that the decision of the circuit court requiring the Commission to explain its credibility
findings, the Commission decision on remand, and the circuit court’s judgment confirming the Commission should
each be vacated on this cause remanded to the arbitrator, as the Commission originally ordered, for further

proceedings. The circuit court ordered entered on 4/19/10, the Commission’s decision on remand entered on

Page 3



| 14IWCC04£04
2/9/11, and the judgment of the circuit court confirming the Commission entered on 3/31/1 1, were all vacated by
the Appellate Court for lack of jurisdiction, and remanded the matter to the arbitrator for further proceedings.

This matter is now before this arbitrator for further proceedings on petitioner’s “need for vocational
rehabilitation and/or maintenance” as well as any need for further treatment, and a determination of the nature and

extent of petitioner’s disability purportedly pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission. 78 Tll. 2d 327,399
N.E.2d 1322 (1980).

On May 16, 2003, petitioner loaded his truck and was on his way to his first stop. As he was getting off
Interstate 290 and onto Interstate 90 he took the ramp to quickly and could not slow down. Petitioner lost control
of the catering truck and flipped it over. After the truck came to rest, petitioner unbuckled himself and crawled out
of the truck. He was taken by ambulance to St. Alexis Medical Center. He was hospitalized from May 16, 2005
through May 24, 2005. While admitted petitioner underwent an open reduction/internal fixation of L4-L5 fracture-
dislocation, L3-L6 posterolateral spine fusion utilizing segmental pedicle screw fixation and autogenous iliac crest
bone graft harvested through a separate fascial incision. This procedure was performed by Dr, Richard
Rabinowicz. Petitioner’s post-operative diagnosis was a fracture-dislocation of L4-L5 with osseoligamentous
injury involving the vertebral body in front and disruption of the interspinous ligament and ligamentum flavum at

the L4-L5 level. Post-operatively petitioner followed-up with Dr. Rabinowicz.

On November 11, 2005 petitioner last followed-up with Dr. Rabinowicz. Petitioner had no severe
complaints and overall had been progressing well. Dr. Rabinowicz noted that petitioner was still limited by his
injury and had not been able to pursue gainful employment. On physical examination Dr. Rabinowitz noted that
petitioner was ambulating independently, his wounds were benign, there were no nerve tension signs, his
neurological exam was unchanged, and he had painless range of motion through short flexion extension. Dr.
Rabinowicz discussed with petitioner information on activity and restrictions, back care, brace use and care,
exercise, disease management, home exercise program, and postop surgery instructions. He noted that petitioner
was on complete temporary disability. He was of the opinion petitioner was still temporarily totally disabled. He
was of the opinion that petitioner may need an FCE to determine his ultimate disability. Dr. Rabinowitz

recommended that petitioner continue with his home exercise and return on an as needed basis.
Petitioner testified that he worked a few days in the summer of 2006 selling ice cream.

On April 4, 2007, petitioner underwent a Section 12 examination with Dr. David Robertson, at the request of
the respondent. Petitioner complained of constant back pain with numbness down both legs, the left worse than
the right. He stated that the pain radiates down the lateral thigh to his knees and down the L5 dermatome on the
left. He stated that the pain increases from a 4/10 to an 8/10 with mild activity. He wakes up frequently during the
night because of the pain. Following a detailed medical history, an examination and record review Dr. Robertson

opined that petitioner’s injuries were related to the motor vehicle accident on May 16, 2005. He further opined

Page 4



IWCCD404
& e1 onerremaine tomatic ecause: ha I ecom ™" - d- C

o e surgery, compounded by the lack of postoperative rehabilitation. Dr. Robertson was of the opinion

petitioner should undergo an extensive physical therapy and work hardening program after which he may be able
to return to work.

On December 5, 2007, petitioner underwent a Section 12 examination with Dr. Michael Gross that was set
up by his attorney. Petitioner stated that he was restricted by his doctor from lifting no more than five pounds. He
stated that he takes 2 aspirins a day for pain. Petitioner told Dr. Gross that he was released to work but has been
unable to find work because he cannot pass the physicals. Petitioner complained of low back pain all the time. He
stated that he does not drive a lot, due to low back pain that wakes him when sleeping. He complained of low
back pain with bending, lifting and walking more than three blocks, followed by low back stiffness that causes him
to take a couple minutes to straighten, He complained of low back numbness in his left and right thighs, and
weakness in his left leg. He stated that he does not do anything, and that he has difficulty lifting heavy weights,
due to his low back pain. Petitioner complained of pain in his ribs and upper back when he takes a deep breath,
and some left hip pain. Following an examination and x-rays of the lumbar, cervical and left hip, Dr. Gross
diagnosed residuals of a low back injury, fracture dislocation of L4-L5 (post-operative state), and residuals of a
cervical spine injury Dr Gross also performed a record review. Upon completion of the examination and record
review, Dr. Gross opined a causal connection between petitioner’s current condition of ill-being and the accident
on 5/16/05. He was further of the opinion that petitioner’s current condition of ill-being was permanent. H was of

the opinion that petitioner has a major loss of use of the man as a whole, and moderate loss of use of the left lower

extremity.

At trial petitioner reported complaints of pain in his back, left hip, left leg, neck and thoracic spine.
Petitioner reported increased pain with bending and sitting or standing in excess of 10 minutes. Petitioner further
testified that his pain affects his sleeping.

On 12/14/12 the attorneys for both petitioner (Stewart Orzoff) and respondent (Richard Zenz) appeared
before this arbitrator for a hearing on remand. The petitioner’s attorney stated that petitioner has since returned to
work and he was not looking for any additional medical treatment or medical expenses, vocational rehabilitation,
or temporary total disability benefits. The parties stipulated that the only issue they wanted this arbitrator to decide
was the nature and the extent of the petitioner’s injury. Additionally, the parties did not offer any additional
evidence into the record and requested that the arbitrator base her findings as to the nature and extent of the

petitioner’s permanent disability on the original record and the fact that the petitioner has returned to work.

Having reviewed the entire record regarding this matter, the arbitrator finds the petitioner sustained a 30%

loss of use of his person as a whole pursuant to Section 8(d)2 of the Act, as a result of the injuries he sustained on
5/16/05.

Page 5





